
 
 
 

                                                                      Mission Consolidated Independent School District

● 1201 Bryce Drive, Mission, Texas 78572
● Telephone: (956) 323 5505  Fax: (956) 323 5634

● Website: www.mcisd.net

 

Notice and Agenda
The Board of Trustees of the Mission Consolidated Independent School District will hold a Board of 
Trustees WORKSHOP  on Wednesday, February 7, 2024, at 6:30 PM in the Mission CISD Annex, 
925 E. Business HWY. 83, Mission, Tx 78572.  At this meeting, the Board may deliberate or act on any 
of the subjects listed on the following agenda.  The President may change the order of items listed below 
for the convenience of the Board. 

  
A G E N D A

I. Call Meeting to Order
II. Acknowledge Board Members Present
III. Public Comment(s) on Specific Agenda Item(s)
IV. Superintendent's Update and Recognitions
The Superintendent may provide information to update the Board of Trustees on the following 
subjects: Student Extracurricular and Co-Curricular Achievement; District Awards and Recognitions; 
Recent and Upcoming Professional Staff and Leadership Development; Progress Reports on Student 
and Staff Initiatives Previously Approved by the Board of Trustees; and Communications Received 
from Other Governmental Entities Not Requiring Action by the Board of Trustees. This will be for 
informational purposes only. Board consideration of any subject included in the Superintendent’s 
Report will not take place until the subject is placed on the agenda of a future board meeting for 
consideration and possible action. The Board’s consideration of any subject at the present meeting will 
be limited to those subjects appearing elsewhere on the meeting agenda.
V. TRANSFORMING TEACHING and LEARNING

1. Presentation(s) to the Board of Trustees
a. Accountability

2. Discussion and Possible Action for Next Board Meeting
a. Summer Programs 2024

VI. FACILITIES/ENVIRONMENT
1. Construction Projects

a. Amend the Contract for EGV Architects for the Mission CISD 
Districtwide Roofing Repairs
b. Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for Professional Design 
Services for the Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs
c. Final Completion, Less Betterment Fund Allowance, Less Liquidated 
Damages, and Final Payment for the Baseball and Softball Field Netting at 
Mission High School (MHS) and Veterans Memorial High School (VMHS)
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d. Substantial Completion for the Security Vestibule Project at Castro 
Elementary – PBK Architects
e. Final Completion, Less Betterment Fund Allowance, Less Liquidated 
Damages, and Final Payment for the Security Vestibules Project at Bryan, 
Midkiff, and Cavazos Elementary – PBK Architects

VII. SUPPORT SERVICES
1. Discussion and Possible Action for Next Board Meeting 

a. Second Reading and Approval of Board Policy Changes Affecting Local 
Policy CI(Local) - School Properties Disposal
b. Recommendation of Possible Positions for Next Board Meeting:

(1) Assistant Principal - Mims Elementary
(2) Assistant Principal – Marcell Elementary
(3) At Risk Counselor - Rafael Cantu Jr. High
(4) Coordinator for Fixed Assets/Warehouse/Records/Textbooks
(5) Dietician – Child Nutrition Program
(6) Special Education Diagnostician
(7) Special Education Psychologist

VIII. FINANCE
1. Presentation(s) to the Board of Trustees

a. Internal Auditor’s Quarterly Report
b. Self-Funded Health Insurance Financial Report
c. Preliminary 2024-2025 Budget

2. Discussion and Possible Action for Next Board Meeting
a. Resolution with the City of Mission to Conduct a Joint Election on May 
4, 2024
b. Hidalgo County Request to Use O’Grady Elementary and Rafael Cantu 
Junior High School for their 2024 Election Cycle
c. Budget Amendment
d. Donations

3. Board of Trustees Information Items
a. Financial Reports:

(1) General Fund and Debt Service
(2) Tax Levy Adjustments
(3) Cash Disbursements
(4) Quarterly Investment Report

IX. Important Dates to Remember
1. Monday, February 12, 2024, School Holiday
2. Monday, February 19, 2024, Teacher Work Day
3. Wednesday, February 21, 2024, Regular Board of Trustees Meeting at 6:30 
p.m. Location: Mission CISD Annex
4. Wednesday, February 28, 2024, Team of Eight Training at 6:00 p.m.
Location:  Administration Office Eagles Staff Development Room Former Board Room
5. Thursday, February 29, 2024, Strategic Planning Meeting at 6:00 p.m.
Location: Mission CISD Annex

X. Adjournment

In accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Board may enter into a closed meeting to 
deliberate any item that is listed above that fits within an exception listed in Subchapter D.  Any 
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final action, decision, or vote on a subject deliberated in closed meeting will be taken in an open 
meeting held in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

This Notice was posted  by 5:00 p.m., on February 2, 2024.
  

                   
           _________________________________________________________ 

    Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent of Schools 
                                                          Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
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SUBJECT: Amend the contract for EGV Architects for the Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing 
Repairs 

PRESENTER: Rick Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Due to a severe hail storm that occurred on April 21, 2023, and a severe wind storm 
that occurred on April 28, 2023, many of our campus and support services buildings 
were damaged to different extents.  The District utilized the Job Ordering Contract to 
remediate and/or repair damage to District property that needed immediate repairs. 
 
The Risk Management Department along with the Business and Finance Department 
immediately contacted our insurance carrier, Property Casualty Alliance of Texas, 
and have continued to work with them on our claims.  Sedgwick Adjusters mobilized 
several adjusters and conducted inspections on all district buildings climbing on top 
of all buildings and inspecting roofs and equipment mounted on the roofs.   
 
Ms. Sylvia Cruz and Mr. Garcia have continued to work on the claims reimbursement 
in order to begin the repairs.  Damage from both storms varied from very minor to 
major roof damage.  At the maintenance department, part of the roof structure was 
completely torn away.   
 
Estimated reimbursement per event: 
Hail Storm April 21, 2023:  $7,694,374.83 
Wind Storm April 28, 2023:  $1,033,003.78 
Deductible #1:    $ (100,000.00) 
Deductible #2    $ (100,000.00) 
Est. Reimbursement:   $8,527,379.00 
 
Administration has been working closely with the insurance adjuster for an 
assessment of the damage to the roofs and other structures at campuses and several 
departments for the needed repairs, thus we present the approval of Project, 
Proposed Budget, and Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) for Professional Design 
Services for the Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs.   
 
Repairs will be prioritized by safety and by damage, not all projects may require 
extensive or outside vendor repairs, and not all projects listed may be able to be 
completed with the estimated total claims reimbursement funds.    
 
If approved by the Board of Trustees the Purchasing department will proceed with 
advertisements for this project. Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) will be advertised 
for professional design services and Administration will schedule presentations to the 
Board for the selection.  A ranking criteria will also need to be reviewed and approved. 
 
 Administration will use Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSPs) as the procurement 
method as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees 
meeting.  This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 

 
The Board of Trustees must take the necessary action in accordance with the Texas 

 
Education Code 44.035 which consisted of the selection/designation of an architect 
and/or engineer to prepare construction documents for this project. The engineer 4
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and/or architect selected or designated will have full responsibility for complying with 
the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 3271a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or 
Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, Regular Session, 1937 (Article 249a, 
Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) as applicable.  
  
If the engineer or architect is not a full-time employee of the District, the Board must 
select the engineer or architect on the basis of demonstrated competence and 
qualifications as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. The selected 
architect/engineer along with preparing construction documents will be required to 
provide MCISD with an estimated project budget.  
 
The preliminary timeline is to advertise for RFQ’s on or about October, with 
presentations to the Board of Trustees for evaluation and ranking in November with 
possible selection and approval to enter into a design contract in December.  The 
amount of the design contract for this project will exceed the Board approved On-call 
threshold, thus request for RFQ’s.  
 
Note:  Due to the number of roof projects that may need to be designed and the need 
for a quick turn-around for required designs for the repairs, Administration may 
present to the Board of Trustees a recommendation of more than one design team.  
Roof projects may be divided into design packages.   
 
Note:  As per the Finance department “Wind and Hail Storm” insurance presentation 
at the Workshop, any listed project that indicates “Replace” indicates that the roof is 
a “Total Loss” and is to be replaced, and if not that building is un-insurable.  Should 
the roof be older than the year 2010 we would only receive the depreciation value.  
For any roof that is within a total reimbursement amount and not budgeted for that 
amount, the district will receive full reimbursement.  Reimbursements to include other 
fees as architect/engineering fees, any over-time fees, and any costs required to 
meet new building codes. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 13, 2023, the Board 
approved the Project, Proposed Budget, Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) for 
Professional Design Services, and Ranking Criteria for the Mission CISD Districtwide 
Roofing Repairs. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on October 04, 2023, and 
October 11, 2023. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing 
Department Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the 
criteria based on demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications. The 
submission of RFQ’s was on October 19, 2023, and seven (7) proposals were 
received. The Administration ranking team reviewed and pre-ranked the RFQ’s on 
October 23, 2023, at 2 p.m.. After the review, Administration will then recommend the 
top two firms to be reviewed and ranked in order of selection.  The ranking team 
consisted of Mr. Adrian Hernandez, Maintenance Director, Mr. Leandro Ochoa, 
Maintenance Coordinator, Mr. Adan Rivera, Assistant Maintenance Coordinator and 
Mr. Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations and Ms. Daisy Cuevas, 
Purchasing Specialist who served as the Facilitator.  
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Administration will be presenting Approval to Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of 
Ranking for the Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) for Professional Design Services 
for the Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs. 
 
Note:  The Board may select one or two firms for this project. 
 
FIRMS    Points 
EGV Architects  99.0 
Raba Kistner Inc.  98.0 
Amtech Solutions  83.0 
Armko Industries Inc.  83.0 
Gignac Architects  80.0  
CG5 Architect   73.0  
Sam Garcia Architect LLC 61.0 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on November 08, 2023, the Board 
approved EGV Architects and Raba Kistner for Professional Design Services for the 
Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs. 
 
As per the insurance adjuster inspections, approximately seventy-two (72) roof 
structures have been deemed to be replaced.  Fifty-one (51) are both campus and 
district building roofs and twenty-one (21) are portable building composition shingle 
roofs. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

 Due to the large number of roof projects and the need to have them repaired as 
quickly as possible Administration presented and the Board of Trustees approved to 
divide the projects with the two top-ranked design professionals, EGV Architects and 
Raba Kistner. 

 
Administration and EGV Architects negotiated and agreed on a 6.5% construction 
cost fee for design and project administration.  EGV Architects was assigned 
numerous projects, however, we are requesting to add two additional roof projects to 
his original listing. The additions are the Maintenance building and the Annex 
building.  Thus, Administration will request to amend the contract for EGV Architects 
for the Mission CISD districtwide roofing repairs projects. 

 
FUNDING SOURCE 
General Funds – Insurance Claim 
 
Total Estimated Project Cost: $8,527,379.00 (at this time) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Administration presents to Amend the contract for EGV Architects for the Mission 
CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs.  

 
EXHIBIT 
EGV roof project listing 

 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Director for Maint./Facilities/Construction/Energy Management  6



MCISD - Roofing Repair Project Insurance Cost for Wind and Hail Damage 

Building Claim
Approved 

Vendor
Annex EGV
Bryan Elementary School EGV
Cantu Elementary School EGV
Castro Elementary School EGV
Central Kitchen, CNP, and Ag Farm Pens EGV
Hurla M Midkiff Elementary School EGV
Kenneth White Junior High School EGV
Leal Elementary School EGV
Main District Administration EGV
Maintenance EGV
Marcell Elementary School EGV
Mims Elementary School EGV
Mission Collegiate High School EGV
Mission Junior High School EGV
O'Grady Elementary School EGV
Pearson Elementary School EGV
Waitz Elementary School EGV
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SUBJECT: Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for Professional Design Services for 
the Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs 

PRESENTER: Rick Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Due to a severe hail storm that occurred on April 21, 2023, and a severe wind storm 
that occurred on April 28, 2023, many of our campus and support services buildings 
were damaged to different extents.  The District utilized the Job Ordering Contract to 
remediate and/or repair damage to District property that needed immediate repairs. 
 
The Risk Management Department along with the Business and Finance Department 
immediately contacted our insurance carrier, Property Casualty Alliance of Texas, 
and have continued to work with them on our claims.  Sedgwick Adjusters mobilized 
several adjusters and conducted inspections on all district buildings climbing on top 
of all buildings and inspecting roofs and equipment mounted on the roofs.   
 
Ms. Sylvia Cruz and Mr. Garcia have continued to work on the claims reimbursement 
in order to begin the repairs.  Damage from both storms varied from very minor to 
major roof damage.  At the maintenance department, part of the roof structure was 
completely torn away.   
 
Estimated reimbursement per event: 
Hail Storm April 21, 2023:  $7,694,374.83 
Wind Storm April 28, 2023:  $1,033,003.78 
Deductible #1:    $ (100,000.00) 
Deductible #2    $ (100,000.00) 
Est. Reimbursement:   $8,527,379.00 
 
Administration has been working closely with the insurance adjuster for an 
assessment of the damage to the roofs and other structures at campuses and several 
departments for the needed repairs, thus we present the approval of Project, 
Proposed Budget, and Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) for Professional Design 
Services for the Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs.   
 
Repairs will be prioritized by safety and by damage, not all projects may require 
extensive or outside vendor repairs, and not all projects listed may be able to be 
completed with the estimated total claims reimbursement funds.    
 
If approved by the Board of Trustees the Purchasing department will proceed with 
advertisements for this project. Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) will be advertised 
for professional design services and Administration will schedule presentations to the 
Board for the selection.  A ranking criteria will also need to be reviewed and approved. 
 
 Administration will use Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSPs) as the procurement 
method as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees 
meeting.  This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 

 
The Board of Trustees must take the necessary action in accordance with the Texas 

 
Education Code 44.035 which consisted of the selection/designation of an architect 
and/or engineer to prepare construction documents for this project. The engineer 8
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and/or architect selected or designated will have full responsibility for complying with 
the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 3271a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or 
Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, Regular Session, 1937 (Article 249a, 
Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) as applicable.  
  
If the engineer or architect is not a full-time employee of the District, the Board must 
select the engineer or architect on the basis of demonstrated competence and 
qualifications as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. The selected 
architect/engineer along with preparing construction documents will be required to 
provide MCISD with an estimated project budget.  
 
The preliminary timeline is to advertise for RFQ’s on or about October, with 
presentations to the Board of Trustees for evaluation and ranking in November with 
possible selection and approval to enter into a design contract in December.  The 
amount of the design contract for this project will exceed the Board approved On-call 
threshold, thus request for RFQ’s.  
 
Note:  Due to the number of roof projects that may need to be designed and the need 
for a quick turn-around for required designs for the repairs, Administration may 
present to the Board of Trustees a recommendation of more than one design team.  
Roof projects may be divided into design packages.   
 
Note:  As per the Finance department “Wind and Hail Storm” insurance presentation 
at the Workshop, any listed project that indicates “Replace” indicates that the roof is 
a “Total Loss” and is to be replaced, and if not that building is un-insurable.  Should 
the roof be older than the year 2010 we would only receive the depreciation value.  
For any roof that is within a total reimbursement amount and not budgeted for that 
amount, the district will receive full reimbursement.  Reimbursements to include other 
fees as architect/engineering fees, any over-time fees, and any costs required to 
meet new building codes. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 13, 2023, the Board 
approved the Project, Proposed Budget, Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) for 
Professional Design Services, and Ranking Criteria for the Mission CISD Districtwide 
Roofing Repairs. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on October 04, 2023, and 
October 11, 2023. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing 
Department Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the 
criteria based on demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications. The 
submission of RFQ’s was on October 19, 2023, and seven (7) proposals were 
received. The Administration ranking team reviewed and pre-ranked the RFQ’s on 
October 23, 2023, at 2 p.m.. After the review, Administration will then recommend the 
top two firms to be reviewed and ranked in order of selection.  The ranking team 
consisted of Mr. Adrian Hernandez, Maintenance Director, Mr. Leandro Ochoa, 
Maintenance Coordinator, Mr. Adan Rivera, Assistant Maintenance Coordinator and 
Mr. Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations and Ms. Daisy Cuevas, 
Purchasing Specialist who served as the facilitator.  
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Administration will be presenting Approval to Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of 
Ranking for the Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) for Professional Design Services 
for the Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs. 
 
Note:  The Board may select one or two firms for this project. 
 
FIRMS    Points 
EGV Architects  99.0 
Raba Kistner Inc.  98.0 
Amtech Solutions  83.0 
Armko Industries Inc.  83.0 
Gignac Architects  80.0  
CG5 Architect   73.0  
Sam Garcia Architect LLC 61.0 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on November 08, 2023, the Board 
approved EGV Architects and Raba Kistner for Professional Design Services for the 
Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs. 
 
As per the insurance adjuster inspections, approximately seventy-two (72) roof 
structures have been deemed to be replaced.  Fifty-one (51) are both campus and 
district building roofs and twenty-one (21) are portable building composition shingle 
roofs. 
 

Pending: Due to the large number of roof projects and the need to have them repaired 
as quickly as possible Administration presented and the Board of Trustees approved 
to divide the projects with the two top-ranked design professionals, EGV Architects 
and Raba Kistner. 

 
Administration and EGV Architects negotiated and agreed on a 6.5% construction 
cost fee for design and project administration.  EGV Architects was assigned 
numerous projects, however, we are requesting to add two additional roof projects to 
his original listing. The additions are the Maintenance building and the Annex 
building.  Thus, Administration will request to amend the contract for EGV Architects 
for the Mission CISD districtwide roofing repairs projects. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

 After continuous negotiation efforts by Administration, Raba Kistner and our Legal 
Counsel we were unable to come into a contract agreement and negotiations were 
ceased.  Administration is presenting to enter into negotiations with the next two 
highest ranked firms being Amtech Solutions and Armko Industries Inc.. The 
remaining roof projects will be divided between the two firms if an agreement is 
reached. 

 
FUNDING SOURCE 
General Funds – Insurance Claim 
 
Total Estimated Project Cost: $8,527,379.00 (at this time) 
 
As per the insurance adjuster inspections approximately 72 roof structures have been 
deemed to be replaced.  Fifty-one (51) are both campus and district building roofs 
and twenty-one (21) are portable building shingle roofs. 10
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RECOMMENDATION 
Administration presents to Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for 
Professional Design Services for the Mission CISD Districtwide Roofing Repairs.  
 
EXHIBIT 
Bid Ranking Sheet 
Letter to Raba Kistner to cease negotiations 

 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Director for Maintenance/Facilities/Construction/Energy 
Management  
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District

Bid Ranking

Architectural Design Services for Mission CISD District-Wide Roofing Repairs 

RFQ #511-24-0

Amtech Solutions
Armko Industries 

Inc
CG5 Architect EGV Architects Inc

Gignac 

Architects
Raba Kistner Inc

Sam Garcia 

Architect LLC

Max 

Points
Statement of Interest - 50 Points Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid

1

Provide a statement of interest for the services, including a narrative describing the Prime Firm's 

unique qualifications, the availability and commitment of the Prime Firm, and its principal(s) and 

key Firm professionals to undertake the services. Provide the additional information listed in the 

enclosed Questionnaire #1.1 - #1.4 

50 40 50 40 50 50 50 40

Prime Firm - 10 points

2
Provide resumes of the principals and Key Firm members of the Prime Firm that will be involved in 

the services, including their experience, expertise, and the number of years with the Prim Firm. 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Projects - 10 points 

3
List a minimum of three (3) projects for the construction, rehabilitation, alteration, and/or repair of 

K-12 education facilities with the Firm that has provided or is providing professional design 

services as the Prime Firm, within the past two (2) years. 

10 10 8 10 10 10 10 3

References - 10 points

4

Firms shall obtain a minimum of three (3) references from other school districts for projects 

completed within the last three (3) years or currently in progress. The District reserves the right to 

contact additional references. 
10 10 3 3 10 5 10 3

Past Experience with the District - 10 points

5
Provide a listing of past experience with the District for professional design services, effectively 

completed within the last five (5) years. 
10 3 2 0 10 0 8 0

Claims, Judgements, Arbitration Proceedings or Suits Pending

6
List all claims, judgments, arbitration proceedings, or suits pending or outstanding against the Firm 

or its officers. If any, please summarize the nature of the claims. 
10 10 10 10 9 5 10 5

Total Points 100 83.0                   83.0               73.0               99.0                   80.0               98.0               61.0               

Rank (1 is Highest) 3 3 5 1 4 2 6

Committee Members:

Ricardo Rivera - Assistant Superintendent for Operations

Adrian Herandez - Director of Maintenance

Leandro Ochoa - Coordinator of Maintenance

Adan Rivera - Assistant Coordinator of Maintenance

Discipline: Architectural Design Services

CRITERIA

12
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SUBJECT: Final Completion, Less Betterment Fund Allowance, Less Liquidated Damages, and Final 
Payment for the Baseball and Softball Field Netting at Mission High School (MHS) and 
Veterans Memorial High School (VMHS) 

 

PRESENTER: Rick Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Baseball/Softball netting works as a fencing barrier while protecting players, coaches, and 
spectators from high-velocity ball impact damage.  Currently, all of our fields have lower-
than-needed chain link fencing for protection that is also limited in coverage. 
 
Notices concerning this proposed project were sent to our Athletic Director and each High 
School Athletic Coordinator.  A visit to one of our local school district's baseball facilities 
that has this netting system was conducted by Coach Daniel Longoria and Mr. Rick Rivera. 
 
Administration will present this project for the construction and installation of a much 
higher fencing/netting system that will also extend further to each side up to or close to 
each dugout thus offering protection to spectators that may be in that area. The project 
will also include constructing a new 3’ – 4’ “pony” wall as the backstop.  The “pony” wall 
will be a brick veneer wall with foam padding panels installed as a cushion for the balls 
that hit the wall.   

At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on November 02, 2022, the Board 
approved the Project, Proposed Budget, and Interlocal Procurement Method, and Utilized 
the On-Call Professional Services for the Baseball and Softball Field Netting at Mission 
High School (MHS) and Veterans Memorial High School (VMHS).  Miguel Chanin 
Structural Engineering is the district's on-call structural engineer.   
 
If approved, the preliminary project timeline is to begin the administrative process of 
entering into the professional services agreement and proceed on using interlocal 
agreements to procure the construction firm. The project is projected to begin after the 
baseball/softball season and has been communicated to the Athletics department.   
 
On utilizing the Interlocal Agreement procurement method Administration believes that a 
fiscal opportunity in the district's best interest is better served for this project.    
 
The professional services contract was for complete design and construction 
management, however, should MCISD use the Buy Board method firms may have 
complete designs included.  Professional services will be needed to review and approve 
the designs and conduct civil engineering with Chanin Structural Engineering. 
 
Administration requested proposals from vendors through the Buy Board. The deadline is 
on Monday, September 04, 2023, at 2 pm. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed 
by the Purchasing Department Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to ensure that 
firms meet the criteria based on demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications. 
After the review, Administration will then recommend those firms to be reviewed and 
ranked in order of selection. The recommendations will be presented for review at the 
Wednesday, September 13, 2023, Regular Board of Trustees meeting. 

Note:  America’s Nationwide Netting, Inc. is not a member of the Co-op and this proposal 
is not acceptable.  Hellas is the lone proposal.   
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At the Regular Board of Trustees held on September 13, 2023, the Board approved 
Consideration and Approval to Enter Into Negotiations for the Baseball and Softball Field 
Netting at Mission High School (MHS) and Veterans Memorial High School (VMHS) with 
Hellas Construction.  Ranking was not required as per the Purchasing department because 
the Co-op procurement method was used and all firms have been pre-verified as qualified.   
 
Hellas Construction Inc.  
Base Bid:  
MHS Baseball: $184,705.00 Contingency: $5,000.00 Sub-Total: $189,705.00 
MHS Softball: $171,340.00 Contingency: $5,000.00 Sub-Total: $176,340.00 
VMHS Baseball: $197,685.00 Contingency: $5,000.00 Sub-Total: $202,685.00 
VMHS Softball: $167,400.00 Contingency: $5,000.00 Sub-Total: $172,400.00 
 
Total: $741,130.00 
 
60 Construction Days 
 
A negotiation meeting was held on September 14, 2023, with Mr. Brian Parks from Hellas 
Construction and Mr. Ricardo Rivera from MCISD. During the negotiations, Hellas 
presented its best and final offer (BAFO). 
  
Administration presented Consideration and Approval of Best and Final Offer (BAFO) for 
the Baseball and Softball Field Netting at Mission High School (MHS) and Veterans 
Memorial High School (VMHS).   
 
The Board of Trustees has the option to accept this BAFO, to decline the offer, and direct 
Administration to re-advertise the project utilizing the competitive sealed proposal (CSP) 
procurement method using the same specifications. 
 
If approved, Administration will work with our legal counsel to write and execute the 
contract so that the contractor can begin as soon as possible. 
 
At the Special Board of Trustees Meeting held on September 21, 2023, the Board 
approved Hellas Construction Inc. Best and Final Offer (BAFO). Notice to Proceed was 
effective November 21, 2023, with substantial completion will be January 20, 2024. 
 
Hellas Construction Inc. Best and Final Offer (BAFO): 
 
Base Bid:  
MHS Baseball: $169,716.00 Contingency: $5,000.00 Sub-Total: $174,716.00 
MHS Softball: $95,322.00 Contingency: $5,000.00 Sub-Total: $100,322.00 
VMHS Baseball: $169,742.00 Contingency: $5,000.00 Sub-Total: $174,742.00 
VMHS Softball: $94,692.00 Contingency: $5,000.00 Sub-Total: $99,692.00 
 
Total: $549,472.00   60 Construction Days 
 

          Initial Base Bid:   $741,130.00 
          BAFO:    $549,472.00 
                    Negotiated difference:   ($191,658.00) 
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          BAFO:            $549,472.00 (incl. $20,000.00 contingency imbedded) 
          Est. const. cost:  $410,000.00 
          Cost difference: ($139,472.00) 

 
At the Regular Board meeting held on January 24, 2024, the Board approved 
Consideration and Approval of Change Order #1 for 6 Delay Days and to Grant 
Administration Authorization for Substantial Completion of the Baseball and Softball Field 
Netting at Mission High School (MHS) and Veterans Memorial High School (VMHS). 
 
Substantial completion as per contract is due January 20, 2024.  Hellas expects to be 
substantially complete by January 27, 2024 or sooner.  Hellas is pending the delivery of 
the netting material.  They have stated that the field can be utilized for practice beginning 
Monday, January 22, 2024, without the netting after 5:00 p.m.. 
 
Administration is requesting for authorization to grant substantial completion so as to not 
wait until the February meetings.  Substantial completion was met by the contract date of 
January 27, 2024. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
Chanin Eng. and Hellas Construction Inc. are presenting Final Completion, less 
Betterment Fund Allowance, Less Liquidated Damages, and Final Payment for the 
Baseball and Softball Field Netting at Mission High School (MHS) and Veterans 
Memorial High School (VMHS). The Project was completed on time with all punch-listed 
items completed. This project has no liquated damages and has a $20,000.00 
contingency allowance refund due since none was used. 

 
FUNDING SOURCE 
General Funds 
 
Estimated Project Cost: 
Est. Baseball 50’ tall netting: $110,000.00 each X (2) = $220,000.00 
Est. Softball 40’ tall netting: $95,000.00 each X (2) = $190,000.00 
Est. Const. Cost $410,000.00 

 
Project Contingency 15%: $61,500.00 
Design Fee & other soft costs: $49,200.00 (12% of construction cost) 

     Estimated total cost: $520,700.00  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Administration presents Final Completion, Less Betterment Fund Allowance, Less 
Liquidated Damages, and Final Payment for the Baseball and Softball Field Netting at 
Mission High School (MHS) and Veterans Memorial High School (VMHS). 
 
EXHIBIT 
N/A  
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Director for Maintenance/Facilities/Construction/Energy Management 
Leandro Ochoa, Coordinator for Maintenance 
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SUBJECT: Substantial Completion for the Security Vestibules Project at Castro Elementary  
 
PRESENTER:  Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Mission CISD Administration and Risk Management have been working cooperatively 
with law enforcement agencies to explore additional safety and security measures to 
ensure students and staff are safe and secure at all times.  One security measure is 
to try to ensure that our campus front doors are equipped with the necessary security 
systems to limit or prohibit the entrance of intruders who may want to cause criminal 
intent.  All our campuses have door security access systems and in addition, some 
campuses have entrance vestibules as an additional safety measure.  Several 
elementary campuses are currently limited by these systems. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, November 13, 2019, 
the Board approved the following: 
 
Administration requests to explore a project at campuses for the installation of door 
security and monitoring systems along with assessing the construction of a vestibule 
similar to ones constructed at MHS, RCJH, and Escobar/Rios (our most recently 
constructed or renovated campuses).  All campuses are equipped with front door 
security cameras and call buttons where the front office staff needs to activate 
locking mechanisms to allow person entrance into the campus. However, not all 
campuses have a vestibule where visitors are checked and verified before being able 
to have access to the entire campus.  The construction of vestibules will serve as an 
additional safety measure against possible intruders.  Since many of our campus 
entrances are constructed differently there are varying options on how a vestibule 
may or may not be built.  Some campuses may be as simple as constructing a glass 
barrier as a separation similar to what is installed at Escobar/Rios Elementary 
School.  Other campuses may need to have a vestibule constructed at the entrance 
similar to what was just completed at VMHS.  Other campuses may need more of a 
design due to not being able to utilize the other two options.  The Construction and 
Maintenance departments will be responsible for the construction of these vestibules, 
however, due to the total costs and the need to ensure that we are meeting all 
building and ADA compliance codes and requirements we are requesting 
Consideration and Approval to Advertise for Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the 
Selection of Architect/Consultant for Elementary Campus Security Vestibules Project.  
 
The Board of Trustees must take the necessary action in accordance with Texas 
Education Code 44.035 which consists of the selection/designation of an 
architect/consultant and/or engineer to prepare construction documents for this 
project. The engineer and/or architect/consultant selected or designated will have full 
responsibility for complying with the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 3271a, 
Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, Regular 
Session, 1937 (Article 249a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) as applicable. 
 
The selected architect/consultant/engineer along with preparing construction 
documents will be required to provide MCISD with an estimated project budget if 
required by Administration. 
 

If the engineer or architect/consultant is not a full-time employee of the District, the 
Board must select the engineer or architect/consultant on the basis of demonstrated 
competence and qualifications as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. 
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On Wednesday, February 12, 2020, the Board selected EGV Architects, Inc. as the 
district’s professional services firm to act as the district’s representative for the 
duration of the project.  
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, June 24, 2020, the 
Board approved the following: 
 
Consideration and Approval of Project and Proposed Budget for the Districtwide 
Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Consideration and Approval as Design Build as Procurement Method for the 
Districtwide Security Vestibules Project. 
 
There are twelve (12) district campuses that will require vestibules, however, seven 
(7) can be constructed using storefront framing.  Each of these campuses is a 
different design and configuration and will be contracted out to vendors.   
 
Before soliciting bids or proposals for this project, Texas Education Code 44.031(a) 
requires the board of a school district, considering a construction project to take the 
following action.     1. The board must consider the method of delivery that provides 
the best value for this project.  Administration recommends competitive sealed 
proposals as the method of delivery due to the nature of the project.   2. Selection 
criteria for the project must also be considered.   Attached is a copy of the 
recommended selection criteria used for previous District large-scale projects.    3. 
The Board must designate the selection committee to evaluate and rank the 
proposals.  (This was reviewed and approved by the Purchasing Department) 
 
After some delays in the original procurement, the method Administration 
recommends Consideration and Approval of Changing the Procurement Process 
from Design Build to Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSP) for the Districtwide 
Security Vestibules Project in order to expedite the project. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 09, 2020, the Board 
approved changing the procurement process from design-build to competitive 
sealed proposals (CSP) for the Districtwide Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on April 28, 2021, and May 05, 
2021.  A pre-proposal meeting was held on Thursday, May 06, 2021, with proposals 
scheduled to be publicly opened on Thursday, May 13, 2021. There were no 
proposals submitted and Administration extended the solicitation for an additional 
two weeks.  A second pre-proposal meeting was held Thursday, May 20, 2021, and 
proposals were opened on Thursday, May 27, 2021, at 2:00 p.m. Pre-ranking of the 
proposals was conducted by Ms. Lorena Garcia, Mr. Ricardo Rivera, Ms. Dora 
Garcia, Mr. Joel Garcia, and Ms. Daisy Cuevas on Friday, May 28, 2021, at 11:00 
a.m. 
Pre-ranking of proposals by the Administration is a district process to pre-check if all 
requested documents and information in the Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) 
were submitted.  
 
However, since the district no longer has a Facilities/Environment Committee and 
we now use the Board of Trustees Work Shop format Administration presents the 
option of presenting Consideration and Approval to Accept Administrations 18
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Rankings and Enter into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Security 
Entrances for AMJH, KWJH, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative Project 
 
Two proposals were submitted for this project; however, one proposal was 
incomplete and could not be included in the ranking process thus Administration 
presents one proposal to consider. 
 
Company and Base bid and Number of days 
Risica & Sons, Inc.- Incomplete package 
REFCO - $85,625.00 - 60 days  
Alternate: $6,850.00 (4) sets of electric strikes, power supplies, and wall 
switches, furnished and installed 
 
Total Proposal:  $92,475.00  
 
Initial project negotiations were held on June 10, 2021, with Mr. Connor Friedrichs, 
REFCO V.P., Mr. Joel Garcia, and Mr. Ricardo Rivera. On Monday, June 14, 2021, 
REFCO submitted their best and final offer (BAFO).  In their BAFO they also 
recommended substitution for door closers from a specified LCN model to a Stanley 
closer.  After consulting with EGV Architects and our maintenance personnel the 
substitution is acceptable.      
      
The Board of Trustees has the option to accept this BAFO, to decline the offer, and 
direct the Administration to reject all offers and re-advertise the project using the 
same specifications and design. 
     
Administration presents Consideration and Approval to Accept the Best and Final 
Offer (BAFO) and to Enter Into a Contract for the Security Entrances for AMJH, 
KWJH, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative. 
 
BAFO Base Bid:  $81,000.00 
Closer Substitution:  ($1,600.00) 
BAFO Final (base): $79,400.00 
 
BAFO Alternate:  $6,850.00 
 
Total Proposal:  $86,250.00 
 
Construction Time: 60 days from notice to proceed (NTP) 
 
At the Special Board of Trustees meeting held on June 23, 2021, the Board 
approved REFCO’s Best and Final Offer of $86,250.00 within 60 days. Notice to 
Proceed was effective July 27, 202, with substantial completion will be September 
25, 2021. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees, Meeting held on September 8, 2021, the Board 
approved Change Order #01 for Thirty-three (33) delay days for the Security 
Entrances for Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & 
Roosevelt Alternative. If approved the new substantial completion will be October 
28, 2021.   
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on November 10, 2021, the Board 
approved the following items, Consideration, and Approval of Construction Change 
Directive #1 & #2 for “Credit” on Hardware Handle and Aluminum Frame Support 
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for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, 
Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative – EGV Architects 
 
Const. Change Directive #1 Credit hardware handle: ($750.00) 
Const. Change Directive #2 Aluminum Supports Cost:  $750.00 
Balance:             $0.00 
 
Accept Substantial Completion for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial 
Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative - EGV 
Architects 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on January 19, 2022, the Board 
approved the Final Completion of the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial 
Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative.   
 
Total Construction Cost:  
Safety and Security grant in the award of $252,229.00 
Leal, Mims & O’Grady (previously awarded) $49,286.00 
Balance:  $202,943.00 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on August 10, 2022, the Board 
approved Project, Proposed Budget, Procurement Method, and Utilizing the On-call 
Professional Services for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project. 
 
PBK Architect – On-call professional services 
Job Order Contracting (JOC) – Procurement method 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on December 07, 2022, the Board 
approved Schematic Design for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Schematic Design: 
Rough sketches that develop a feasible conceptual design of the project. 
 
Construction Documents: 
Communicating the design intent through further refinement of the written and 
graphic representation of all building materials, components, and equipment that 
can be quantified and useful to contractors. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on March 08, 2023, the Board 
approved the Construction Documents for the Remaining Security Vestibules 
Project. The administration will move forward to advertise and possibly award the 
project. At this meeting, PBK Architects is to advise the Administration and the 
Board of Trustees if there is a change in the estimated construction costs.  
 
PBK Architects was unable to attend to present these designs due to another 
commitment, however, they presented the agenda item at the Board meeting.  
They have submitted a revised estimated costs schedule. 
 
Initial Cost Estimate: 20



 

Board Workshop  
February 7, 2024 

 

Remaining Campuses and PBK Arch. Est. Const. Costs - $308,816.54 
Bryan Elem. - $42,821.30 
Castro Elem. - $60,957.38 
Cavazos Elem. - $70,277.31 
Midkiff Elem. - $73,048.10 
Salinas Elem. - $61,712.45 
 
Revised Cost Estimate: 
Remaining Campuses and PBK Arch. New Est. Const. Costs - $382,824.00 
($74,007.46) 
Bryan Elem. - $53,040.00 
Castro Elem. - $75,504.00 
Cavazos Elem. - $87,360.00 
Midkiff Elem. - $90,480.00 
Salinas Elem. - $76,440.00 
 
An email notice was sent out to all Job Ordering Contracting Firms (JOC) on March 
10, 2023. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing 
Department Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to assure they were 
submitted as per specifications. The opening of the proposal(s) was on Thursday, 
March 30, 2023, at 12:00 p.m. after Administration reviewed the quotes they were 
considerably over the estimated budget provided by PBK Architects. Thus, the 
Administration presented Consideration and Approval to Enter Into Negotiations, 
Present the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job 
Order Contractor (JOCs), and Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security 
Vestibules Project. 
 
Administration asked PBK Architects if they intend to revise their cost estimate or to 
remain the same.  
 
Note: At the Board Work Shop it was discussed to not accept the Job Ordering 
(JOC) proposals and change the procurement process and advertise as competitive 
sealed proposals (CSP’s), the proposals were over the maximum threshold of 
$500,000.00 established. Advertisements such as CSP’s would be using the same 
plan and specifications.  
 
Discussed was also to re-direct PBK Architects to re-design the project and if so the 
revised plans and specifications will be brought forward for Board review and 
approval.  
 
The Board has the option to direct Administration to enter into negotiations with the 
lowest JOC proposal to possibly agree on a lower cost proposal.  Negotiations will 
not entertain any recommendations for changing or reducing the scope of work in 
order to lower a proposal.  At times the term “Value Engineering” is mentioned 
during negotiations, value engineering happens during the design phase of a project 
and not after proposals are submitted and opened.  Value engineering adds “value” 
to a project and is not to be used to reduce the scope of work to lower a proposal.  
Any change of scope will need to be brought forward for the Board of Trustees 
review and approval. 
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At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on April 19, 2023, the Board 
approved the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job 
Order Contractor (JOCs), and Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security 
Vestibules Project.  
 
8/A Builders LLC – BAFO - $518,000.00   
 
Notice to proceed was May 30, 2023, with 200 construction days with substantial 
completion on December 16, 2023. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on December 13, 2023, the Board 
approved the Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 and Change Order #1 
for delay days for the Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Change Order #1 - Inclement weather for a total of five (5) calendar days for Midkiff 
and Cavazos Elem. If approved the new substantial completion date is December 
21, 2023. 
 
Bryan Elementary School  
AEA #1 - Removal of skylight fixture and installation of metal panel cost $3,828.95 
Change Order #1 - additional days for the removal and capping of an existing 
broken skylight at a total of five (5) calendar days and five (5) inclement weather 
days a total of ten (10) days. If approved the new substantial completion date is 
December 26, 2023. 
 
Castro Elementary School 
AEA #1 - Roof Modification by installing metal sheet panels on both sides of the 
canopy and installing stucco front upper gable wall cost $5,270.00. 
Change Order #1 - additional days to changes in the scope of work for the roof 
based on existing conditions a total of sixty (60) calendar days and five (5) inclement 
weather days a total of sixty-five (65) days. If approved the new substantial 
completion date is February 19, 2024. 
 
Salinas Elementary School 
AEA #1 - The New Aluminum Storefront Door is $6,317.95 and credit for the 
concrete sidewalk ($5,000.00) cost of $1,317.95. 
Change Order # 1 - additional days for Permitting delays by the City of McAllen for a 
total of eighty-seven (87) calendar days and changes in the scope of work based on 
existing conditions for a total of fifteen (15) calendar days. A total of one hundred 
and seven (107) days. If approved the new substantial completion date is April 01, 
2024. 

 
Contingency Allowance:       $35,000.00 
 
Salinas Elem.: Storefront Door & Credit for concrete sidewalk:  $  1,317.95  
Bryan Elem.: Removal of existing skylight and cap with metal panel: $  3,828.95 
Castro Elem.: Roof modification due to existing conditions:  $  5,270.00 
Total:          $10,416.90 
 
Contingency Allowance Balance:      $24,583.10 
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At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on January 24, 2024, the Board 
approved Consideration and Approval of Substantial Completion for the Security 
Vestibules Project at Bryan, Midkiff, and Cavazos Elementary. 
 
As per past Board of Trustees approvals, Castro Elementary has a substantial 
completion date of February 19, 2024. 
 
Salinas Elementary has a substantial completion date of April 01, 2024. 

 
Note: Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the 
Work or designated portion thereof is sufficiently complete in accordance with the 
Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its 
intended use.  MCISD technology is currently working on computer, phone and 
security camera connections. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
As per the project site review with Administration, PBK Architects, and 8/A Builders, 
LLC, the Security Vestibules Project at Castro Elementary is scheduled to be 
reviewed, inspected, and may be determined to be substantially completed as per 
contract documents and specifications. Thus, they are scheduled to present 
substantial completion for the Security Vestibules project at Castro Elementary.  
Substantial completion is scheduled for February 19, 2024. 
 
Note: Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the 
Work or designated portion thereof is sufficiently complete in accordance with the 
Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its 
intended use.  MCISD technology is currently working on computer, phone and 
security camera connections. 
 

 

FUNDING SOURCE 
Local Funds 
Construction Cost:    $518,000.00 
Contingency Allowance:   $  35,000.00 
Professional Services/Design:   $  40,000.00 
Cost:      $593,000.00 
    
RECOMMENDATION 
Administration presents Substantial Completion for the Security Vestibule Project at 
Castro Elementary. 

 

EXHIBIT 
Substantial Completion form draft (to be presented at meeting) 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Director for Maintenance/Facilities/Construction/Energy 
Management 
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SUBJECT: Final Completion, Less Betterment Fund Allowance, Less Liquidated Damages, and 
Final Payment for the Security Vestibules Project at Bryan, Midkiff, and Cavazos 
Elementary – PBK Architects 

 
PRESENTER:  Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Mission CISD Administration and Risk Management have been working cooperatively 
with law enforcement agencies to explore additional safety and security measures to 
ensure students and staff are safe and secure at all times.  One security measure is 
to try to ensure that our campus front doors are equipped with the necessary security 
systems to limit or prohibit the entrance of intruders who may want to cause criminal 
intent.  All our campuses have door security access systems and in addition, some 
campuses have entrance vestibules as an additional safety measure.  Several 
elementary campuses are currently limited by these systems. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, November 13, 2019, 
the Board approved the following: 
 
Administration requests to explore a project at campuses for the installation of door 
security and monitoring systems along with assessing the construction of a vestibule 
similar to ones constructed at MHS, RCJH, and Escobar/Rios (our most recently 
constructed or renovated campuses).  All campuses are equipped with front door 
security cameras and call buttons where the front office staff needs to activate 
locking mechanisms to allow person entrance into the campus. However, not all 
campuses have a vestibule where visitors are checked and verified before being able 
to have access to the entire campus.  The construction of vestibules will serve as an 
additional safety measure against possible intruders.  Since many of our campus 
entrances are constructed differently there are varying options on how a vestibule 
may or may not be built.  Some campuses may be as simple as constructing a glass 
barrier as a separation similar to what is installed at Escobar/Rios Elementary 
School.  Other campuses may need to have a vestibule constructed at the entrance 
similar to what was just completed at VMHS.  Other campuses may need more of a 
design due to not being able to utilize the other two options.  The Construction and 
Maintenance departments will be responsible for the construction of these vestibules, 
however, due to the total costs and the need to ensure that we are meeting all 
building and ADA compliance codes and requirements we are requesting 
Consideration and Approval to Advertise for Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the 
Selection of Architect/Consultant for Elementary Campus Security Vestibules Project.  
 
The Board of Trustees must take the necessary action in accordance with Texas 
Education Code 44.035 which consists of the selection/designation of an 
architect/consultant and/or engineer to prepare construction documents for this 
project. The engineer and/or architect/consultant selected or designated will have full 
responsibility for complying with the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 3271a, 
Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, Regular 
Session, 1937 (Article 249a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) as applicable. 
 
The selected architect/consultant/engineer along with preparing construction 
documents will be required to provide MCISD with an estimated project budget if 
required by Administration. 
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If the engineer or architect/consultant is not a full-time employee of the District, the 
Board must select the engineer or architect/consultant on the basis of demonstrated 
competence and qualifications as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. 
 
On Wednesday, February 12, 2020, the Board selected EGV Architects, Inc. as the 
district’s professional services firm to act as the district’s representative for the 
duration of the project.  
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, June 24, 2020, the 
Board approved the following: 
 
Consideration and Approval of Project and Proposed Budget for the Districtwide 
Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Consideration and Approval as Design Build as Procurement Method for the 
Districtwide Security Vestibules Project. 
 
There are twelve (12) district campuses that will require vestibules, however, seven 
(7) can be constructed using storefront framing.  Each of these campuses is a 
different design and configuration and will be contracted out to vendors.   
 
Before soliciting bids or proposals for this project, Texas Education Code 44.031(a) 
requires the board of a school district, considering a construction project to take the 
following action.     1. The board must consider the method of delivery that provides 
the best value for this project.  Administration recommends competitive sealed 
proposals as the method of delivery due to the nature of the project.   2. Selection 
criteria for the project must also be considered.   Attached is a copy of the 
recommended selection criteria used for previous District large-scale projects.    3. 
The Board must designate the selection committee to evaluate and rank the 
proposals.  (This was reviewed and approved by the Purchasing Department) 
 
After some delays in the original procurement, the method Administration 
recommends Consideration and Approval of Changing the Procurement Process 
from Design Build to Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSP) for the Districtwide 
Security Vestibules Project in order to expedite the project. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 09, 2020, the Board 
approved changing the procurement process from design-build to competitive 
sealed proposals (CSP) for the Districtwide Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on April 28, 2021, and May 05, 
2021.  A pre-proposal meeting was held on Thursday, May 06, 2021, with proposals 
scheduled to be publicly opened on Thursday, May 13, 2021. There were no 
proposals submitted and Administration extended the solicitation for an additional 
two weeks.  A second pre-proposal meeting was held Thursday, May 20, 2021, and 
proposals were opened on Thursday, May 27, 2021, at 2:00 p.m. Pre-ranking of the 
proposals was conducted by Ms. Lorena Garcia, Mr. Ricardo Rivera, Ms. Dora 
Garcia, Mr. Joel Garcia, and Ms. Daisy Cuevas on Friday, May 28, 2021, at 11:00 
a.m. 
Pre-ranking of proposals by the Administration is a district process to pre-check if all 
requested documents and information in the Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) 
were submitted.  
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However, since the district no longer has a Facilities/Environment Committee and 
we now use the Board of Trustees Work Shop format Administration presents the 
option of presenting Consideration and Approval to Accept Administrations 
Rankings and Enter into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Security 
Entrances for AMJH, KWJH, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative Project 
 
Two proposals were submitted for this project; however, one proposal was 
incomplete and could not be included in the ranking process thus Administration 
presents one proposal to consider. 
 
Company and Base bid and Number of days 
Risica & Sons, Inc.- Incomplete package 
REFCO - $85,625.00 - 60 days  
Alternate: $6,850.00 (4) sets of electric strikes, power supplies, and wall 
switches, furnished and installed 
 
Total Proposal:  $92,475.00  
 
Initial project negotiations were held on June 10, 2021, with Mr. Connor Friedrichs, 
REFCO V.P., Mr. Joel Garcia, and Mr. Ricardo Rivera. On Monday, June 14, 2021, 
REFCO submitted their best and final offer (BAFO).  In their BAFO they also 
recommended substitution for door closers from a specified LCN model to a Stanley 
closer.  After consulting with EGV Architects and our maintenance personnel the 
substitution is acceptable.      
      
The Board of Trustees has the option to accept this BAFO, to decline the offer, and 
direct the Administration to reject all offers and re-advertise the project using the 
same specifications and design. 
     
Administration presents Consideration and Approval to Accept the Best and Final 
Offer (BAFO) and to Enter Into a Contract for the Security Entrances for AMJH, 
KWJH, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative. 
 
BAFO Base Bid:  $81,000.00 
Closer Substitution:  ($1,600.00) 
BAFO Final (base): $79,400.00 
 
BAFO Alternate:  $6,850.00 
 
Total Proposal:  $86,250.00 
 
Construction Time: 60 days from notice to proceed (NTP) 
 
At the Special Board of Trustees meeting held on June 23, 2021, the Board 
approved REFCO’s Best and Final Offer of $86,250.00 within 60 days. Notice to 
Proceed was effective July 27, 202, with substantial completion will be September 
25, 2021. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees, Meeting held on September 8, 2021, the Board 
approved Change Order #01 for Thirty-three (33) delay days for the Security 
Entrances for Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & 
Roosevelt Alternative. If approved the new substantial completion will be October 
28, 2021.   
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At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on November 10, 2021, the Board 
approved the following items, Consideration, and Approval of Construction Change 
Directive #1 & #2 for “Credit” on Hardware Handle and Aluminum Frame Support 
for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, 
Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative – EGV Architects 
 
Const. Change Directive #1 Credit hardware handle: ($750.00) 
Const. Change Directive #2 Aluminum Supports Cost:  $750.00 
Balance:             $0.00 
 
Accept Substantial Completion for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial 
Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative - EGV 
Architects 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on January 19, 2022, the Board 
approved the Final Completion of the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial 
Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative.   
 
Total Construction Cost:  
Safety and Security grant in the award of $252,229.00 
Leal, Mims & O’Grady (previously awarded) $49,286.00 
Balance:  $202,943.00 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on August 10, 2022, the Board 
approved Project, Proposed Budget, Procurement Method, and Utilizing the On-call 
Professional Services for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project. 
 
PBK Architect – On-call professional services 
Job Order Contracting (JOC) – Procurement method 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on December 07, 2022, the Board 
approved Schematic Design for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Schematic Design: 
Rough sketches that develop a feasible conceptual design of the project. 
 
Construction Documents: 
Communicating the design intent through further refinement of the written and 
graphic representation of all building materials, components, and equipment that 
can be quantified and useful to contractors. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on March 08, 2023, the Board 
approved the Construction Documents for the Remaining Security Vestibules 
Project. The administration will move forward to advertise and possibly award the 
project. At this meeting, PBK Architects is to advise the Administration and the 
Board of Trustees if there is a change in the estimated construction costs.  
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PBK Architects was unable to attend to present these designs due to another 
commitment, however, they presented the agenda item at the Board meeting.  
They have submitted a revised estimated costs schedule. 
 
Initial Cost Estimate: 
Remaining Campuses and PBK Arch. Est. Const. Costs - $308,816.54 
Bryan Elem. - $42,821.30 
Castro Elem. - $60,957.38 
Cavazos Elem. - $70,277.31 
Midkiff Elem. - $73,048.10 
Salinas Elem. - $61,712.45 
 
Revised Cost Estimate: 
Remaining Campuses and PBK Arch. New Est. Const. Costs - $382,824.00 
($74,007.46) 
Bryan Elem. - $53,040.00 
Castro Elem. - $75,504.00 
Cavazos Elem. - $87,360.00 
Midkiff Elem. - $90,480.00 
Salinas Elem. - $76,440.00 
 
An email notice was sent out to all Job Ordering Contracting Firms (JOC) on March 
10, 2023. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing 
Department Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to assure they were 
submitted as per specifications. The opening of the proposal(s) was on Thursday, 
March 30, 2023, at 12:00 p.m. after Administration reviewed the quotes they were 
considerably over the estimated budget provided by PBK Architects. Thus, the 
Administration presented Consideration and Approval to Enter Into Negotiations, 
Present the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job 
Order Contractor (JOCs), and Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security 
Vestibules Project. 
 
Administration asked PBK Architects if they intend to revise their cost estimate or to 
remain the same.  
 
Note: At the Board Work Shop it was discussed to not accept the Job Ordering 
(JOC) proposals and change the procurement process and advertise as competitive 
sealed proposals (CSP’s), the proposals were over the maximum threshold of 
$500,000.00 established. Advertisements such as CSP’s would be using the same 
plan and specifications.  
 
Discussed was also to re-direct PBK Architects to re-design the project and if so the 
revised plans and specifications will be brought forward for Board review and 
approval.  
 
The Board has the option to direct Administration to enter into negotiations with the 
lowest JOC proposal to possibly agree on a lower cost proposal.  Negotiations will 
not entertain any recommendations for changing or reducing the scope of work in 
order to lower a proposal.  At times the term “Value Engineering” is mentioned 28
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during negotiations, value engineering happens during the design phase of a project 
and not after proposals are submitted and opened.  Value engineering adds “value” 
to a project and is not to be used to reduce the scope of work to lower a proposal.  
Any change of scope will need to be brought forward for the Board of Trustees 
review and approval. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on April 19, 2023, the Board 
approved the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job 
Order Contractor (JOCs), and Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security 
Vestibules Project.  
 
8/A Builders LLC – BAFO - $518,000.00   
 
Notice to proceed was May 30, 2023, with 200 construction days with substantial 
completion on December 16, 2023. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on December 13, 2023, the Board 
approved the Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 and Change Order #1 
for delay days for the Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Change Order #1 - Inclement weather for a total of five (5) calendar days for Midkiff 
and Cavazos Elem. If approved the new substantial completion date is December 
21, 2023. 
 
Bryan Elementary School  
AEA #1 - Removal of skylight fixture and installation of metal panel cost $3,828.95 
Change Order #1 - additional days for the removal and capping of an existing 
broken skylight at a total of five (5) calendar days and five (5) inclement weather 
days a total of ten (10) days. If approved the new substantial completion date is 
December 26, 2023. 
 
Castro Elementary School 
AEA #1 - Roof Modification by installing metal sheet panels on both sides of the 
canopy and installing stucco front upper gable wall cost $5,270.00. 
Change Order #1 - additional days to changes in the scope of work for the roof 
based on existing conditions a total of sixty (60) calendar days and five (5) inclement 
weather days a total of sixty-five (65) days. If approved the new substantial 
completion date is February 19, 2024. 
 
Salinas Elementary School 
AEA #1 - The New Aluminum Storefront Door is $6,317.95 and credit for the 
concrete sidewalk ($5,000.00) cost of $1,317.95. 
Change Order # 1 - additional days for Permitting delays by the City of McAllen for a 
total of eighty-seven (87) calendar days and changes in the scope of work based on 
existing conditions for a total of fifteen (15) calendar days. A total of one hundred 
and seven (107) days. If approved the new substantial completion date is April 01, 
2024. 
  
Contingency Allowance:       $35,000.00 
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Salinas Elem.: Storefront Door & Credit for concrete sidewalk:  $  1,317.95  
Bryan Elem.: Removal of existing skylight and cap with metal panel: $  3,828.95 
Castro Elem.: Roof modification due to existing conditions:  $  5,270.00 
Total:          $10,416.90 
 
Contingency Allowance Balance:      $24,583.10 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on January 24, 2024, the Board 
approved Consideration and Approval of Substantial Completion for the Security 
Vestibules Project at Bryan, Midkiff, and Cavazos Elementary. 
 
As per past Board of Trustees approvals, Castro Elementary has a substantial 
completion date of February 19, 2024. 
 
Salinas Elementary has a substantial completion date of April 01, 2024. 

 
Note: Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the 
Work or designated portion thereof is sufficiently complete in accordance with the 
Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its 
intended use.  MCISD technology is currently working on computer, phone and 
security camera connections. 
 
Pending: Substantial Completion for the Security Vestibules Project at Castro 
Elementary. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
PBK Architects, and 8/A Builders, LLC are presenting Final Completion, Less 
Betterment Fund allowance, Less Liquidated Damages, and Final Payment for the 
Security Vestibules Project at Bryan, Midkiff, and Cavazos Elementary. The Project 
was completed on time with all punch-listed items completed. This project has no 
liquated damages and has a $24,853.10 of contingency allowance in the project 
contract. 

 

FUNDING SOURCE 
Local Funds 
Construction Cost:    $518,000.00 
Contingency Allowance:   $  35,000.00 
Professional Services/Design:   $  40,000.00 
Cost:      $593,000.00 
    
RECOMMENDATION 
Administration presents Final Completion, Less Betterment Fund allowance, less 
Liquidated Damages, and Final Payment for the Security Vestibules Project at 
Bryan, Midkiff, and Cavazos Elementary. 

 

EXHIBIT 
N/A 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Director for Maintenance/Facilities/Construction/Energy 
Management 30



SUBJECT:  

PRESENTER: 

Second Reading and Approval of Board Policy Changes Affecting 
Local Policy:

CI(Local) - School Properties Disposal

Dimitra Trejo – Director of Public Relations and Marketing  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Changes to local policy offered for consideration address the 
following topics as recommended by legal counsel:

School Property Disposal

The (LOCAL) policy included for consideration here, has been 
reviewed by administration, TASB and the district’s legal counsel. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Items included for presentation reflect appropriate changes to  
drafts sent to TASB based upon input from legal counsel and 
administration. Administrative practice has been to provide the 
policy review as a part of the Board Workshop with a request that 
the agenda item is approved for inclusion on the consent agenda 
for the regular board meeting. 

This is being presented for a first reading at the Board of Trustees 
Workshop on 1/17/24.

Administration and legal counsel have no objection to the 
modification of the policy at this time.  

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 
N/A 

RECOMMENDATION  
Second Reading and Approval to Board Policy Changes, Including 
TASB-Policy CI(Local), Affecting Local Policies: 

 CI(Local) - School Properties Disposal

CONTACT PERSON (S) 
Dimitra Trejo, Director of Public Relations and Marketing 
David Hansen, Legal Counsel 

Board of Trustees Meeting 02/21/2024
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(LOCAL) Policy Comparisons 

These documents are generated by an automated process that compares the updated 

policy to the current policy as found in TASB records. 

In this packet, you will find: 

• Policies being recommended for revision (annotated)

• New policies (not annotated)

• Policies recommended for deletion (annotated in PDF; not shown in Word)

Annotations are shown as follows: 

• Deletions are in a red strike-through font: deleted text.

• Additions are in a blue, bold font: new text.

• Blocks of text that were moved without changes are shown in green, with double

underline and double strike-through formatting to distinguish the text’s new

placement from its original location: moved text becomes moved text.

• Revision bars appear in the right margin to show sections with changes.

Note: While the annotation software competently identifies simple changes, large or 

complicated changes—as in an extensive rewrite—may be more difficult to 

follow. In addition, TASB’s recent changes to the policy templates to facilitate 

accessibility sometimes make formatting changes appear tracked, even though 

the text remains the same. 

For further assistance in understanding policy changes, please refer to the explanatory 

notes in your Localized Policy Manual update packet or contact your policy consultant. 

Contact: School Districts and  

Education Service Centers Community Colleges 

policy.service@tasb.org 

800.580.7529 

colleges@tasb.org 

800.580.1488 

Board of Trustees Meeting 02/21/2024
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PROPOSED REVISIONS 
The Superintendent is authorized to declare District materials, 
equipment, personal property such as vehicles, and supplies to be 
unnecessary. 

The Board shall approve the disposal of unnecessary personal 
property with an estimated value greater than $10,000 $5,000. If 
the estimated value of personal property designated for disposal is 
less than $10,000 and the District receives a bid of $10,000 or 
more for the property, the sale of the personal property shall be 
conditioned on the Board’s final approval. 

The Superintendent is authorized to dispose of all other unneces-
sary equipment, personal property such as vehicles, and supplies 
for fair market value. If the unnecessary property has no value, the 
Superintendent may dispose of such property according to admin-
istrative discretion. 

Instructional materials shall be disposed of in accordance with law. 
[See CMD(LEGAL)] 

Property obtained with federal funds or as federal surplus shall be 
managed in accordance with federal law. 

Board of Trustees Meeting 02/21/2024
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SUBJECT: Internal Audit Quarterly Report   

 PRESENTER: Rebecca Magee, CPA, Internal Auditor  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Internal Auditing is an independent appraisal activity established within the 
District to examine and evaluate its activities.  The objective of internal 
auditing is to assist the Board of Trustees, Superintendent, and management 
of the District in the effective discharge of their responsibilities by 
furnishing them with analysis, recommendations, and information concerning 
the activities reviewed.  Types of internal audits that may be conducted include 
1) financial, 2) compliance, 3) efficiency, economy, effectiveness, and 4) special 
reviews. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

This report summarizes the internal audit activities for the period 
beginning October 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2023.   The 
Internal Audit department conducts independent and objective reviews of the 
District’s operations and procedures and reports findings and 
recommendations to management, the Superintendent, and the Board of 
Trustees.  Financial information on Activity Funds is included in the report 
and power point presentation. 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

Not Applicable 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Not Applicable.  Informational report only. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Carol G. Perez, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools 
Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support Services 
Rebecca Magee, CPA, Internal Auditor 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting
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Rebecca Magee, CPA 
Internal Auditor 
Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
1201 Bryce Drive  -  Mission, Texas 78572-4399 
Office (956) 323-5511  -  Fax (956) 323-8255 
E-mail: bmagee@mcisd.org  -  www.mcisd.net

Our Vision: Mission CISD will prepare and inspire all students to be equipped to excel in the college and career of their choice, dominate 21st century skills in leadership, knowledge, 

language, and technology to compete in a global economy and serve as successful citizens in their community. 

Declaración de la Visión: Mission CISD preparará e inspirará a todos los estudiantes a estar preparados para sobresalir en la universidad y la carrera de su elección, dominar habilidades 

del siglo 21 en liderazgo, conocimiento, lenguaje y tecnología para competir en una economía global y servir como ciudadanos exitosos en su comunidad.

February 7, 2024  

Mission CISD Board of Trustees  
Carol G. Perez, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools  

Re: Internal Audit Quarterly Report  

This report summarizes the internal audit activities from October 1, 2023 through December 31, 
2023. 

Internal Auditing is an independent appraisal activity established within the District to examine 
and evaluate its activities.  The objective of internal auditing is to assist the Board of Trustees, 
Superintendent, and management of the District in the effective discharge of their responsibilities 
by furnishing them with analysis, recommendations, and information concerning the activities 
reviewed.  Types of internal audits that may be conducted include 1) financial, 2) compliance, 3) 
efficiency, economy, effectiveness, and 4) special reviews. 

ACTIVITY FUNDS   

Activity funds, which include both campus and student activity funds, are considered an area of 
high risk because the majority of the revenues are received in the form of actual cash, the number 
of individuals (employees and students) handling collections and the perception of the community. 
During the period covered by this report, I reviewed fundraiser applications, fundraiser reports, 
the monthly income statement reports, and assisted in preparing journal entries related to Activity 
Funds.  A total of 238 fundraiser applications were approved this quarter, for a grand total of 416 
for the school year through 12/31/2023.    

Additionally, I provided individual training on activity procedures to a new activity clerk from a 
junior high school. 

Activity Funds Income Statement 

The Finance Department typically prepares a monthly income statement report for all campus and 
student activity funds.  This report reflects columns for the beginning balance, receipts, 
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encumbrances, expenditures and the ending balance.  Each campus receives a report for the activity 
of their campus.  I assist in generating and creating the reports that Finance Department needs for 
preparation of the monthly income statement.  The last income statement report prepared was for 
the six months ending December 31, 2023.  This report reflected a beginning balance at July 1, 
2023 of $1,046,461, year-to-date receipts of $1,053,604, outstanding encumbrances of $124,030, 
expenditures of $779,924 and an ending balance at December 31, 2023 of $1,196,111.   

Activity funds should typically be spent in the year earned or collected.  The bank account used 
for these funds is an interest-bearing account that is pooled with other funds.  In past years, excess 
balances were sometimes invested in certificates of deposit, however, currently there are no 
investments.  The net interest earnings for the activity funds for the quarter ending December 31, 
2023 was $8,984. Interest income will be distributed to the campuses based on their ending 
balances at the end of the fiscal year. 

Attached is a summary report of the balances of campus and student activity funds by campus. 
My power point presentation that I prepared in conjunction with this report also includes activity 
fund balances. 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 

In November, the District’s external auditors, Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC, completed the annual 
financial statement audit of the District.  The District received an unmodified opinion on the 
financial statements with no material weaknesses or significant deficiencies indicated on internal 
controls over financial reporting.  There were no findings reported, however, the external auditors 
issued a management communications letter with a few comments regarding internal controls. 

Federal programs selected as major programs for Single Audit purposes were the following:  ALN 
84.425 Education Stabilization Fund - ESSER II (Fund 281), ESSER III (Fund 282), and TCLAS 
(Fund 279).  Major programs are subjected to additional testing to ensure adherence to compliance 
requirements specific to those programs.  The District received an unmodified opinion on 
compliance for major programs with no material weaknesses or significant deficiencies indicated 
on internal controls over major programs.   

Much of my time spent during the months covered by this report was related to the annual financial 
statement audit.  I continued in assisting with the audit process by obtaining information requested 
by the auditors for the various samples selected.  I also continued to review schedules prepared for 
the audit or updated for audit adjustments including:  salary reconciliation, monthly cash balances, 
IFA/EDA revenue reconciliation, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, construction in 
progress, capital assets/depreciation, construction commitments, and encumbrances.  I also 
provided some guidance to finance department on the GASB 96 SBITA journal entries and 
prepared a summary schedule for the financial statement disclosures.  In addition, I calculated the 
SHARS receivable and prepared the related audit adjustments.  I also prepared audit adjustments 
for committed fund balance, deferred revenue, lease liabilities, and due to/due from accounts.  
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Additionally, I prepared schedules for other receivables, due to/due from other funds, and the 
calculation of net investment in capital assets.  I updated various audit schedules for audit 
adjustments including:  accounts payable, payroll accrual summary and state programs schedule. 
I also prepared the cash flow statements for the three internal service funds:  workers comp, 
printshop and health insurance.   

The financial statements were prepared by the external auditors again this year.  However, I still 
updated the notes to the financial statements and prepared the necessary financial statement 
adjustments to cash and interfund payable accounts for the proper presentation in the combining 
financial statements.  I also prepared some of the required conversion entries reconciling the fund 
financial statements (modified accrual basis of accounting) to the government-wide financial 
statements (accrual basis of accounting).  

Additionally, I reviewed the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) and the Transmittal 
Letter which is part of the annual comprehensive financial report.  I also updated the twenty-six 
statistical tables, which are included in the back of the report.   

After the audit was approved by the Board, I reviewed the Data Feed file provided by the external 
auditors for submission to TEA.  The Finance Department also completed the Data Collection 
Form, which contains information on federal program expenditures, to the Federal Audit 
Clearinghouse.  I reviewed the form and assisted with updating for minor corrections before 
submission.   

Additionally, I submitted the annual comprehensive financial report to the Government Finance 
Officers Association (GFOA) for consideration of the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence 
in Financial Reporting.  This award is the highest form of recognition in governmental accounting 
and financial reporting.  Prior to submission, I completed the comprehensive general-purpose 
checklist (44 pages) to ensure that the annual comprehensive financial report was complete and 
would comply with GASB and the requirements of the GFOA awards program.  I also prepared 
the written response to the comments and suggestions for improvement provided by GFOA based 
on their review of the prior year report.  

GASB STATEMENT NO. 84 – FIDUCIARY ACTIVITIES 

This governmental accounting standard that was implemented a couple of years ago establishes 
criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments, including school 
districts.  Fiduciary activities of the district include Student Activity Fund accounts and 
Scholarship Fund accounts.  Accounts meeting the criteria can continue to be reported as fiduciary 
funds.  Accounts not meeting the criteria may need to be reported as special revenue funds.  I 
assisted in the evaluation of Student Activity Fund accounts by visiting each of the secondary 
campuses to review club charters and verify that each club had student officers. 
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ATHLETICS 

The Athletics Department is responsible for collecting and depositing cash from the sale of tickets 
to various sporting events.  Varsity football tickets are sold on-line, while tickets for sub-varsity 
football and other sports are cash sales.  The majority of athletic revenues are from the sale of 
football game tickets.  During the quarter, I began reviewing cash receipts, on-line ticket sales 
reports, and ticket sale procedures as part of my internal audit of football ticket sales, which was 
completed in the next quarter. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

In this past quarter, I attended the Coordinated School Health Committee (CSH), School Health 
Advisory Council (SHAC), and Finance Division quarterly meetings.  Additionally, I served on 
the ranking committee for insurance/employee benefits consulting services.  In December, I 
attended the virtual meeting of the Region One Finance Advisory Council (FAC) for presentations 
that included: school finance update, preparing for ESSER audits, and ESSER closeout guideline. 

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this report, please don’t hesitate 
to contact me.   

Respectfully submitted, 

Rebecca Magee, CPA 
Internal Auditor 
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SUMMARY REPORT OF
CAMPUS & STUDENT ACTIVITY FUNDS

Beginning
Balance + - - = Ending Balance
7/1/2023 Receipts Encumbrances Expenditures 12/31/2023

Mission High School 237,815.13$    $185,412.74 33,375.70$     150,490.82$     239,361.35$    
Veterans Memorial High School 137,026.74   251,993.22   37,428.44   151,299.61  200,291.91  
Mission Collegiate High School 37,730.89  31,345.91  1,259.67 18,468.50   49,348.63  
Roosevelt Alternative 4,308.41   1,142.34    100.00    2,146.95  3,203.80   
Mission Jr. High School 36,887.55  58,760.24  6,196.64 66,004.56   23,446.59  
K. White Jr. High School 53,763.39  78,909.19  7,963.00 53,733.61   70,975.97  
Alton Memorial Jr. High School 53,723.92  57,028.90  3,997.79 52,876.05   53,878.98  
R. Cantu Jr. High School 37,967.39  49,388.86  607.68    44,402.82   42,345.75  
Alton Elementary 14,497.84  20,637.04  396.00    9,523.69  25,215.19  
Bryan Elementary 25,354.46  40,755.73  1,049.44 26,338.39   38,722.36  
Cantu Elementary 27,266.81  10,249.21  1,053.14 7,481.63  28,981.25  
Castro Elementary 22,221.17  12,131.61  2,345.50 7,764.11  24,243.17  
Cavazos Elementary 1,776.84   22,385.29  3,531.50 16,454.23   4,176.40   
Escobar Rios Elementary 12,250.41  13,040.48  -   12,887.44   12,403.45  
Leal Elementary 57,021.64  30,754.92  -   19,377.67   68,398.89  
Marcell Elementary 45,838.99  32,348.32  8,746.11 19,262.06   50,179.14  
Midkiff Elementary 38,517.86  15,746.73  4,871.03 21,872.83   27,520.73  
Mims Elementary 58,306.66  28,332.55  7,227.00 20,983.61   58,428.60  
O'Grady Elementary 35,091.87  31,119.18  308.81    21,488.29   44,413.95  
Pearson Elementary 5,471.68   18,826.50  702.02    12,245.49   11,350.67  
Salinas Elementary 36,530.28  20,332.59  180.93    15,485.68   41,196.26  
Waitz Elementary 20,404.24  23,759.19  175.00    12,451.03   31,537.40  
Departments 46,686.86  10,220.02  2,514.48 16,885.20   37,507.20  
Interest -   8,983.86    -   -  8,983.86   

Totals 1,046,461.03$ 1,053,604.62$    124,029.88$      779,924.27$     1,196,111.50$ 

High Schools 412,572.76$    468,751.87$    72,063.81$     320,258.93$     489,001.89$    
Jr High Schools 182,342.25   244,087.19   18,765.11   217,017.04  190,647.29  
Alternative 4,308.41   1,142.34    100.00    2,146.95  3,203.80   
Elementary Schools 400,550.75   320,419.34   30,586.48   223,616.15  466,767.46  
Departments / Interest 46,686.86  19,203.88  2,514.48 16,885.20   46,491.06  

Totals 1,046,461.03$ 1,053,604.62$    124,029.88$      779,924.27$     1,196,111.50$ 
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Internal Auditor
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Campus Balance as

Name Receipts Disbursements* of 12/31/2023

Alton $     20,637 $      9,920 $        25,215  

Bryan 40,756 27,388 38,722

Cantu 10,249 8,535 28,981

Castro 12,132 10,110 24,243

Cavazos 22,385 19,986 4,176

Escobar Rios 13,040 12,887 12,403

Leal 30,755 19,378 68,399

Marcell 32,348 28,008 50,179

Elementary Balances

*includes encumbrances

Campus Balance as

Name Receipts Disbursements* of 12/31/2023

Midkiff $      15,747 $     26,744 $        27,521 

Mims 28,333 28,211 58,429

O’Grady 31,119 21,797 44,414

Pearson 18,826 12,947 11,351

Salinas 20,333 15,666 41,197

Waitz 23,759 12,626 31,537

Totals $    320,419 $     254,203 $      466,767 

Elementary Balances

*includes encumbrances
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Campus Balance as

Name Receipts Disbursements* of 12/31/2023

Mission HS $  185,413 $     183,867 $       239,361 
Veterans 
Memorial HS 251,993 188,728 200,292 

Mission 
Collegiate HS 31,346 19,728 49,349

Totals $  468,752 $      392,323 $       489,002 

High School Balances

*includes encumbrances

Jr. High School Balances
Campus Balance as

Name Receipts Disbursements* of 12/31/2023

Mission Jr. 
High $       58,760 $      72,201 $     23,446 
K. White Jr.
High 78,909 61,697 70,976

Alton Memorial 
Jr. High 57,029 56,874 53,879
R. Cantu Jr.
High 49,389 45,011 42,346

Totals $     244,087 $     235,782 $      190,647

*includes encumbrances
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Secondary Campus Summary

Balance as

Receipts Disbursements* of 12/31/2023

High Schools $   468,752 $       392,323 $       489,002 

Jr. High Schools 244,087 235,782 190,647 

Alternative  1,142 2,247 3,204

Totals $   713,981 $       630,352 $       682,853

*includes encumbrances
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Campus Name

Campus
Activity Funds 

(Fund 461)

Student 
Activity Funds 

(Fund 865)
Number of 

Student Clubs

MHS $     38,634 $    200,727

VMHS 58,542 141,750 113

MCHS 18,061 31,288

MJHS 16,877 6,569

KWJHS 27,868 43,108

AMJHS 29,558 24,321 66

RCJHS 12,285 30,061

Totals $   201,825 $    477,824 179  

Breakdown of Ending Balances of 
Secondary Campuses as of 12/31/2023

COMPARISONS
AND 

SUMMARY
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Prior Year Comparison of Activity Funds

FY 2024 FY 2023 % change

Beginning 
Balance July 1st $   1,046,461 $     930,551 12.5%

Plus:  Receipts 1,053,604 870,042 21.1%

Less: 
Disbursements (779,924) (514,476) 51.6%

Less: 
Encumbrances (124,030) (170,112) (27.1%)

Ending Balance
December 31st $  1,196,111 $  1,116,005 (7.2%)

Summary of Activity Fund 
Ending Balances as of 12/31/2023

Secondary 
Campuses

Elementary 
Campuses

Departments Interest

$  682,853 $ 466,767 $ 37,507 $ 8,984

57% 39% 3% 1%

$ 1,196,111 total
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15

Questions?
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SUBJECT: Self-Funded Health Insurance Financial Report 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Mission CISD administers a self-funded group health insurance plan 
through Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas, offering High Deductible, 
Base, and High Plan options. The district bears financial 
responsibility for healthcare benefits, managing claims through the 
Health Insurance Fund. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The actual revenues ending December 2023 amounted to 
$9,468,810, while the actual expenditures totaled $8,932,285.  The 
excess revenues over expenditures was $536,525. As of December 
31, 2023, the total net position stood at $1,874,891. 

Please find the Self-Funded Group Health Insurance Financial 
Report attached for your reference. Notably, there were four 
significant claims for December 2023: $64,643, $43,288, $44,142, 
and $168,112. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

N/A. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Presentation only; no formal recommendation required. 

CONTACT PERSON(S) 

Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and  
Support Services 
Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations 
Sylvia Cruz, Director for Employee Benefits & Risk Management 
Leonor Garcia, Employee Benefits/Payroll Accountant 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 1 of 28

Submitted By: ____________________
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Self-Funded Health 
Insurance Update

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Why We Exist: Our purpose is 
to empower students to 
succeed, making a lasting 
difference in their lives.

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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How We Do It: We achieve 
this by maximizing learning 
opportunities, nurturing their 
potential.

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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What We Do: As the Finance 
Division, we're committed to 
providing comprehensive financial 
management that supports these 
opportunities. 
Our top priorities include securing 
sustainable funding for 
 Curriculum and Instruction
 Ensuring adequate staffing

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Self Funded Health Insurance – Background

 Provider: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas administers our 
self-funded health insurance plan.

 Plan Options: Employees can choose from three coverage 
plans: High Deductible, Base, and High Plan.

 Financial Responsibility: Mission CISD assumes the 
financial risk, covering out-of-pocket claims as they occur 
instead of paying fixed premiums to an insurance carrier.

 Health Insurance Fund: We've established a dedicated 
fund to manage premiums from the District and 
employees, ensuring seamless claims payment and 
covering administrative costs.

 Plan Year: Our insurance plan operates from October 1st 
to September 30th.

 Coverage: Available to employees and their dependents.

 Claims Management: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas 
efficiently administers claims processing for prompt 
service.

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Self Funded Health Insurance – Net Position from FY 21-23

 Financial Challenges:
 Recent Struggles: Our self-funded health insurance faced 

financial difficulties.
 Net Position Trends: In 2021, we had -$1,409,702, 

improved to -$734,933 in 2022, but worsened to -$892,090 
in 2023.

 Factors Behind Challenges:
 Key Drivers: Rising medical costs, increased utilization, and 

the COVID-19 pandemic have driven up expenses.
 Large Claimants: High claim amounts added to our financial 

concerns.

 Action and Collaboration:
 Addressing Concerns: We're actively tackling these issues.
 Expert Partnership: Our insurance consultant is helping 

implement strategies.
 Sustainability Focus: We aim to ensure the long-term 

sustainability of our health insurance program.

 Fiscal Year 2021 Fiscal Year 2022 Fiscal Year 2023
Series1 $(1,409,702) $(734,933) $(892,090)
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July August September October November December January February March April May
Net Position $(103,832) $(188,382) $(67,093) $(386,608) $(240,636) $(571,521) $(911,344) $(931,846) $(986,761) $(987,484) $(915,923)

$(103,832)

$(915,923)

 $(1,200,000)

 $(1,000,000)
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 $(200,000)

 $-
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Self Funded Health Insurance – Net Position FY 23
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Self Funded Health Insurance – Solutions

Self-Funded Health Insurance Goal
Our primary objective for the 2023-2024 period 
is to achieve a positive financial position for our 
Self-Funded Health Insurance program.

Investing in Student Success
 Saving for Priorities: The funds we save will 

support our main goal: improving  student 
outcomes.

 Top Priorities: To achieve this, we need 
sustainable funding for:
 Teaching and Learning
 Quality Staffing

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Self Funded Health Insurance – Solutions

Immediate Actions
 Established partnerships with providers to 

promote prevention and wellness at a low cost to 
employees:
 The Center for Primary Care and Wellness 
(PCW)
Mission Doctor’s Group

 Established partnerships with pharmacies
 Partnered with Mission Hospital for Annual 

Mammograms 
 On-site Flu Shot Clinics
 On-site Physicals for auxiliary staff

 Partnered with the American Heart Association.
 Setup blood pressure machines in every 

District Wellness Room

 Provide Free Exercise Classes for Staff
 Mondays & Wednesdays (Zumba)

 Provide Lunch Meals through the District Child 
Nutrition Department at $2.50 for employees.

 Promote Wellness Wednesdays via newsletters to 
all staff.

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Self Funded Health Insurance – Solutions

Long-Term Actions
 Plan Design Changes - anticipated savings of 

$1,259,064. 
 October 1, 2023 –June 30, 2024

 Employer Contribution - increased by 20.11%. A 
total cost of $2,676,732. 
 July 1, 2023 –June 30, 2024 

 Employee Contribution - increased by 10%. A total 
cost of $322,682.
 October 1, 2023 –June 30, 2024

 Diabetic Management Program – Miracle Medical

In-Progress
 Medical Wellness Social Worker – Case 

Management
 Onboarding - February 2024 

 Insurance Consultant – Alliant Insurance Services
 Kick off Call held on November 28, 2023
 Bi-Weekly Service Calls
 Ongoing Compliance Review 
 Benchmarking Report on January 12, 2024

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Self Funded Health Insurance Fund 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 

Net Position for 6 months ending December 2023

Medical, Pharmacy and Admin Cost

 Actual Revenues:  $9,468,810

 Actual Expenditures: $8,932,285

 The excess revenues over expenditures was $536,525

 Total Net Position: $1,874,891
 The District increased its contribution by 20%

Operating Revenues Actual %
Premiums:

Medical - Employee  $  1,554,799.59 16.42%

Medical - Employer  $  7,796,171.04 82.34%

Administrative Fees-Refunds  $                  -   0.00%

Claim Credits 0.00%

Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 0.00%

Stop Loss Insurance  $     116,429.94 1.23%

Cobra  $         1,165.12 0.01%
Non - Operating Revenues
Interest Revenue  $           244.02 0.00%

Total Revenues  $  9,468,809.71 100%
Operating Expenses
Claims:

Medical  $  5,580,774.60 62.48%
Pharmacy - RX  $  2,698,120.62 30.21%

Administrative Fees:
Medical  $       12,646.11 0.14%
Aggregate Stop Loss  $       33,914.32 0.38%
Specific Stop Loss  $     599,531.11 6.71%
Independent External Review Fees  $                  -   0.00%
Vendor Fees  $                  -   0.00%
PCORI Fees  $                  -   0.00%
Consulting Fees  $                  -   0.00%

Non-Operating Expenses
Other Expenses  $         7,297.84 0.08%

Total Expenses  $  8,932,284.60 100.00%

Operating Income (Loss)  $     536,525.11 
Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers  $     536,525.11 
Contributions & Transfers
Transfers In (Payable to General Finance)  $  2,676,732.00 
Transfer out (Payable to General Finance)  $ (1,338,366.00)

Change in Net Position  $     536,525.11 
Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited  $                  -   

Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited  $  1,874,891.11 
2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354
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		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		December 2023

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   1,554,799.59		16.42%

		Medical - Employer		$   7,796,171.04		82.34%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 				0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   116,429.94		1.23%

		Cobra		$   1,165.12		0.01%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   244.02		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   9,468,809.71		100%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   5,580,774.60		62.48%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   2,698,120.62		30.21%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   12,646.11		0.14%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   33,914.32		0.38%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   599,531.11		6.71%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Vendor Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		PCORI Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Consulting Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   7,297.84		0.08%

		Total Expenses		$   8,932,284.60		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   536,525.11

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   536,525.11

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In (Payable to General Finance)		$   2,676,732.00

		Transfer out (Payable to General Finance)		$   (1,338,366.00)

		Change in Net Position		$   536,525.11

		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   1,874,891.11







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

						DEC		$   701,202		$   1,323,685		$   622,483

						JAN		$   1,216,327		$   664,430		$   (551,898)

						FEB		$   610,257		$   749,639		$   139,382

						MAR		$   1,243,882		$   882,557		$   (361,325)

						APR		$   654,810		$   726,745		$   71,934

						MAY		$   968,575		$   616,942		$   (351,633)

						JUNE		$   1,578,443		$   1,271,309		$   (307,134)

						JULY		$   810,061		$   943,197		$   133,135

						Aug		$   1,146,485		$   1,042,647		$   (103,838)

						SEPT		$   1,537,484		$   920,448		$   (617,035)

						OCT		$   953,375		$   1,133,419		$   180,044

						NOV		$   1,520,375		$   843,749		$   (676,626)

						DEC		$   1,323,685		$   1,208,597		$   (115,088)

						JAN		$   664,430		$   1,267,454		$   603,024

						FEB		$   749,639		$   1,352,898		$   603,259

						MAR		$   882,557		$   1,097,040		$   214,483

						APR		$   726,745		$   774,366		$   47,621

						MAY		$   616,942		$   1,015,788		$   398,846

						JUNE		$   1,271,309		$   900,646		$   (370,662)

						JULY		$   943,197		$   867,210		$   (75,987)

						AUG		$   1,042,647		$   962,854		$   (79,793)

						SEPT		$   920,448		$   714,977		$   (205,471)

						OCT		$   1,133,419		$   749,100		$   (384,318)

						NOV		$   843,749		$   1,042,145		$   198,396

						DEC		$   1,208,597		$   1,244,489		$   35,892

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	774365.67	1015788.28	900646.23	867209.87	962853.72	714976.67	749100.16	1042145.08	1244489.1000000001	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

						DEC		$   331,236		$   333,293		$   2,057

						JAN		$   474,186		$   280,674		$   (193,512)

						FEB		$   196,184		$   268,618		$   72,434

						MAR		$   441,862		$   315,794		$   (126,068)

						APR		$   242,444		$   316,258		$   73,814

						MAY		$   235,473		$   259,003		$   23,530

						JUNE		$   302,867		$   298,551		$   (4,316)

						JULY		$   253,218		$   390,665		$   137,448

						AUG		$   327,354		$   271,008		$   (56,346)

						SEPT		$   268,774		$   335,395		$   66,621

						OCT		$   313,665		$   472,495		$   158,830

						NOV		$   261,381		$   293,615		$   32,234

						DEC		$   333,293		$   385,900		$   52,607

						JAN		$   280,674		$   342,306		$   61,632

						FEB		$   268,618		$   202,175		$   (66,442)

						MAR		$   315,794		$   549,734		$   233,940

						APR		$   316,258		$   374,955		$   58,698

						MAY		$   259,003		$   385,958		$   126,955

						JUNE		$   298,551		$   392,361		$   93,810

						JULY		$   390,665		$   404,565		$   13,899

						AUG		$   271,008		$   567,189		$   296,181

						SEPT		$   335,395		$   384,055		$   48,660

						OCT		$   472,495		$   387,396		$   (85,099)

						NOV		$   293,615		$   435,542		$   141,927

						DEC		$   385,900		$   519,373		$   133,473

								$   5,921,315		$   16,244,222		$   580,984



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	374955.4	385957.55	392360.81	404564.84	567189.38	384054.79	387395.57	435542.3	519372.84	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

				2021		DEC		-$1,477,960

				2022		JAN		-$1,126,877

				2022		FEB		-$624,268

				2022		March		-$611,555

				2022		APR		-$280,849

				2022		MAY		$73,887

				2022		JUNE		-$352,774

				2022		JULY		-$95,390

				2022		AUG		-$179,957

				2022		SEPT		-$57,161

				2022		OCT		-$386,608

				2022		NOV		-$240,636

				2022		DEC		-$571,521

				2023		JAN		-$911,344

				2023		FEB		-$931,846

				2023		MAR		-$986,761

				2023		APR		-$897,484

				2023		MAY		-$915,923

				2023		JUNE		-$831,734

				2023		JULY		$2,639,003

				2023		AUG		$2,374,365

				2023		SEPT		$2,562,881

				2023		OCT		$2,675,908

				2023		NOV		$2,380,035

				2023		DEC		$1,874,891



										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

										526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19



										2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

								2018 - 2019		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

								JULY		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)

						BEG BAL		526,420

										511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						REV		1,098,855																						722,598

						EXP		1,017,242																						- 0

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033

						TRANSFERS IN				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

						END NET POSITION				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

										1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

								2019 - 2020		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

								JULY		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						BEG BAL		- 0

										(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						REV		- 0																						- 0

						EXP		838,424																						956,250

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)

						TRANSFERS IN				YTD

						END NET POSITION				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

										956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250

										2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

								2020 - 2021		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

								JULY		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

						BEG BAL		956,250																														853161

										1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						REV		1,104,153

						EXP		1,280,450																						48,681

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement				TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION





Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	-897484.39	-915922.91	-831733.51	2639002.5699999998	2374365	2562880.7599999998	2675908	2380035.0699999998	1874891.11	







Category



				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current Year				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current year

		October		$   353,657.65		$   313,664.90		October		$   536,639.65		$   545,025.15		October		$   261,678.13		$   406,079.27		October				$   2,270.34

		November 		$   299,828.42		$   325,462.14		November 		$   598,242.22		$   1,205,577.33		November 		$   303,697.31		$   431,874.09		November 				$   2,473.67

		December		$   301,045.21		$   269,211.83		December		$   578,289.75		$   853,218.21		December		$   324,886.39		$   348,706.21		December		$   1,455.42		$   2,210.82

































Pharmacy





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	353657.65	299828.42	301045.21000000002	Current Year	

October	November 	December	313664.90000000002	325462.14	269211.83	







Facility



Prior year	

October	November 	December	536639.65	598242.22	578289.75	Current Year	

October	November 	December	545025.15	1205577.33	853218.21	







Professional





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	261678.13	303697.31	324886.39	Current Year	

October	November 	December	406079.27	431874.09	348706.21	







Value Based Care





Prior year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	1455.42	Current year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	2270.34	2473.67	2210.8200000000002	
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Self Funded Health Insurance Fund 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 

Net Position for 6 months ending December 2023

Paid Claims
 Medical Claims:   62.48%

 $5,580,775
 Pharmacy Claims:   30.21%

 $2,698,121
 Administrative Fees: 7.31%

 $653,389
 Medical:  $12,646
 Aggregate Stop Loss:  $33,914
 Specific Stop Loss: $599,531
 Other: $7,298

Operating Revenues Actual %
Premiums:

Medical - Employee  $  1,554,799.59 16.42%

Medical - Employer  $  7,796,171.04 82.34%

Administrative Fees-Refunds  $                  -   0.00%

Claim Credits 0.00%

Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 0.00%

Stop Loss Insurance  $     116,429.94 1.23%

Cobra  $         1,165.12 0.01%
Non - Operating Revenues
Interest Revenue  $           244.02 0.00%

Total Revenues  $  9,468,809.71 100%
Operating Expenses
Claims:

Medical  $  5,580,774.60 62.48%
Pharmacy - RX  $  2,698,120.62 30.21%

Administrative Fees:
Medical  $       12,646.11 0.14%
Aggregate Stop Loss  $       33,914.32 0.38%
Specific Stop Loss  $     599,531.11 6.71%
Independent External Review Fees  $                  -   0.00%
Vendor Fees  $                  -   0.00%
PCORI Fees  $                  -   0.00%
Consulting Fees  $                  -   0.00%

Non-Operating Expenses
Other Expenses  $         7,297.84 0.08%

Total Expenses  $  8,932,284.60 100.00%

Operating Income (Loss)  $     536,525.11 
Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers  $     536,525.11 
Contributions & Transfers
Transfers In (Payable to General Finance)  $  2,676,732.00 
Transfer out (Payable to General Finance)  $ (1,338,366.00)

Change in Net Position  $     536,525.11 
Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited  $                  -   

Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited  $  1,874,891.11 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81
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		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		December 2023

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   1,554,799.59		16.42%

		Medical - Employer		$   7,796,171.04		82.34%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 				0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   116,429.94		1.23%

		Cobra		$   1,165.12		0.01%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   244.02		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   9,468,809.71		100%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   5,580,774.60		62.48%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   2,698,120.62		30.21%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   12,646.11		0.14%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   33,914.32		0.38%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   599,531.11		6.71%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Vendor Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		PCORI Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Consulting Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   7,297.84		0.08%

		Total Expenses		$   8,932,284.60		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   536,525.11

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   536,525.11

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In (Payable to General Finance)		$   2,676,732.00

		Transfer out (Payable to General Finance)		$   (1,338,366.00)

		Change in Net Position		$   536,525.11

		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   1,874,891.11







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

						DEC		$   701,202		$   1,323,685		$   622,483

						JAN		$   1,216,327		$   664,430		$   (551,898)

						FEB		$   610,257		$   749,639		$   139,382

						MAR		$   1,243,882		$   882,557		$   (361,325)

						APR		$   654,810		$   726,745		$   71,934

						MAY		$   968,575		$   616,942		$   (351,633)

						JUNE		$   1,578,443		$   1,271,309		$   (307,134)

						JULY		$   810,061		$   943,197		$   133,135

						Aug		$   1,146,485		$   1,042,647		$   (103,838)

						SEPT		$   1,537,484		$   920,448		$   (617,035)

						OCT		$   953,375		$   1,133,419		$   180,044

						NOV		$   1,520,375		$   843,749		$   (676,626)

						DEC		$   1,323,685		$   1,208,597		$   (115,088)

						JAN		$   664,430		$   1,267,454		$   603,024

						FEB		$   749,639		$   1,352,898		$   603,259

						MAR		$   882,557		$   1,097,040		$   214,483

						APR		$   726,745		$   774,366		$   47,621

						MAY		$   616,942		$   1,015,788		$   398,846

						JUNE		$   1,271,309		$   900,646		$   (370,662)

						JULY		$   943,197		$   867,210		$   (75,987)

						AUG		$   1,042,647		$   962,854		$   (79,793)

						SEPT		$   920,448		$   714,977		$   (205,471)

						OCT		$   1,133,419		$   749,100		$   (384,318)

						NOV		$   843,749		$   1,042,145		$   198,396

						DEC		$   1,208,597		$   1,244,489		$   35,892

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	774365.67	1015788.28	900646.23	867209.87	962853.72	714976.67	749100.16	1042145.08	1244489.1000000001	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

						DEC		$   331,236		$   333,293		$   2,057

						JAN		$   474,186		$   280,674		$   (193,512)

						FEB		$   196,184		$   268,618		$   72,434

						MAR		$   441,862		$   315,794		$   (126,068)

						APR		$   242,444		$   316,258		$   73,814

						MAY		$   235,473		$   259,003		$   23,530

						JUNE		$   302,867		$   298,551		$   (4,316)

						JULY		$   253,218		$   390,665		$   137,448

						AUG		$   327,354		$   271,008		$   (56,346)

						SEPT		$   268,774		$   335,395		$   66,621

						OCT		$   313,665		$   472,495		$   158,830

						NOV		$   261,381		$   293,615		$   32,234

						DEC		$   333,293		$   385,900		$   52,607

						JAN		$   280,674		$   342,306		$   61,632

						FEB		$   268,618		$   202,175		$   (66,442)

						MAR		$   315,794		$   549,734		$   233,940

						APR		$   316,258		$   374,955		$   58,698

						MAY		$   259,003		$   385,958		$   126,955

						JUNE		$   298,551		$   392,361		$   93,810

						JULY		$   390,665		$   404,565		$   13,899

						AUG		$   271,008		$   567,189		$   296,181

						SEPT		$   335,395		$   384,055		$   48,660

						OCT		$   472,495		$   387,396		$   (85,099)

						NOV		$   293,615		$   435,542		$   141,927

						DEC		$   385,900		$   519,373		$   133,473

								$   5,921,315		$   16,244,222		$   580,984



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	374955.4	385957.55	392360.81	404564.84	567189.38	384054.79	387395.57	435542.3	519372.84	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

				2021		DEC		-$1,477,960

				2022		JAN		-$1,126,877

				2022		FEB		-$624,268

				2022		March		-$611,555

				2022		APR		-$280,849

				2022		MAY		$73,887

				2022		JUNE		-$352,774

				2022		JULY		-$95,390

				2022		AUG		-$179,957

				2022		SEPT		-$57,161

				2022		OCT		-$386,608

				2022		NOV		-$240,636

				2022		DEC		-$571,521

				2023		JAN		-$911,344

				2023		FEB		-$931,846

				2023		MAR		-$986,761

				2023		APR		-$897,484

				2023		MAY		-$915,923

				2023		JUNE		-$831,734

				2023		JULY		$2,639,003

				2023		AUG		$2,374,365

				2023		SEPT		$2,562,881

				2023		OCT		$2,675,908

				2023		NOV		$2,380,035

				2023		DEC		$1,874,891



										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

										526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19



										2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

								2018 - 2019		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

								JULY		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)

						BEG BAL		526,420

										511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						REV		1,098,855																						722,598

						EXP		1,017,242																						- 0

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033

						TRANSFERS IN				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

						END NET POSITION				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

										1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

								2019 - 2020		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

								JULY		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						BEG BAL		- 0

										(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						REV		- 0																						- 0

						EXP		838,424																						956,250

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)

						TRANSFERS IN				YTD

						END NET POSITION				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

										956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250

										2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

								2020 - 2021		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

								JULY		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

						BEG BAL		956,250																														853161

										1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						REV		1,104,153

						EXP		1,280,450																						48,681

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement				TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION





Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	-897484.39	-915922.91	-831733.51	2639002.5699999998	2374365	2562880.7599999998	2675908	2380035.0699999998	1874891.11	







Category



				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current Year				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current year

		October		$   353,657.65		$   313,664.90		October		$   536,639.65		$   545,025.15		October		$   261,678.13		$   406,079.27		October				$   2,270.34

		November 		$   299,828.42		$   325,462.14		November 		$   598,242.22		$   1,205,577.33		November 		$   303,697.31		$   431,874.09		November 				$   2,473.67

		December		$   301,045.21		$   269,211.83		December		$   578,289.75		$   853,218.21		December		$   324,886.39		$   348,706.21		December		$   1,455.42		$   2,210.82

































Pharmacy





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	353657.65	299828.42	301045.21000000002	Current Year	

October	November 	December	313664.90000000002	325462.14	269211.83	







Facility



Prior year	

October	November 	December	536639.65	598242.22	578289.75	Current Year	

October	November 	December	545025.15	1205577.33	853218.21	







Professional





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	261678.13	303697.31	324886.39	Current Year	

October	November 	December	406079.27	431874.09	348706.21	







Value Based Care





Prior year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	1455.42	Current year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	2270.34	2473.67	2210.8200000000002	
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Chart1



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	774365.67	1015788.28	900646.23	867209.87	962853.72	714976.67	749100.16	1042145.08	1244489.1000000001	









Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		December 2023

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   1,554,799.59		16.42%

		Medical - Employer		$   7,796,171.04		82.34%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 				0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   116,429.94		1.23%

		Cobra		$   1,165.12		0.01%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   244.02		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   9,468,809.71		100%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   5,580,774.60		62.48%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   2,698,120.62		30.21%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   12,646.11		0.14%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   33,914.32		0.38%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   599,531.11		6.71%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Vendor Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		PCORI Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Consulting Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   7,297.84		0.08%

		Total Expenses		$   8,932,284.60		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   536,525.11

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   536,525.11

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In (Payable to General Finance)		$   2,676,732.00

		Transfer out (Payable to General Finance)		$   (1,338,366.00)

		Change in Net Position		$   536,525.11

		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   1,874,891.11







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

						DEC		$   701,202		$   1,323,685		$   622,483

						JAN		$   1,216,327		$   664,430		$   (551,898)

						FEB		$   610,257		$   749,639		$   139,382

						MAR		$   1,243,882		$   882,557		$   (361,325)

						APR		$   654,810		$   726,745		$   71,934

						MAY		$   968,575		$   616,942		$   (351,633)

						JUNE		$   1,578,443		$   1,271,309		$   (307,134)

						JULY		$   810,061		$   943,197		$   133,135

						Aug		$   1,146,485		$   1,042,647		$   (103,838)

						SEPT		$   1,537,484		$   920,448		$   (617,035)

						OCT		$   953,375		$   1,133,419		$   180,044

						NOV		$   1,520,375		$   843,749		$   (676,626)

						DEC		$   1,323,685		$   1,208,597		$   (115,088)

						JAN		$   664,430		$   1,267,454		$   603,024

						FEB		$   749,639		$   1,352,898		$   603,259

						MAR		$   882,557		$   1,097,040		$   214,483

						APR		$   726,745		$   774,366		$   47,621

						MAY		$   616,942		$   1,015,788		$   398,846

						JUNE		$   1,271,309		$   900,646		$   (370,662)

						JULY		$   943,197		$   867,210		$   (75,987)

						AUG		$   1,042,647		$   962,854		$   (79,793)

						SEPT		$   920,448		$   714,977		$   (205,471)

						OCT		$   1,133,419		$   749,100		$   (384,318)

						NOV		$   843,749		$   1,042,145		$   198,396

						DEC		$   1,208,597		$   1,244,489		$   35,892

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	774365.67	1015788.28	900646.23	867209.87	962853.72	714976.67	749100.16	1042145.08	1244489.1000000001	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

						DEC		$   331,236		$   333,293		$   2,057

						JAN		$   474,186		$   280,674		$   (193,512)

						FEB		$   196,184		$   268,618		$   72,434

						MAR		$   441,862		$   315,794		$   (126,068)

						APR		$   242,444		$   316,258		$   73,814

						MAY		$   235,473		$   259,003		$   23,530

						JUNE		$   302,867		$   298,551		$   (4,316)

						JULY		$   253,218		$   390,665		$   137,448

						AUG		$   327,354		$   271,008		$   (56,346)

						SEPT		$   268,774		$   335,395		$   66,621

						OCT		$   313,665		$   472,495		$   158,830

						NOV		$   261,381		$   293,615		$   32,234

						DEC		$   333,293		$   385,900		$   52,607

						JAN		$   280,674		$   342,306		$   61,632

						FEB		$   268,618		$   202,175		$   (66,442)

						MAR		$   315,794		$   549,734		$   233,940

						APR		$   316,258		$   374,955		$   58,698

						MAY		$   259,003		$   385,958		$   126,955

						JUNE		$   298,551		$   392,361		$   93,810

						JULY		$   390,665		$   404,565		$   13,899

						AUG		$   271,008		$   567,189		$   296,181

						SEPT		$   335,395		$   384,055		$   48,660

						OCT		$   472,495		$   387,396		$   (85,099)

						NOV		$   293,615		$   435,542		$   141,927

						DEC		$   385,900		$   519,373		$   133,473

								$   5,921,315		$   16,244,222		$   580,984



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	374955.4	385957.55	392360.81	404564.84	567189.38	384054.79	387395.57	435542.3	519372.84	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

				2021		DEC		-$1,477,960

				2022		JAN		-$1,126,877

				2022		FEB		-$624,268

				2022		March		-$611,555

				2022		APR		-$280,849

				2022		MAY		$73,887

				2022		JUNE		-$352,774

				2022		JULY		-$95,390

				2022		AUG		-$179,957

				2022		SEPT		-$57,161

				2022		OCT		-$386,608

				2022		NOV		-$240,636

				2022		DEC		-$571,521

				2023		JAN		-$911,344

				2023		FEB		-$931,846

				2023		MAR		-$986,761

				2023		APR		-$897,484

				2023		MAY		-$915,923

				2023		JUNE		-$831,734

				2023		JULY		$2,639,003

				2023		AUG		$2,374,365

				2023		SEPT		$2,562,881

				2023		OCT		$2,675,908

				2023		NOV		$2,380,035

				2023		DEC		$1,874,891



										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

										526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19



										2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

								2018 - 2019		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

								JULY		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)

						BEG BAL		526,420

										511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						REV		1,098,855																						722,598

						EXP		1,017,242																						- 0

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033

						TRANSFERS IN				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

						END NET POSITION				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

										1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

								2019 - 2020		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

								JULY		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						BEG BAL		- 0

										(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						REV		- 0																						- 0

						EXP		838,424																						956,250

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)

						TRANSFERS IN				YTD

						END NET POSITION				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

										956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250

										2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

								2020 - 2021		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

								JULY		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

						BEG BAL		956,250																														853161

										1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						REV		1,104,153

						EXP		1,280,450																						48,681

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement				TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION





Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	-897484.39	-915922.91	-831733.51	2639002.5699999998	2374365	2562880.7599999998	2675908	2380035.0699999998	1874891.11	







Category



				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current Year				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current year

		October		$   353,657.65		$   313,664.90		October		$   536,639.65		$   545,025.15		October		$   261,678.13		$   406,079.27		October				$   2,270.34

		November 		$   299,828.42		$   325,462.14		November 		$   598,242.22		$   1,205,577.33		November 		$   303,697.31		$   431,874.09		November 				$   2,473.67

		December		$   301,045.21		$   269,211.83		December		$   578,289.75		$   853,218.21		December		$   324,886.39		$   348,706.21		December		$   1,455.42		$   2,210.82

































Pharmacy





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	353657.65	299828.42	301045.21000000002	Current Year	

October	November 	December	313664.90000000002	325462.14	269211.83	







Facility



Prior year	

October	November 	December	536639.65	598242.22	578289.75	Current Year	

October	November 	December	545025.15	1205577.33	853218.21	







Professional





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	261678.13	303697.31	324886.39	Current Year	

October	November 	December	406079.27	431874.09	348706.21	







Value Based Care





Prior year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	1455.42	Current year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	2270.34	2473.67	2210.8200000000002	
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Pharmacy Claims Expenditure Overview
12 Month Trend – December 2023
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Chart2



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	374955.4	385957.55	392360.81	404564.84	567189.38	384054.79	387395.57	435542.3	519372.84	









Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		December 2023

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   1,554,799.59		16.42%

		Medical - Employer		$   7,796,171.04		82.34%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 				0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   116,429.94		1.23%

		Cobra		$   1,165.12		0.01%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   244.02		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   9,468,809.71		100%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   5,580,774.60		62.48%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   2,698,120.62		30.21%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   12,646.11		0.14%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   33,914.32		0.38%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   599,531.11		6.71%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Vendor Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		PCORI Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Consulting Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   7,297.84		0.08%

		Total Expenses		$   8,932,284.60		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   536,525.11

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   536,525.11

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In (Payable to General Finance)		$   2,676,732.00

		Transfer out (Payable to General Finance)		$   (1,338,366.00)

		Change in Net Position		$   536,525.11

		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   1,874,891.11







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

						DEC		$   701,202		$   1,323,685		$   622,483

						JAN		$   1,216,327		$   664,430		$   (551,898)

						FEB		$   610,257		$   749,639		$   139,382

						MAR		$   1,243,882		$   882,557		$   (361,325)

						APR		$   654,810		$   726,745		$   71,934

						MAY		$   968,575		$   616,942		$   (351,633)

						JUNE		$   1,578,443		$   1,271,309		$   (307,134)

						JULY		$   810,061		$   943,197		$   133,135

						Aug		$   1,146,485		$   1,042,647		$   (103,838)

						SEPT		$   1,537,484		$   920,448		$   (617,035)

						OCT		$   953,375		$   1,133,419		$   180,044

						NOV		$   1,520,375		$   843,749		$   (676,626)

						DEC		$   1,323,685		$   1,208,597		$   (115,088)

						JAN		$   664,430		$   1,267,454		$   603,024

						FEB		$   749,639		$   1,352,898		$   603,259

						MAR		$   882,557		$   1,097,040		$   214,483

						APR		$   726,745		$   774,366		$   47,621

						MAY		$   616,942		$   1,015,788		$   398,846

						JUNE		$   1,271,309		$   900,646		$   (370,662)

						JULY		$   943,197		$   867,210		$   (75,987)

						AUG		$   1,042,647		$   962,854		$   (79,793)

						SEPT		$   920,448		$   714,977		$   (205,471)

						OCT		$   1,133,419		$   749,100		$   (384,318)

						NOV		$   843,749		$   1,042,145		$   198,396

						DEC		$   1,208,597		$   1,244,489		$   35,892

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	774365.67	1015788.28	900646.23	867209.87	962853.72	714976.67	749100.16	1042145.08	1244489.1000000001	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

						DEC		$   331,236		$   333,293		$   2,057

						JAN		$   474,186		$   280,674		$   (193,512)

						FEB		$   196,184		$   268,618		$   72,434

						MAR		$   441,862		$   315,794		$   (126,068)

						APR		$   242,444		$   316,258		$   73,814

						MAY		$   235,473		$   259,003		$   23,530

						JUNE		$   302,867		$   298,551		$   (4,316)

						JULY		$   253,218		$   390,665		$   137,448

						AUG		$   327,354		$   271,008		$   (56,346)

						SEPT		$   268,774		$   335,395		$   66,621

						OCT		$   313,665		$   472,495		$   158,830

						NOV		$   261,381		$   293,615		$   32,234

						DEC		$   333,293		$   385,900		$   52,607

						JAN		$   280,674		$   342,306		$   61,632

						FEB		$   268,618		$   202,175		$   (66,442)

						MAR		$   315,794		$   549,734		$   233,940

						APR		$   316,258		$   374,955		$   58,698

						MAY		$   259,003		$   385,958		$   126,955

						JUNE		$   298,551		$   392,361		$   93,810

						JULY		$   390,665		$   404,565		$   13,899

						AUG		$   271,008		$   567,189		$   296,181

						SEPT		$   335,395		$   384,055		$   48,660

						OCT		$   472,495		$   387,396		$   (85,099)

						NOV		$   293,615		$   435,542		$   141,927

						DEC		$   385,900		$   519,373		$   133,473

								$   5,921,315		$   16,244,222		$   580,984



Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	Current Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	374955.4	385957.55	392360.81	404564.84	567189.38	384054.79	387395.57	435542.3	519372.84	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

				2021		DEC		-$1,477,960

				2022		JAN		-$1,126,877

				2022		FEB		-$624,268

				2022		March		-$611,555

				2022		APR		-$280,849

				2022		MAY		$73,887

				2022		JUNE		-$352,774

				2022		JULY		-$95,390

				2022		AUG		-$179,957

				2022		SEPT		-$57,161

				2022		OCT		-$386,608

				2022		NOV		-$240,636

				2022		DEC		-$571,521

				2023		JAN		-$911,344

				2023		FEB		-$931,846

				2023		MAR		-$986,761

				2023		APR		-$897,484

				2023		MAY		-$915,923

				2023		JUNE		-$831,734

				2023		JULY		$2,639,003

				2023		AUG		$2,374,365

				2023		SEPT		$2,562,881

				2023		OCT		$2,675,908

				2023		NOV		$2,380,035

				2023		DEC		$1,874,891



										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

										526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19



										2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

								2018 - 2019		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

								JULY		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)

						BEG BAL		526,420

										511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						REV		1,098,855																						722,598

						EXP		1,017,242																						- 0

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033

						TRANSFERS IN				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

						END NET POSITION				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

										1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

								2019 - 2020		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

								JULY		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						BEG BAL		- 0

										(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						REV		- 0																						- 0

						EXP		838,424																						956,250

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)

						TRANSFERS IN				YTD

						END NET POSITION				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

										956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250

										2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

								2020 - 2021		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

								JULY		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

						BEG BAL		956,250																														853161

										1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						REV		1,104,153

						EXP		1,280,450																						48,681

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement				TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION





Prior Year	

JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	-897484.39	-915922.91	-831733.51	2639002.5699999998	2374365	2562880.7599999998	2675908	2380035.0699999998	1874891.11	







Category



				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current Year				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current year

		October		$   353,657.65		$   313,664.90		October		$   536,639.65		$   545,025.15		October		$   261,678.13		$   406,079.27		October				$   2,270.34

		November 		$   299,828.42		$   325,462.14		November 		$   598,242.22		$   1,205,577.33		November 		$   303,697.31		$   431,874.09		November 				$   2,473.67

		December		$   301,045.21		$   269,211.83		December		$   578,289.75		$   853,218.21		December		$   324,886.39		$   348,706.21		December		$   1,455.42		$   2,210.82

































Pharmacy





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	353657.65	299828.42	301045.21000000002	Current Year	

October	November 	December	313664.90000000002	325462.14	269211.83	







Facility



Prior year	

October	November 	December	536639.65	598242.22	578289.75	Current Year	

October	November 	December	545025.15	1205577.33	853218.21	







Professional





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	261678.13	303697.31	324886.39	Current Year	

October	November 	December	406079.27	431874.09	348706.21	







Value Based Care





Prior year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	1455.42	Current year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	2270.34	2473.67	2210.8200000000002	









image1.png









Wellness

Mission CISD’s Facebook Wellness Group

We are thrilled to announce the launch of our new Mission CISD
Facebook Wellness Group. Joining the Wellness Group will give
District Employees the opportunity to explore various wellness topics
and stay updated on upcoming events. We strongly encourage
District Employee participation as we believe that wellness plays a
crucial role in fostering a positive and thriving District Staff.

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 16 of 28
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Wellness

Mission High School Health Fair

Join us for a day filled with valuable resources, including 
free lab services, screenings, and the opportunity to 
connect with local vendors. 

As an added bonus, we will also have door prizes 
available for District Employees.

Date: February 19, 2024 
Location: Mission High School Neuhaus Gym 
Time: 7:00 am - 12:00 pm

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Wellness

Mission High School Health Fair

Free Onsite Pain and Injury Assessments offered by 
Airrosti for District Employees

Date: February 19, 2024 
Location: Mission High School Neuhaus Gym 
Time: 7:00 am - 12:00 pm

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Wellness

It’s Time Texas Community 
Challenge!!!! 

Mission CISD is set to participate in the It's Time 
Texas Community Challenge as a district! This eight-

week (January 8 – March 3) health competition is 
designed to bring Texans together to promote a 

healthier state. Participation is free, and individuals 
across Texas can earn points by focusing on activities 
such as consuming nutritious meals, staying active, 

and ensuring proper hydration.

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Wellness

Weight Loss Challenge - RGV!!!! 
The Challenge-RGV is more than a weight-loss competition; it’s an 
opportunity to start living a healthier & more active lifestyle! The 

Challenge-RGV partners with local gyms, fitness experts, 
nutritionists, and local organizations to help participants eat well, 
lose weight, and make permanent healthy changes. Participants 

must be 18 years and older and must register at the initial weigh-in.
The goal of The Challenge-RGV is to inspire local residents to 

increase physical activity, make healthy food choices and when 
necessary, lose weight in order to improve their overall health. The 
rates of obesity and over-weight in our community are some of the 
highest in the nation, and The Challenge-RGV is designed to address 

this problem.

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Wellness

Tru Fit Partnership!!!! 

We have partnered up with TRU FIT Athletic Clubs to 
provide membership discounts to all MCISD 

employees.

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Wellness

Tru Fit Partnership!!!! 

Free Tru Fit Evolt Body Scans and educational 
sessions for Security Staff .

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Wellness

Exciting News: Free Medicare 
Solutions Resource for MCISD 
Family from Alliant Medicare 

Solutions!

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Wellness

Employee Benefits Insurance 
Services!

Jeff Everitt and Associate’s insurance representative is available to assist District 
Employees every Wednesday at the Employee Benefits Department from 

8:00 am to 12:00 pm

The insurance representative will  address any questions or concerns employees may 
have regarding the District's Health Insurance Plan with Blue Cross Blue Shield. 

Additionally, they can provide guidance on the District's Voluntary Insurance Products, 
which include Dental, Vision, Voluntary Term Life, Disability, Cancer Critical Illness, 

Accident, Hospital Indemnity, Whole Life, Ground/Air Emergent Care, Flex Card, and 
Child Dependent Care

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 24 of 28

71



Wellness

United Way – Free Income Tax Preparation Services 
for District Employees!

United Way’s Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) sites will open in 
Hidalgo & Starr Counties on 

Monday, January 22. Individuals or families with household incomes of 
$60,000 or less, may be eligible to receive FREE services and save 

hundreds of dollars. 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Wellness

PNC Partnership!!!

District Employees may earn up to $400 through 
February 29, 2024 when they open and use a new 

PNC WorkPlace Banking Virtual Wallet bank account 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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Financial Wellness

Financial Wellness Workshops:
• Budgeting 2.0: Making Budgets Work
• Considering Home Ownership
• Credit Scores and Reports: Understanding and 

Improving Your Score
• Debt Management
• Identity Theft
• It’s a Balancing Act: The Sandwich Generation
• Preparing for a Financial Emergency
• Repaying Student Loan Debt
• Retirement: Planning for your future

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
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SUBJECT: Preliminary 2024-2025 Budget 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services       

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Finance Division will present an overview of Mission CISD's 
financial status, covering fiscal years 2022-2023, 2023-2024, and 
preparations for 2024-2025. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

N/A. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

N/A. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Presentation only; no formal recommendation required. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 

Submitted By: 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
1
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SUBJECT: Resolution with the City of Mission to Conduct a Joint Election on May 4, 
2024 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Section 11.0581 of the Texas Education Code requires that the District 
conduct a joint election with the city or cities (i.e., the cities of Palmhurst, 
Mission, and Alton) located in the school district for its May 4, 2024, 
Board of Trustees Election.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The City of Mission has indicated that they called their general election 
during its regular City Council meeting on Monday, January 22, 2024. 
They will be requesting the following school to serve as the City’s polling 
places in their general election: 

• Mission High School

Approving the City of Mission’s request to use the above location in its 
general election will fulfill the requirements of sec 11.0581 of the Texas 
Education Code.  

The District and the City have experienced a good working relationship 
when conducting a joint election.  

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Not Applicable 

RECOMMENDATION 

We are recommending approval of the resolution with the City of Mission 
to Conduct a Joint Election on May 4, 2024. Approval of the resolution will 
allow the City of Mission to use the schools listed above as the city’s 
polling place for its May 4, 2024, general election.  

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 
Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations  
 Sylvia Cruz, Director for Employee Benefits and Risk Management  

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 1 of 2
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RESOLUTION 
Joint Election with the City of Mission 

 

WHEREAS, Sec. 11.0581 of the Texas Education Code requires school districts to hold 
their board of trustees elections on the same day and jointly with: 

1. the election for the members of the governing body of a municipality located 
in the school district; or 

2. the general election for state and county officers;  

WHEREAS, the City of Mission (“City”) and the Mission Consolidated Independent 
School District (“School District”) anticipate holding an election on May 4, 2024;  

WHEREAS, the City has expressed its willingness to hold its election jointly with the 
School District; and   

WHEREAS, Section 11.0581(c) requires that the voters of a joint election held under 
Sec. 11.0581 of the Texas Education Code be served by common polling places consistent 
with Section 271.003(b) of the Election Code; 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 THAT the School District agrees to hold its May 4, 2024 elections jointly with the 
City of Mission. 

  THAT Mission High School and Mission Parks and Recreation Center shall 
serve as the election-day common polling locations for the District’s joint election with 
the City. 

 APPROVED AND ADOPTED on             February 21, 2024. 

 

    Mission Consolidated Independent School District 

 

    _____________________________________ 
    Roy Vela, President 

Board of Trustees 
Mission Consolidated Independent School District 

ATTEST: 

 

____________________________ 
Juan M. Gonzalez, Secretary 
Board of Trustees 
Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
 
Mission CISD Board of Trustees 
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SUBJECT: Hidalgo County Request to use O’Grady Elementary and Rafael Cantu 
Junior High School for their 2024 Election Cycle 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Hidalgo County Election’s Department is requesting to use O’Grady 
Elementary and Rafael Cantu Junior High School for Election day polling 
locations for the upcoming 2024 Election Cycle: 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Mission CISD has been working with the Hidalgo County Election 
Department for many years and has used these sites as polling locations 
in the past. We do not foresee any issues in continuing to do so. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Not Applicable 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of the Hidalgo County Request to use O’Grady Elementary and 
Rafael Junior High School for their 2024 Election Cycle. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 
Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations 
Sylvia Cruz, Director for Employee Benefits and Risk Management 
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2024 Election Cycle 

Early Voting and/or Election Day 

Polling Location Request Form 

Facility Requested: O’Grady Elementary School – 810 W. Griffin Pkwy. Mission, TX 

Designated Voting Area 

Early Voting Election Day 
Library 

Contact Information 

Contact #1 Name: Title: 

Phone #: Email: 

Contact #2 Name: Title: 

Phone #: Email: 

Contact #3 Name: Title: 

Phone #: Email: 

Please check ALL that apply YES NO 

Is the Hidalgo County Elections Department authorized to use this facility? 

Can the following be provided: YES NO 

 Tables and Chairs

 Facility restrooms (stocked with hand soap, paper towels, and toilet paper)

 Water fountains

 Breakroom, if available

 Parking for Election Judge and Clerks

Has the staff of the building been informed of the usage for this upcoming election? 

I represent that I have the Authority to authorize the use of this polling location for the Election(s) listed. I 

certify that the information on this form is true and correct. 

________________________________ _______________________________ ______________ 

Signature                                                         Print Name      Date 

PLEASE FAX/EMAIL THIS FORM AS SOON AS POSSIBLE 

Hidalgo County Elections Department: (956) 393-2039 ATTN: ELECTIONS SURVEYOR 

eberto.gauna@co.hidalgo.tx.us  

Sylvia Cruz

956-323-5545 scruz04@mcisd.org

Director for Employee Benefits & Risk Management

Veronica Garcia

Leticia Brown

vgarci41@mcisd.org956.323.5547
Secretary for Employee Benefits & Risk Management

956.323.5545 LBrown84@mcisd.org

Workers Comp/Safety Manager
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2024 Election Cycle 

Polling Location Safety Questionnaire 

Polling Location Safety and Emergency Management

Contact Information 

Building Coordinator/Manager/Director Name: 

Phone Number: Email: 
May contact if structural changes are needed for Accessibility. 

Director of Maintenance or Facilities Name: 

Phone Number: Email: 
May contact if structural changes are needed for Accessibility. 

Contact #1 (Key Holder) Name: 

Phone Number: Email: 
May contact to gain access to the building if locked. 

Contact #2 (Key Holder) Name: 

Phone Number: Email: 
May contact to gain access to the building if locked. 

Safety Information 

Law Enforcement Department Entity: 

Contact #1: Contact #2: 
Law enforcement that responds to this location. 

Security Present at Location (Check one please) YES NO 

Schedule: Entity: 

Fire Department Entity: 
Fire Department that responds to this location. 

Fire Extinguisher Present YES NO 

Requested Documents 

Fire Exit Map available for Voting Area (Check one please) YES NO 

Additional Emergency Procedures (Check one please) YES NO 

Please attach ALL documents if available 
Schools please submit ALL Emergency Procedures Available. 

avgarc44@mcisd.org

Angelina V. Garcia

956 323-4200

adrian.hernandez@mcisd.org

Adrian Hernandez

956-323-8960

Adan Rivera

956-331-5717

Leandro Ochoa

956-378-1414

ARIVER82@mcisd.org

lochoa73@mcisd.org

Mission CISD

Martin Castaneda James Cardoza

Mission CISD

Mission Fire Department

7 am - 4 pm

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 3 of 7

81



2024 Election Cycle 

Polling Location Safety Questionnaire 

Voting Area

Trash Disposal & Facility Management YES NO 

1. Will the designated voting area be cleared out for poll worker setup?

2. Will you be providing trash cans and trash bags at the polling location?

3. Can your facilities management visit twice daily to dispose of trash?

a. If NO, how many times can they visit?

Facility Protocols Note: This would only apply to Hidalgo County Elections Staff YES NO 

1. Is there a check in process required for Cage drop-off or pick-up? Please fill below.

2. Is there a designated entry for us to use?

3. Can you provide a list of procedures to better prepare for the delivery of supplies?

If applicable.

If there is additional information to provide, please list below or attach to return. 
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2024 Election Cycle 

Early Voting and/or Election Day 

Polling Location Request Form 

Facility Requested: Rafael A. Cantu Jr. High School – 5101 N. Stewart Rd. Palmhurst, TX 

Designated Voting Area 

Early Voting Election Day 
Library 

Contact Information 

Contact #1 Name: Title: 

Phone #: Email: 

Contact #2 Name: Title: 

Phone #: Email: 

Contact #3 Name: Title: 

Phone #: Email: 

Please check ALL that apply YES NO 

Is the Hidalgo County Elections Department authorized to use this facility? 

Can the following be provided: YES NO 

 Tables and Chairs

 Facility restrooms (stocked with hand soap, paper towels, and toilet paper)

 Water fountains

 Breakroom, if available

 Parking for Election Judge and Clerks

Has the staff of the building been informed of the usage for this upcoming election? 

I represent that I have the Authority to authorize the use of this polling location for the Election(s) listed. I 

certify that the information on this form is true and correct. 

________________________________ _______________________________ ______________ 

Signature                                                         Print Name      Date 

PLEASE FAX/EMAIL THIS FORM AS SOON AS POSSIBLE 

Hidalgo County Elections Department: (956) 393-2039 ATTN: ELECTIONS SURVEYOR 

eberto.gauna@co.hidalgo.tx.us  

956-32547
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2024 Election Cycle 

Polling Location Safety Questionnaire 

Polling Location Safety and Emergency Management

Contact Information 

Building Coordinator/Manager/Director Name: 

Phone Number: Email: 
May contact if structural changes are needed for Accessibility. 

Director of Maintenance or Facilities Name: 

Phone Number: Email: 
May contact if structural changes are needed for Accessibility. 

Contact #1 (Key Holder) Name: 

Phone Number: Email: 
May contact to gain access to the building if locked. 

Contact #2 (Key Holder) Name: 

Phone Number: Email: 
May contact to gain access to the building if locked. 

Safety Information 

Law Enforcement Department Entity: 

Contact #1: Contact #2: 
Law enforcement that responds to this location. 

Security Present at Location (Check one please) YES NO 

Schedule: Entity: 

Fire Department Entity: 
Fire Department that responds to this location. 

Fire Extinguisher Present YES NO 

Requested Documents 

Fire Exit Map available for Voting Area (Check one please) YES NO 

Additional Emergency Procedures (Check one please) YES NO 

Please attach ALL documents if available 
Schools please submit ALL Emergency Procedures Available. 
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2024 Election Cycle 

Polling Location Safety Questionnaire 

Voting Area 

 

Trash Disposal & Facility Management YES NO 

1. Will the designated voting area be cleared out for poll worker setup?   

2. Will you be providing trash cans and trash bags at the polling location?   

3. Can your facilities management visit twice daily to dispose of trash?   

a. If NO, how many times can they visit?  

 

Facility Protocols Note: This would only apply to Hidalgo County Elections Staff YES NO 

1. Is there a check in process required for Cage drop-off or pick-up? Please fill below.   

2. Is there a designated entry for us to use?   

3. Can you provide a list of procedures to better prepare for the delivery of supplies? 

If applicable. 
  

If there is additional information to provide, please list below or attach to return. 
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SUBJECT:   Approval of Budget Amendment for the Month of February 2024 
  
PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 

Services  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
In accordance with TEA budget and accounting procedures guidelines, the 
District’s official budget includes the General Fund and Debt Service. The 
adoption of the budgets associated with these funds, and subsequent 
amendments, should be approved by the Board of Trustees. The authority 
to approve a budget or a budget amendment for a grant program, however, 
lies with the granting agency and not with the District’s Board. 
 
The budget amendments are broken down into the following two categories: 
 
1. Programmatic or policy changes – amendments that are necessary 

because of policy changes or program revisions that increase/decrease 
the budget. 
 

2. Adjustment of original estimates – amendments that are necessary 
because the original amounts required adjustments but do not 
increase/decrease the budget. 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

 
All requests for budget amendments have been reviewed and are justified 
for the programmatic or policy changes and adjustments of original 
estimates. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

 
Details will be available at the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval of budget amendment as presented. 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
 
Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 
Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations  
Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance  
 
 
Submitted By:       
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SUBJECT: Approval of Donations 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In accordance with Board Policy CDC (Legal), all bequest of property 
for the benefit of the public schools shall, when not otherwise directed 
by the grantor, vest the property in the Board. Funds or other property 
donated, or the income therefrom, may be expended: 

1. For any purpose designated by the donor that is in keeping with
the lawful purposes of the schools that are to benefit from the
donation; or

2. For any legal purpose if the donor designated no specific
purpose.

The District receives donations from various sources throughout the 
school year. The majority of donations are given to the student 
activity funds to be used for student travel and awards. Some 
donations are in cash and some are non-cash, such as equipment, 
food, and services. 

ADMINISTRATION CONSIDERATION 

For the period reported, total donations were $6,700.  The largest cash 
donation received was $2,500 and the largest non-cash donation 
received was $268. These donations benefit our students. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Not Applicable. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval of donations. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

 Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
 Services 
 Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations   
 Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance  
 Sylvia S. Esquivel, Accountant 

Submitted By: 
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District
Donations 

 For the Month of January 2024

Date Campus / Scholarship Cash Non-Cash Donor Purpose
12/18/23 Mission Collegiate High School 2,500.00      2 Stone Industries LLC Purchase items needed to build robots
12/19/23 Veterans Mission High School Alton Scrap Metal FFA
01/17/24 Veterans Memorial High School /Engineering 2,100.00      Royal Technologies Robotic supplies and competition
01/26/24 MCISD Finance Division 92.32        Wing Snob Lunch for MCISD Lunch and Learn 
01/29/24 Mission High School Robotics Club 2,100.00      Royal Technologies Robotic supplies and competition

Total donations for the month $    6,700.00 $      360.12

      267.80
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CAMPUS NAME Date

NAME OF DONOR Address

City, State, Zip Telephone Number

$2,100.00 x
DONATION AMOUNT Check Cash Inkind/Noncash donation

865-00-2191-0RB-001-00-000
Revenue Account Number Check #

Description of Noncash donation-(Include an estimated value).

List below any restrictions for this donation:  (Attach letter from donor if one is provided)

PRINCIPAL'S SIGNATURE Date

Instructions:

ROYAL TECHNOLOGIES

HUDSONVILLEL, MI

3765 QUINCY STREET

CASH and INKIND/NONCASH DONATION FORM
MISSION CISD

1/29/2024Mission High School ROBOTICS Club

418945

Will be used for robotic supplies and competition

See SAF 570261….PNC 1715,,,,,,, 1-15-24

This form is to be used whenever a campus receives a donation.   Send the original form to the Finance Director
and attach a copy to the receipt.  The account number should be included and any restrictions stated by the 
donor.  If funds are restricted, call the Business Office for account number.  Some grants or donations 
will be classified as special revenues and require a new grant budget to be set up.

1/29/2024
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SUBJECT:  Financial Report for December 2023 
 
PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 

Services 
 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
As per Board Policy CFA (LEGAL), The Board shall prepare an annual 
financial statement that shows the following for each fund subject to its 
authority during the fiscal year:  
 
1. The total receipts of the fund, itemized by the source of revenue, 

including taxes, assessments, service charges, grants of state money, 
gifts, or other general sources from which funds are derived.  

2. The total disbursements of the fund, itemized by the nature of the 
expenditure.  

3. The balance in the fund at the close of the fiscal year. 
 
Monthly financial reports are prepared throughout the year by 
Administration for information purposes only.  

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The General Fund Financial reports compare the budgeted revenues and 
expenditures.   
 
Actual revenues through December 2023 totaled $74,919,700 and actual 
expenditures totaled $79,422,939.  The excess total expenditures and other 
uses over revenues is $4,503,239. 
 
These numbers do not include outstanding encumbrances for payroll and 
supplies.  Budget by function is sufficient to meet expenditures.   

 
The Debt Fund financial report is also attached. 

  
FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 
 
Not applicable. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 Information item only. 
 

CONTACT PERSON(S) 
  

Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 
Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations 

 Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance 
 

 Submitted By:     
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Budget Actual Difference %

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources  $       35,002,159 $12,574,333  $      22,427,826 35.92%
5800 State Program Revenues         125,078,669        53,761,140  $      71,317,529 42.98%
5900 Federal Program Revenues           17,994,785          8,584,227  $         9,410,558 47.70%

Total Revenues  $     178,075,613  $    74,919,700  $    103,155,913 

11 Instruction  $       87,146,543 $31,672,384  $      55,474,159 36.34%
12 Instrucional Resources & Media Services             2,524,081              911,722             1,612,359 36.12%

13 Curriculum and Personnel Development             4,614,681          1,104,453             3,510,228 23.93%

21 Instructional Administration             2,661,038          1,335,242             1,325,796 50.18%
23 School Administration           10,080,162          4,389,083             5,691,079 43.54%
31 Guidance and Counseling Services             6,284,841          2,576,433             3,708,408 40.99%
32 Attendance and Social Work Services                 456,195              159,744                296,451 35.02%
33 Health Services             1,874,751              649,210             1,225,541 34.63%
34 Pupil Transportation             5,548,817          2,789,352             2,759,465 50.27%
35 Food Services           16,530,466          8,466,161             8,064,305 51.22%
36 Co-Curricular Activities             7,589,708          3,155,841             4,433,867 41.58%
41 General Administration             6,707,693          3,211,311             3,496,382 47.88%
51 Plant Maintenance and Operations           24,543,786        12,100,341           12,443,445 49.30%
52 Security and Monitoring             5,162,364          1,547,091             3,615,273 29.97%
53 Data Processing Services             3,681,446          1,652,883             2,028,563 44.90%
61 Community Services                 141,201                70,235 70,966 49.74%
71 Debt Service             1,439,678              383,161             1,056,517 26.61%
81 Facilities Acquisition and Construction           19,825,410          3,167,063           16,658,347 15.97%

95 Juvenile Justice Alt. Education 10,000 -   10,000 0.00%
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges                 298,185                81,228                216,957 27.24%

Total Expenditures  $     207,121,046 $79,422,939  $    127,698,107 
1100 Excess (Deficiency)  $     (29,045,433) ($4,503,239)  $    (24,542,194)

7915 Operating Transfers In           23,775,290  $            14,469           23,760,821 0.06%
Total Non-Operating Revenue  $       23,775,290  $            14,469  $      23,760,821 

8911 Other Uses  $     (23,775,290)  $ -    $     (23,775,290) 0.00%
Total Non-Operating Expenses  $     (23,775,290)  $ -    $    (23,775,290)

1200 Excess (Deficiency)  $     (29,045,433)  $    (4,488,770)  $    (24,556,664)
0100 Fund Balance - Beginning Audited  $     110,128,130  $ 110,128,130  $ -   
3000 Fund Balance - Ending Un-Audited  $       81,082,697  $ 105,639,360  $    (24,556,664)

Mission Consolidated Independent School District

December 31, 2023

Revenues

Expenditures

Non-Operating Revenue

Non-Operating Expenses

General Fund 
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Budget Actual Difference %

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources  $              5,800,773  $           3,028,970  $       2,771,803 52.22%
5800 State Program Revenues                   2,680,274               2,064,138               616,136 77.01%

Total Revenues  $              8,481,047  $          5,093,108  $       3,387,939 

7100 Debt Services  $              8,481,047  $           1,576,724  $       6,904,324 18.59%
Total Expenditures  $              8,481,047  $          1,576,724  $       6,904,324 

1100 Excess (Deficiency)  $                             -    $          3,516,384  $     (3,516,384)

7900 Operating Transfers In $0 $0 $0 0.00%

8900 Operating Transfers Out  $                             -    $                          -    $                      -   0.00%
1200 Excess (Deficiency)  $                             -    $          3,516,384  $     (3,516,384)
0100 Fund Balance - Beginning Audited  $              3,388,898  $          3,388,898  $                      -   
3000 Fund Balance - Ending Un-Audited  $              3,388,898  $          6,905,282  $     (3,516,384)

Non-Operating Revenue

Non-Operating Expenses

Mission Consolidated Independent School District
Debt Service Fund 

December 31, 2023

Revenues

Expenditures

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 3 of 3

96



SUBJECT: Tax Levy Adjustments for the Month of December 2023 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Hidalgo County Assessor & Collector has been collecting the 
District’s taxes since December 1999. Both current and delinquent 
taxes are collected by Hidalgo County on our behalf. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Tax roll adjustments due to corrections, rollbacks, homesteads, 
dropped years, etc., resulted in a net increase of $419,741. 
Adjustments are reviewed and posted to the general ledger on a 
monthly basis. These modifications are included as part of the 
monthly tax report. 

Collections totaled $9,324,009. The monthly fee for this service is 
$6,584. 

Attached is the December 2023 Tax Collection Report 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Local Maintenance Levy Modification $280,573.  
Debt Service Levy Modification $139,168.     
Rollbacks $0 

RECOMMENDATION 

Informational item only: no recommendation is required. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

  Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
  Services 
  Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations 
  Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance     
 Fabiola Barberena, Accountant 

Submitted By: 
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PABLO "PAUL" VILLARREAL JR., ASSESSOR & COLLECTOR 
MISSION C.I.S.D. TAXES COLLECTED FOR: 

DECEMBER 2023 

lcoMPARATIVE RATE OF COLLECTIONS 

MISSION C.I.S.D. ORIGINAL COLLECTED DROPPED YRS MODIF. 
SMS-48 TAX LEVY TO DATE AFTER PURGE TO DATE 

2023 TAX ROLL 9,533,336.14 31,466,983.50 

2022 & PRIOR YRS 4,552,157.23 874 ,045.16 (65,605.11) (213,642.69) 
ROLLBACK 33,765.62 14,196.48 14,196.48 

TOTALS 4,585,922.85 10,421 ,577.78 (65,605.11) 31 ,267,537.29 

!BREAKDOWN OF TAX COLLECTIONS AND FEES FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2023 

CURRENT YEAR-BASE TAX 

CURRENT YEAR-P&I 

PRIOR YEARS-BASE TAX 

PRIOR YEARS-P&I 

ROLLBACK 

ROLLBACK P&I 
A HORNEY FEES 

TOT AL COLLECTIONS 

LESS TRANSFERRED 

LESS IN TRANSIT 

LESS DUE TO HCAD COMM FEES 

LESS DUE TO CO TREASURER 

BALANCE 

I, PABLO "PAUL" VILLARREAL JR. , ASSES 

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEF 

MISSION C.I.S.D. 

9,353 ,391 .59 

(53,436.97) 

15,526.04 

8,527.89 

9,324,008.55 

7,833,407.92 

1,484,039.82 

(23.19) 

6,584.00 

(0.00) 

OF JANUARY 2024 A.O. 

Lt {D\JjroQ,ci 
' NOTARY PUBLIC, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS 

TAXES 
OUTSTANDING 

21 ,933 ,647.36 

3,398,864.27 

33,765.62 

25,366,277.25 

PREPARED BY: Nicole Cantu 

PERCENT 
2023/2024 

30.30% 

20.46% 

29.60% 

MONTHLY 
MODIFICATIONS 

COLLECTED 
2022/2023 

42 .77% 

19.12% 
74.60% 

541 ,145.33 CURRENT 

(121 ,404.69) PRIOR 

- ROLLBACK 

- PURGED 
419,740.64 
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PABLO "PAUL" VILLARREAL JR., ASSESSOR & COLLECTOR 
MISSION CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

TAX COLLECTION REPORT 
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2023 

AD VALOREM - MISSION CISD 2023-2024 2022-2023 DIFFERENCE 

2023 CURRENT 
ORIGINAL LEVY 0.00 31,332,080.80 (31 ,332,080.80) 
MODIFICATIONS 31 ,466,983.50 155,387.94 31 ,311 ,595.56 
CURRENT LEVY 31 ,466,983.50 31,487,468.74 (20,485.24) 
CURRENT COLLECTIONS THIS MONTH 9,353,391 .59 11 ,096,610.10 (1,743,218.51 ) 
CURRENT COLLECTIONS TO DATE 9,533,336.14 13,466,012.99 (3,932,676.85) 
OUTSTANDING TO DATE 21,933,647.36 18,021,455.75 3,912,191 .61 
PERCENT COLLECTED/ORIGINAL #DIV/0 ! 42.98% #DIV/0! 
PERCENT COLLECTED/MODI Fl ED 30.30% 42.77% -12.47% 

TOT AL COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 9,533,336.14 13,466,012.99 

DELINQUENT 
ORIGINAL LEVY 4,552,157.23 4,331 ,743.31 220,413.92 
MODIFICATIONS (279,247.80) (1 62,805.24) (116,442.56) 
DELINQUENT LEVY 4,272,909.43 4,168,938.07 103,971.36 
DELINQUENT COLLECTIONS THIS MONTI (53,436.97) 86,692.64 (140,129.61 ) 
DELINQUENT COLLECTIONS TO DATE 874,045.16 797,11 2.99 76,932.17 
OUTSTANDING TO DATE 3,398,864.27 3,371 ,825.08 27,039.19 
PERCENT COLLECTED/ORIGINAL 19.20% 18.40% 0.80% 
PERCENT COLLECTED/MODIFIED 20.46% 19.12% 1.34% 

TOT AL COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 874,045.16 797,112.99 

ROLLBACK 
ORIGINAL LEVY 33,765.62 30,298.57 3,467.05 
MODI Fl CATIONS 14,196.48 11,274.90 2,921 .58 
ROLLBACK LEVY 47,962.10 41 ,573.47 6,388.63 
ROLLBACK COLLECTIONS THIS MONTH 0.00 26,800.60 (26,800.60) 
ROLLBACK COLLECTIONS TO DATE 14,196.48 31 ,013.40 (16,816.92) 
OUTSTANDING TO DATE 33,765.62 10,560.07 23,205.55 
PERCENT COLLECTED/ORIGINAL 42.04% 102.36% -60.32% 
PERCENT COLLECTED/MODIFIED 29.60% 74.60% -45.00% 

TOT AL COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 14,196.48 31,013.40 
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48 
REPORT CURR CURR CURR CURR 
DATE BASE P&I RB RBP/1 

1-Dec 29,826.50 
4-Dec 109,224.07 

5-Dec 62,056.66 

6-Dec 75,121 .18 

7-Dec 122,278.62 

8-Dec 175,633.39 

9-Dec (348.68) 

10-Dec 

11-Dec 264,380.67 

12-Dec 434,312.20 

13-Dec 120,704.19 
14-Dec 168,181 .11 

15-Dec 93,862.65 

18-Dec 5,562,000.25 

19-Dec 246,082.36 

20-Dec 278,966.09 

21 -Dec 166,580.29 

22-Dec 164,650.06 

27-Dec 440,298.62 

28-Dec 839,581 .36 

TOTAL 9,353,391 .59 0.00 0.00 0.00 

PABLO (PAUL) VILLARREAL, JR. ASSR/COLL 

MISSION CISD 
TAX COLLECTION FOR: DECEMBER 2023 

DEL DEL 
BASE P&I 

217.39 146.49 
1,363.53 334.28 

2,008.33 511.01 

1,482.58 407.05 

5,970.58 455.43 

6,869.34 2,566.86 

(114,960.15) (3,529.11) 

(3,624.57) 

2,550.98 861 .89 

12,183.44 2,934.48 

761 .75 213.62 

441 .74 194.47 

1,312.91 984.87 

975.15 248.64 

849.56 293.96 

502.60 193.14 

1,819.41 197.18 

3,950.13 1,051.47 

2,160.62 539.00 

19,727.71 6,921 .31 

(53,436.97) 15,526.04 

DEL RB 
RB P&I 

0.00 0.00 

TOTAL COLLECTED 

LESS REFFUNDS 

LESS RENDITION PENAL TY 
LESS COMMISSION 

BALANCE 

LESS M&O TRANSFERRED 

LESS l&S TRANSFERRED 

ATTY 
FEES 

51 .27 
21 7.98 

331 .76 

283.42 

127.01 

1,408.40 

(2,809.62) 

646.79 

2,000.61 

119.76 

26.84 

487.75 

183.57 

139.73 

103.74 

72.53 

750.23 

401.46 

3,984.66 

8,527.89 

LESS M&O TRANSFERS IN TRANSIT 
LESS l&S TRANSFERS IN TRANSIT 

BALANCE PENDING 

RB ATTY TOTAL TOTAL M/O TOTAL 1/S 
FEES TRANSF. TRANSF. 

30,241 .65 

111 ,139.86 

64,907.76 

77,294.23 

128,831.64 

186,477.99 421 ,940.29 170,368.84 

(121,647.56) 

(3,624.57) 

268,440.33 84,210.69 58,957.51 

451 ,430.73 322,808.34 128,622.39 

121 ,799.32 86,539.39 35,259.93 

168,844.16 119,830.08 49,014.08 

96,648.18 

5,563,407.61 4,014,132.24 1,645,923.55 

247,365.61 

279,765.57 374,1 17.55 153,013.63 

168,669.41 119,903.65 48,765.76 

170,401.89 121,753.46 48,648.43 

443,399.70 314,898.11 128,501.59 

870,21 5.04 622,052.28 248,185.95 

0.00 9,324,008.55 6,602,1 86.08 2,715,261 .66 

9,324,008.55 

0.00 

(23.19) 
6,584.00 

9,317,447.74 

5,543,482.23 

2,289,925.69 

1,058,703.85 
425,335.97 

0.00 

DATE 
DIFF. TRANSF. 

30,241 .65 

111 ,139.86 

64,907.76 

77,294.23 

128,831 .64 

(405,831 .14) 18-Dec 

(121 ,647.56) 

(3,624.57) 

125,272.13 19-Dec 

20-Dec 

21 -Dec 

22-Dec 

96,648.18 

(96,648.18) 26-Dec 

247,365.61 

(247,365.61) 28-Dec 
29-Dec 

4-Jan 

4-Jan 

(23.19) 10-Jan 

6,560.81 
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HIDALGO COUNTY TAX OFFICE 
MISSION CISD 

MODIFICATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2023 

YR RATE M&O % ADJ M&O l&S % l&S 
2023 1.113 0.7892 70.91% 541 ,145.33 383,712 .39 0.3238 29.09% 157,432 .94 
2022 1.113 0.9429 84.72% (94,627.58) (80,165.63) 0.1701 15.28% (14,461 .95) 
2021 1.1332 0.9719 85.77% (22,205.29) (19,044.58) 0.1613 14.23% (3,160.71) 

2020 1.19930 1.02800 85.72% (2,330.26) (1,997.42) 0.1713 14.28% (332.84) 

2019 1.23955 1.06835 86.19% (2,241.56) (1 ,931 .97) 0.1712 13.81% (309.59) 
2018 1.3398 1.1700 87.33% 0.00 0.1698 12.67% 0.00 
2017 1.3502 1.1700 86.65% 0.00 0.1802 13.35% 0.00 
2016 1.3582 1.1700 86.14% 0.00 0.1882 13.86% 0.00 
2015 1.3672 1.1700 85.58% 0.00 0.1972 14.42% 0.00 
2014 1.3300 1.1700 87.97% 0.00 0.1600 12.03% 0.00 
2013 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 
2012 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 
2011 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 
2010 1.3000 1.0400 80.00% 0.00 0.2600 20.00% 0.00 
2009 1.2800 1.0400 81 .25% 0.00 0.2400 18.75% 0.00 
2008 1.2400 1.0400 83.87% 0.00 0.2000 16.13% 0.00 
2007 1.1800 1.0400 88 .14% 0.00 0.1400 11 .86% 0.00 
2006 1.4574 1.3374 91 .77% 0.00 0.1200 8.23% 0.00 
2005 1.5632 1.4632 93.60% 0.00 0.1000 6.40% 0.00 
2004 1.5691 1.4632 93.25% 0.00 0.1059 6.75% 0.00 
2003 1.5841 1.4632 92.37% 0.00 0.1209 7.63% 0.00 
2002 1.5841 1.4500 91 .53% 0.00 0.1341 8.47% 0.00 
2001 1.5341 1.4394 93.83% 0.00 0.0947 6.17% 0.00 

TOTAL 419,740.64 280,572.79 139,167.85 tt 

M&O l&S 
CURRENT 541,145.33 383,712.39 157,432.94 

DELINQUENT (121,404.69) (103,139.60) (18,265.09) *1 

TOTAL 419,740.64 280,572.79 139,167.85 

ROLLBACK MODIFICATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2023 

YR RATE M&O % ADJ M&O l&S % l&S 
2023 1.113 0.7892 70.91% 0.00 0.3238 29.09% 0.00 
2022 1.113 0.9429 84.72% 0.00 0.1701 15.28% 0.00 
2021 1.1332 0.9719 85.77% 0.00 0.1613 14.23% 0.00 

2020 1.1993 1.0280 85.72% 0.00 0.1713 14.28% 0.00 

2019 1.2396 1.0684 86.19% 0.00 0.1712 13.81% 0.00 
2018 1.3398 1.1700 87.33% 0.00 0.1698 12.67% 0.00 

2017 1.3502 1.1700 86.65% 0.00 0.1802 13.35% 0.00 

TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 

M&O l&S 
CURRENT 

DELINQUENT 
TOTAL 
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01/04/2024 16 : 15 :5 2 4442527 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 76 
TC298-D SELECTI ON: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 12/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATI ON NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MI SSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY T I F DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2023 M & 0 .789200 6,632,252.13 .00 .00 . 00 6 , 632 , 252.13 .00 .00 . 00 6 , 632 , 252 .13 
I & s . 323800 2 , 721 , 139. 4 6 .00 .00 .0 0 2 , 72 1, 139.46 .00 .00 .00 2 , 721 , 139 .46 
TOTAL 1.113 000 9 , 353,391.59 .00 .00 . 00 9 , 353 , 391 . 59 .00 .00 .00 9,353 , 391 . 59 

2022 M & 0 .942900 36 , 243.75 - .00 5,792.70 . 00 30, 451 . 05- 4,955 . 56 . 00 .00 25 , 4 95 .49-
I & s . 17 010 0 6 , 538 .4 8- . 00 1,04 5 .0 5 .00 5, 493.43- . 00 . 00 .00 5,493.43-
TOTAL 1.113000 42,782.23- .00 6 , 837.75 .00 35 , 944.4 8- 4,9 55.56 . 00 .00 30,988.92-

2021 M & 0 .971900 13,063 . 59- .00 2 , 104 . 44 .00 10 , 959.15- 1 , 379 . 20 .00 .00 9,579.95-
I & s . 16 1300 2 , 167 . 79- . 00 3 4 9 . 29 .00 1 , 818.50- .00 .00 .00 1,818.50-
TOTAL 1 . 133200 15 , 231.38- .00 2 ,4 53 . 73 .00 12,777.65- 1 ,3 79 . 20 .00 . 00 11 , 398 .4 5-

2020 M & 0 1 . 028000 810.56 .00 1 , 238 . 40 .00 2 ,04 8 . 96 644.61 . 00 . 00 2,693.57 
I & s .17 1300 135. 06 .00 206.35 .00 341.41 . 00 . 00 . 00 3 4 1. 41 
TOTAL 1.199300 945.62 .00 1 , 444.75 . 00 2,390 . 37 644 . 61 . 00 .0 0 3,034.98 

2019 M & 0 1.068350 679.05- .00 567 .53 .00 111.52- 34 5 . 23 .00 .0 0 233. 71 
I & s . 171200 108.82- . 00 90.94 .00 17.88- . 00 .00 . 00 17 .88-
TOTAL 1.239550 787.87- .00 658.47 .00 129.40- 345.23 .00 . 00 215 .83 

2018 M & 0 1 . 17 000 0 1 ,239 .74 .00 880.23 .00 2 ,119 . 97 364 . 16 .00 . 00 2,484.13 
I & s .169800 179.92 .00 127.74 .00 307 . 66 .00 .00 .0 0 307.66 
TOTAL 1.339800 1 ,41 9.66 .00 1,007.97 .00 2 ,4 27 .63 364.16 .00 .00 2 , 791.79 

2 017 M & 0 1 .1 70 000 1 89 .32 .00 1 57.13 . 00 346.45 59.97 .00 . 00 40 6. 4 2 
I & s .180200 29 . 16 .00 24. 20 .0 0 53 .36 .00 .00 . 00 53.36 
TOTAL 1. 350200 218. 48 .00 181.33 .0 0 399.81 59.97 .0 0 .0 0 4 59.78 

2016 M & 0 1 . 17 0000 1 , 23 4 .63 . 00 1 , 172 . 89 .00 2 ,407. 52 419. 2 0 . 00 .00 2,826 . 72 
I & s . 188200 198.60 .00 188.66 . 00 387.26 .00 . 00 . 00 387 . 26 
TOTAL 1. 358200 1 , 433.23 . 00 1,361 . 55 . 00 2 ,7 94.78 4 19.20 .0 0 . 00 3, 213.98 

2015 M & 0 1 . 170000 520 . 23 . 00 556 .66 .00 1, 076.8 9 188 .76 . 00 .00 1 , 265 .6 5 
I & s . 197200 87.69 .00 93.82 .00 181 . 51 . 00 . 00 .00 181 . 51 
TOTAL 1 . 367200 607.92 .00 650.48 . 00 1 ,258 . 40 188 . 76 .00 . 00 1,447.16 

2014 M & 0 1 . 170000 320 . 70 .00 213.0 4 .00 533 . 7 4 23.88 .00 .00 557.62 
I & s .160000 43 . 86 .0 0 29.1 4 .00 73.00 .00 . 00 . 00 73 . 00 
TOTAL 1.330000 364.56 .00 2 4 2.18 . 00 606 . 74 23.88 . 00 . 00 630 . 62 

2013 M & 0 1 . 170000 46.56 .00 43.23 . 00 89 . 79 8 . 11 . 00 . 00 97 . 90 
I & s . 130000 5. 18 .00 4.81 . 00 9.99 . 00 . 00 . 00 9.99 
TOTAL 1 .300000 51.74 .00 48.04 . 00 99.78 8 . 11 . 00 . 00 107 .8 9 

2011 M & 0 1 . 170000 14. 98 .00 23 .08 .00 38.06 6.3 4 . 00 .00 44.40 
I & s . 1 30000 1. 67 .00 2 .57 .00 4.24 . 00 . 00 . 00 4 .2 4 
TOTAL 1.300000 16 . 65 .00 25 .65 . 00 42.30 6 . 34 .00 . 00 48.64 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 6 of 26

102



01/04/2024 16:15:52 4442527 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 77 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECE I PT DATE: ALL FROM: 12/01/2023 THRU 1 2/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0 048 MISSION CI SD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GI VEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2009 M & 0 1.040000 39.38 .00 65.84 . 00 105 .22 17.49 . 00 . 00 122. 71 
I & s .2 4 0000 9.09 .00 15.19 .00 24 . 28 . 00 .00 .00 2 4 .28 
TOTAL 1. 280000 4 8 . 47 .00 81.03 . 00 129.50 17.49 .00 .00 146 . 99 

2008 M & 0 1.040000 57 .8 2 .00 85.57 .00 143.39 22 . 33 . 00 . 00 165.72 
I & s .2 00000 11 . 12 .00 16 . 45 .00 27 . 57 . 00 . 00 .00 27.57 
TOTAL 1 . 240000 68.94 .00 102.02 .00 170. 96 22.33 . 00 .00 193.29 

2005 M & 0 1 . 463200 176.29 .00 400.17 .00 576.46 92.38 . 00 .00 668 . 8 4 
I & s . 100000 12 . 05 .00 27 . 35 . 00 39.40 .00 . 00 .00 39 .4 0 
TOTAL 1.563200 188.34 .00 4 27.52 .00 615 . 86 92 . 38 . 00 .00 708.24 

1991 M & 0 . 230 000 .4 3 . 00 1. 71 .00 2 . 14 . 67 . 00 .00 2.81 
I & s .250000 .47 .00 1 . 86 .00 2 . 33 . 00 . 00 .00 2.33 
TOTAL .4 80000 .90 .00 3 .57 . 00 4.47 . 67 . 00 .00 5 .14 

ALL M & 0 6,586,916.38 .00 13 , 302.62 . 00 6 , 600 , 219.00 8 , 527.89 . 00 .00 6,608,746.89 
ALL I & s 2,713 ,038. 2 4 .00 2,223.42 . 00 2,715,261.66 .00 . 00 .00 2 , 715,261.66 
ALL TOTAL 9 , 299 , 954.62 .00 15,526.04 .0 0 9,315, 48 0.66 8 , 527.89 .00 . 00 9 , 32 4 , 008.55 

DLQ M & 0 45,335.75- .00 13 , 302.62 .00 32 ,0 33.13 - 8,527 . 89 .00 . 00 23,505.2 4 -
DLQ I & s 8,101.22 - .00 2 , 223.42 .00 5,877 . 80- .00 .00 .00 5 , 877 . 80-
DLQ TOTAL 53 , 4 36.97 - . 00 15,526 . 04 .00 37,910 . 93- 8,527 . 89 .00 .00 29 , 383 .04-

CURR M & 0 6,632,252.13 .00 .00 . 00 6 , 632 , 252.13 . 00 . 00 . 00 6,632,252.13 
CURR I & s 2,721,139. 4 6 .00 . 00 . 00 2 , 721 ,13 9.46 . 00 . 00 . 00 2 ,721,139.46 
CURR TOTAL 9,353 ,3 91.59 . 00 .00 .00 9,353,391.59 .00 .0 0 .00 9 , 353,391.59 
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01/04/2024 16:05:10 444 2522 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 76 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 12/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2023 M & 0 . 789200 6,632,252.13 .00 .00 .00 6,632,252.13 .00 .00 .00 6,632,252.13 
I & s .3 23800 2 ,7 21,139 .46 . 00 . 00 .00 2,721 , 139 .46 . 00 .00 . 00 2 , 721,139 .46 
TOTAL 1 . 113000 9 , 353,391.59 .00 . 00 .00 9,353,391.59 .00 .00 . 00 9 ,3 53 ,391.59 

2022 M & 0 . 942900 36 , 243 .7 5- .00 5,792 .70 .00 30 , 451. 05- 4,955.56 .00 .00 25, 4 95.49-
I & s .170100 6,538.48- .00 1,045.05 .00 5 ,49 3.43- . 00 .00 . 00 5,493 . 43-
TOTAL 1 . 113000 4 2 , 782.23- .00 6,837 . 75 .00 35,944.48- 4,955.56 .00 . 00 30,988.92-

2021 M & 0 .971900 13,063.59- .00 2 ,104.44 .00 10 , 959.15- 1,379.20 .00 .00 9,579.95-
I & s .161300 2 ,1 67.79- .00 349.29 .00 1,818.50- .00 .00 .00 1,818.50-
TOTAL 1.133200 15,231.38- .00 2, 4 53.73 .00 12,777.65- 1,379.20 . 00 .00 11,398.45-

2020 M & 0 1.028000 810.56 . 00 1,238. 40 .00 2,048.96 644.61 . 00 .00 2,693 . 57 
I & s .171300 135 . 06 .00 206.35 . 00 341. 41 .00 . 00 .00 341.41 
TOTAL 1.199300 945.62 .00 1 , 444.75 .00 2,390.37 644.61 .00 .00 3 ,0 34.98 

2019 M & 0 1.068350 679.05- .00 567.53 . 00 111.52- 3 4 5 . 23 . 00 .00 233 . 71 
I & s .171200 108 . 82- .00 90 . 94 .00 17.88- . 00 . 00 .00 17 . 88-
TOTAL 1 . 239550 787 . 87- .00 658.47 .00 129 .40- 345.23 .00 .00 215.83 

2018 M & 0 1.170000 1,239 .74 .00 880.23 .00 2,119.97 364.16 .00 .00 2,484 . 13 
I & s . 169800 1 79 . 92 .00 127 . 74 .00 307 . 66 .00 .00 .00 307.66 
TOTAL 1 . 339800 1 ,419.66 .00 1,007.97 . 00 2,427.63 36 4. 16 .00 . 00 2,791.79 

201 7 M & 0 1 . 170000 189.32 .00 157 . 13 .00 346.45 59.97 .00 .00 406 . 42 
I & s .180200 29 . 16 .00 24 . 20 .00 53.36 .00 .00 . 00 53 .36 
TOTAL 1 . 350200 218. 48 .00 181.33 . 00 399.81 59 . 97 .00 . 00 459.78 

2016 M & 0 1.170000 1,234.63 .00 1,172.89 .00 2 , 407 . 52 419 . 20 .00 .00 2 ,8 26.72 
I & s . 188200 198.60 .00 188.66 .00 387.26 .00 .00 .00 387.26 
TOTAL 1.358200 1,433 .23 .00 1,361.55 .00 2 , 794.78 419.20 .00 .00 3,213.98 

2015 M & 0 1.170000 520 . 23 .00 556 . 66 .00 1,076 . 89 188 . 76 .00 .00 1,265 . 65 
I & s . 197200 87.69 .00 93 . 82 .00 181.51 .00 .00 . 00 181.51 
TOTAL 1 . 367200 607.92 .00 650 .4 8 .00 1,258.40 188.76 . 00 .00 1,447.16 

2014 M & 0 1 . 170000 320.70 .00 213 . 04 .00 533.74 23.88 .00 .0 0 557.62 
I & s .160000 43.86 . 00 29 . 14 .00 73 .00 . 00 .00 . 00 73 .00 
TOTAL 1 .3 30000 364.56 .00 242 . 18 .00 606.74 23.88 .00 .00 630 . 62 

2013 M & 0 1.170000 46.56 .00 43 . 23 .00 89 . 79 8 . 11 .00 . 00 97.90 
I & s . 130000 5.18 .00 4.81 .00 9.99 .00 .00 .00 9.99 
TOTAL 1.300000 51.74 .00 48.04 .00 99.78 8 . 11 .00 .00 107.89 

2011 M & 0 1.170000 1 4.98 .00 23 . 08 .00 38.06 6.34 .00 .00 44.40 
I & s . 130000 1.67 .00 2.57 .00 4.24 .00 .00 .00 4.24 
TOTAL 1. 3 00000 16 .6 5 .00 25.65 .00 42.30 6.34 .00 .00 48.64 
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01/04/2024 16 : 05 : 10 4442522 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 77 
TC298-D SELECTION : SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 12/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2009 M & 0 1.040000 39.38 .00 65.84 .00 105.22 17. 4 9 .00 .00 122.71 
I & s .240000 9.09 .00 15.19 .00 24 . 28 . 00 .00 .00 24.28 
TOTAL 1.280000 48.47 .00 81.03 . 00 129.50 17. 4 9 .00 .00 146.99 

2008 M & 0 1.040000 57 . 82 . 00 85.57 . 00 14 3.39 22.33 .00 .00 165.72 
I & s . 200000 11.12 .00 16.45 .00 27.57 .00 .00 .00 27.57 
TOTAL 1.240000 68.94 . 00 102.02 . 00 170 . 96 22.33 .00 .00 193.29 

2005 M & 0 1.463200 176.29 . 00 400.17 . 00 576.46 92 . 38 .00 .00 668.84 
I & s .100000 12.05 .00 27.35 . 00 39 .40 .00 .00 .00 39.40 
TOTAL 1 . 563200 188.34 .00 427 . 52 .00 615.86 92 . 38 .00 .00 708.24 

1991 M & 0 . 230000 . 43 .00 1. 71 .00 2.14 . 67 .00 .00 2 . 81 
I & s . 250000 .47 .00 1. 86 .00 2.33 . 00 .00 .00 2.33 
TOTAL .480000 . 90 . 00 3.57 . 00 4 . 47 . 67 .00 .00 5.14 

ALL M & 0 6,586,916.38 . 00 13,302.62 . 00 6 , 600 , 219.00 8,527.89 .00 .00 6,608 , 746 . 89 
ALL I & s 2 , 713,038.24 .00 2,223.42 .00 2,715,261.66 . 00 .00 .00 2 , 715 , 261.66 
ALL TOTAL 9 , 299,954.62 .00 15 , 526.04 . 00 9,315,480 . 66 8,527.89 .00 .00 9 , 324 , 008.55 

DLQ M & 0 45,335 . 75- . 00 13,302.62 . 00 32,033.13- 8,527 . 89 . 00 .00 23 , 505 . 24-
DLQ I & s 8 , 101.22- . 00 2,223.42 . 00 5 , 877.80- .00 .00 .00 5 , 877.80-
DLQ TOTAL 53,436.97- . 00 15,526.04 .00 37,910.93- 8,527 . 89 .00 .00 29 , 383.04-

CURR M & 0 6 , 632 , 252 . 13 .00 . 00 . 00 6 , 632 , 252 . 13 . 00 .00 .00 6 , 632,252 . 13 
CURR I & s 2,721,139 . 46 .00 .00 . 00 2,721,139.46 .00 .00 .00 2,721,139 . 46 
CURR TOTAL 9 , 353 , 391.59 .00 .00 . 00 9,353 , 391.59 .00 . 00 .00 9 , 353 , 391.59 
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01/04/2024 16: 40:1 
TC168 

444 2527 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 12/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2023 END: 06/30/202 4 JURISDICTION: 0048 MI SSION CISD 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2 , 869 ,404, 262 50 , 927,534 2 , 920 , 331 , 796 0 

YEAR TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ ADJUSTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

PAGE: 36 
EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

01 . 113000 31,466,983.50 13 ,11 5 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL % YTD UNCOLL 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -- -------------------- ---- ---------
2023 0.00 541 , 145.33 31, 466,9 83.50 9,353,391 . 59 9 , 533 , 336 . 14 21,933 , 647 . 36 30 . 30 0.00 
2022 1 , 704 , 688.99 94 , 627.58- 127 , 370 . 63- 42 , 782 . 23- 570 , 2 4 0.18 1,007 , 0 78. 18 36 . 15 0.00 
2 021 582,833.30 22 ,20 5.29- 25 ,6 61.77 - 15,231 . 38- 131,667.06 4 25 , 504.4 7 23 . 63 0.00 
2020 321 ,644.6 1 2 , 330.26- 2 , 555 . 13- 94 5 .6 2 55 , 513.19 263 ,576 . 29 17.40 224.87-
2019 238 ,33 9 . 18 2 , 2 41.56- 2, 4 73.98- 787.87- 31 , 2 01.04 204 ,664.16 13. 23 232. 4 2-
2018 187,023.40 .00 19 , 805.25- 1 , 419.66 16, 286 . 20 150 , 931.95 9.7 4 2 41 . 16-
2017 143,937 . 4 7 . 00 9 , 655.29- 218 . 48 12,14 2 . 00 122,140.18 9.04 6 , 805.01-
2016 133 , 042.47 .00 8 ,37 5 . 47- 1, 4 33 . 23 12,892.66 111,774.34 10 .34 6,8 4 5 . 33 -
2015 117, 4 82 . 62 .00 6 , 011.76- 607.92 11,279. 4 9 100,191.37 10.12 5 , 670 . 78-
2014 1 06, 563.98 .00 5 , 735.99- 364.56 5 , 303.95 95,52 4 . 04 5.26 5 , 506.64-
2013 92,659.96 .00 5 , 534.54 - 51 . 74 4,084.63 83 , 040.79 4.69 5 ,403.63-
2 01 2 92 , 668.25 .00 5,622.04- 0.00 2,924 . 73 84, 121.48 3.36 5,492.12-
2011 86,976.48 .00 5,629.61- 16.65 4 , 565 .23 76,781.64 5 .61 5 ,538.14 -
2010 82 , 213.89 .00 5,457 . 52- 0.00 1 , 987.05 74 , 769 . 32 2 . 59 5 , 373 . 23-
2 009 85 , 249.15 .00 12 , 271.39- 4 8 .4 7 1,495.82 71,481 . 94 2.05 6 , 220 . 80-
2 008 83,587 . 03 . 00 8 , 951.15 - 68.94 4,616 . 03 70,019.85 6.18 2 ,4 84.34-
2 00 7 70 ,4 15.11 . 00 2 ,04 8.29- 0.00 2,542. 48 65,824.34 3. 72 0. 00 
2006 68,999.22 .00 2 , 534.73- 0.00 2 ,96 3.00 63,501 . 49 4.46 0.00 
2005 63,387.26 .00 2 , 726.65- 188.3 4 454.65 60,205 . 96 . 75 0 . 00 
2 004 58, 40 9.05 .00 2 ,61 1.36- 0.00 722 . 66 55 ,0 75.03 1. 30 0.00 
20 03 4 0 ,8 97 . 50 .00 249 . 62- 0.00 676 .88 39 , 971 .00 1. 67 0.00 
2002 191 , 138.31 .00 17 , 965 . 63- 0.90 486.23 172,686.45 . 28 0.00 

**** 4,552 , 157.23 419 , 7 4 0.6 4 31,187 ,735 . 70 9 , 299 , 954.62 10 , 407 , 381.30 25 , 332 , 511 . 63 56 ,038.4 7-

CURR 0.00 541 , 145.33 31,466,983.50 9 , 353 , 391 . 59 9 , 533 , 336.14 21,933 , 647 .36 0.00 
DELQ 4 , 552 , 157.23 121 , 4 04.69- 279 , 247 . 80- 53 , 436.97- 874 , 045.16 3,398 , 864 . 27 56,038. 4 7-
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01/04/2024 15:58:5 
TC168 

4442525 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 12/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2023 END: 06/30/2024 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CURRENT YEAR 

YEAR 

2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 

CURR 
DELQ 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

0 

TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ 

12,781.60 .00 
7,755.84 .00 
8,210.13 .00 
1,658.18 .00 
1,637.30 .00 
1,722.57 . 00 

33,765.6 2 .00 

0.00 .00 
33,765.62 .00 

ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

0 0 0 

ADJUSTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

0.00 0.00 
6,907.47 0.00 
7,289 . 01 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0 . 00 0.00 

14,196.48 0 . 00 

0.00 0.00 
14,196.48 0.00 

PAGE: 26 
AG ROLLBACK ONLY 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

00.000000 0.00 0 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL% YTD UNCOLL 

0.00 12 , 781.60 0 . 00 
6,907.47 7,755.84 47 .11 0.00 
7,289.01 8,210.13 47 . 03 0.00 

0.00 1 , 658.18 0.00 
0 . 00 1,637.30 0.00 
0.00 1,722.57 0.00 

1 4,196.48 33 , 765 . 62 0.00 

0 . 00 0.00 0.00 
14 , 196.48 33,765.62 0 . 00 
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01/04/ 202 4 16:31:4 
TC168 

44425 22 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 12/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2023 END: 06/30/2024 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2,869 , 404 , 262 50 , 927,534 2 , 920,331 , 796 0 

YEAR TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ ADJUSTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

PAGE: 36 
INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

01.113000 31,466,983 . 50 13 , 11 5 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL % YTD UNCOLL 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 0.00 541,145.33 31 , 466,983 . 50 9,353,391.59 9,533,336.14 21,933,647.36 30.30 0.00 
2022 1 , 717 , 470.59 94 , 627.58- 127 , 370 . 63- 42,78 2 . 23 - 570,240 . 18 1,019,859.78 35.86 0 . 00 
2021 590 , 589 . 14 22,205.29- 18,754 . 30- 15,231.38- 138,574.53 433,260.31 24.23 0.00 
2020 329,854.74 2,330 . 26- 4,733.88 945.62 62,802.20 271,786 . 42 1 8.77 224 . 87-
2019 239 , 997.36 2,241.56- 2 , 473.98- 787 .87- 31,201.04 206,322 . 34 13 .14 232.42-
2018 188,660 . 70 .00 19,805.25- 1,419.66 16,286.20 152,569.25 9.65 241 . 16-
2017 145 , 660.04 . 00 9,655.29- 218.48 12,142.00 123,862.75 8.93 6,805.01-
2016 133,042 . 47 .00 8,375.47- 1,433.23 12 , 892.66 111,774 . 34 10.34 6,845.33-
2015 117,482 . 62 .00 6 , 011. 76- 607 . 92 11,279.49 100 , 191 . 37 10 . 12 5,670 . 78 -
2014 106,563 . 98 .00 5,735.99- 364 .5 6 5,303.95 95 , 524.04 5 . 26 5,506.64-
2013 92,659.96 .00 5,534.54 - 51.74 4 , 084.63 83,040.79 4.69 5 ,4 03.63-
2012 92,668.25 .00 5 , 622 . 04- 0.00 2 , 924.73 84,121 . 48 3.36 5 , 492 . 12-
2011 86,976.48 .00 5 , 629 . 61- 16.65 4 , 565.23 76 , 781 . 64 5.61 5,538.14-
2010 82,213 . 89 .00 5,457.52- 0.00 1,987.05 74 , 769.32 2 . 59 5,373.23-
2009 85 , 2 4 9 . 15 .00 12,271.39- 48. 47 1,495.82 71,481.94 2.05 6,220.80-
2008 83 , 587.03 . 00 8, 951.15- 68.94 4,6 16. 03 70,019.85 6.18 2 ,484.34-
2007 70,415.11 .00 2,048 . 29- 0.00 2 , 542 .48 65,824.34 3.72 0.00 
2006 68,999.22 .00 2,534.73- 0.00 2 ,963.00 63,501.49 4.46 0.00 
2005 63,387.26 .00 2 , 726.65- 188.34 454.65 60,205.96 .75 0.00 
2004 58,409.05 .00 2 , 611.36- 0.00 722.66 55,075.03 1.30 0.00 
2003 40,897. 50 .00 249.62- 0.00 676.88 39,971.00 1. 67 0.00 
2002 191 , 138.31 .00 17 ,96 5.63- 0.90 486.23 172 ,686 . 4 5 .28 0.00 

**** 4,585 , 922.85 419,740.64 31,201,932 . 18 9,299,954.62 10 , 42 1 ,57 7 . 78 25,366,277 . 25 56,038 .47 -

CURR 0.00 5 4 1 , 1 4 5 . 33 31,466,983.50 9 , 353,391.59 9,533,336.14 21,933,647.36 0.00 
DELQ 4,58 5 , 922.85 121 ,404. 69- 265 ,051. 32- 53,436.97- 888,241 . 64 3,432,629 . 89 56,038 . 47-
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01/05/2024 06:30:2 
TC168 

4442565 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2 , 869 ,404 , 262 

YEAR TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 12/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

JURISDICTION : 0048 MISSION CISD 

ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

50 , 927,53 4 2 , 920 , 331,796 

ADJUSTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

PAGE: 36 
EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

1 .113000 31,466,983 . 50 13 , 115 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL % YTD UNCOLL 

-------- --- ---- ------------------- ----- ------ ----- ---- ----------- ---------- ---- -------- -- --- -- ---------------------------------
2 023 0.00 541,145.33 31,466,983.50 9,353 , 391.59 9,533,336.14 21,933 , 647 . 36 30.30 0.00 

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 356.88- 356 . 88-
2022 1 , 704,688.99 94, 627.58 - 127,370.63- 42,782.23- 570 , 240.18 1 , 007,078 . 18 36 . 1 5 0.00 

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 92 , 342.88- 104,292 . 67-
2021 582,833 .3 0 22 , 205 . 29- 25 , 661 . 77- 15 , 231.38- 131 , 667.06 4 25,504 . 47 23 . 63 0.00 

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 21, 781.29 - 24,799. 4 8-
2020 321 , 64 4. 61 2 , 330.26- 2,555.13- 945 . 62 55 , 513.19 263 , 576 . 29 17 . 40 224.87-

ADJ USTMENT REFUNDS 2 , 218 . 99- 2 , 218.99-
2019 238 , 339.18 2 , 241.56- 2 ,4 73.98 - 787.87- 31,201.04 204,664.16 13. 23 232 .4 2-

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 2 , 241 . 56- 2 , 241.56-
2018 187,023.40 .00 19 , 805 . 25- 1, 419 .66 1 6,286 . 20 150,931 . 95 9.74 241.16-
2 0 17 143 , 937. 4 7 . 00 9 ,6 55.29 - 218 . 4 8 1 2 , 1 4 2.00 122, 140. 18 9 .04 6 , 805.01-
2016 133 ,04 2 .4 7 . 0 0 8 , 375.47- 1 ,433 .23 1 2,892 . 66 111 , 77 4. 3 4 10.3 4 6,845.33-
2015 117 ,48 2 . 62 .00 6,011 . 76- 607.92 11,279.49 100 , 191.37 10.12 5,670 . 78-
2014 106,563 . 98 .00 5,735 . 99- 364 . 56 5,303.95 95 , 52 4.04 5.26 5 , 506.64-
2013 92 , 659.96 .00 5,534 . 54- 51.74 4, 084.63 83,040.79 4.69 5 ,4 03.63-
2012 92 , 668 . 25 .00 5,622 . 04- 0.00 2 , 924 . 73 84 , 121.48 3.36 5,492.12-
2011 86 , 976 . 48 .00 5 , 629.61- 16.65 4, 565.23 76,781.6 4 5.61 5,538 . 14-
2010 82 , 213 . 89 . 00 5,457 . 52- 0 . 00 1 , 987.05 74 , 769.32 2.59 5 , 373.23-
2009 85 , 249 . 15 . 00 12 , 271.39- 4 8.47 1 , 4 95.82 71,481.9 4 2.05 6,220 . 80-
20 0 8 83 , 587.03 .00 8,951.15- 68 . 94 4, 616.03 70,0 1 9.85 6.18 2 , 484.34-
2007 70,415 . 11 .00 2,048.29- 0 . 00 2,542 . 48 65,824.34 3 . 72 0.00 
2006 68 , 999.22 .00 2, 5 34.73- 0.00 2 , 963.00 63,50 1 .49 4.46 0.00 
2005 63,387.26 .00 2,726.65- 188.34 454 . 65 60,205.96 .75 0.00 
2004 58 ,4 09.05 .00 2,611.36 - 0.00 722.66 55,075.03 1. 30 0 . 00 
2003 40,897.50 .00 249.62- 0.00 676.88 39 , 971.00 1. 67 0.00 
2002 191 , 138.31 . 00 17,965.63- 0 . 90 486.23 172,686.45 . 28 0.00 

**** 4, 5 52,157.23 419,740.64 31, 1 87,735.70 9, 2 99,954.6 2 1 0,407,381.30 25,332,511.63 56,038.47 -

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 118, 941.60- 133 , 909. 58 -
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01/05/2024 06:15:2 
TC168 

4442563 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 0 

YEAR TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ 

2022 12,781.60 .00 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 92,342.88-

2021 7,755.84 .00 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 21,781.29-

2020 8,210.13 .00 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 2,218.99-

2019 1,658 . 18 .00 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 2,241.56-

2018 1,637.30 . 00 
2017 1,722.57 .00 

**** 33 , 765 . 62 .00 

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 118,584. 72-

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 12/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

0 0 

ADJUSTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

0.00 0.00 
104,292.67-

6,907.47 0.00 
24,799.48-
7,289.01 0 . 00 
2 , 218 .99-

0.00 0.00 
2 , 241.56-

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

14,196 . 48 0 . 00 

133,552. 70-

PAGE: 26 
AG ROLLBACK ONLY 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

1.113000 12 , 781.60 0 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL% YTD UNCOLL 

0.00 12,781.60 0.00 

6,907.47 7,755.84 47 .11 0.00 

7,289.01 8,210.13 47.03 0.00 

0.00 1 , 658.18 0.00 

0.00 1,637.30 0.00 
0.00 1,722.57 0.00 

14,196.48 33 , 765.62 0 . 00 
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01/05/2024 06:00:2 
TC168 

44 4 2560 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2,869 , 404 , 262 

YEAR TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 12/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

50 ,927 , 534 2,920 , 331 , 796 

ADJUSTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

PAGE: 36 
INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

1.113000 31,466 , 983.50 13,115 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL % YTD UNCOLL 

--------- --- -------- -- ----------- ----- -------- -- ---- ----- ------------------------------ ---- ------------------------ --- ---------

2023 0.00 541,145.33 31,466 , 983.50 9 , 353 , 391 . 59 9,533,336 . 14 21 , 933,647.36 30.30 0.00 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 356 . 88 - 356.88 -

2022 1 , 717,470 . 59 94 , 627.58- 127 , 370.63- 42,782 . 23- 570,240.18 1,019,859 . 78 35.86 0 . 00 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 92 , 3 4 2 . 88- 104,292.67-

2021 590,589.14 22,205.29- 18,75 4 .30- 15,231.38- 138 , 574.53 433,260 . 31 2 4 .23 0.00 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 21 , 781.29- 24,799.48-

2020 329 , 85 4 .74 2 , 330.26- 4,733.88 94 5. 62 62,802.20 271,786.42 18.77 224.87 -
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 2,218.99- 2,218.99-

2019 239 , 997.36 2,241.56- 2 , 473 . 98- 787 . 87- 31,201 . 04 206,322 . 34 13 . 1 4 232 . 42-
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 2 , 2 4 1 . 56- 2 , 2 4 1.56-

2018 188,660.70 .00 19,805.25- 1,419 . 66 16 , 286 . 20 152 , 569.25 9.65 241.16 -
2017 145 , 660 . 04 .00 9 , 655 . 29- 218 . 48 12,142.00 123,862.75 8 . 93 6 , 805.01-
2016 133,042 .4 7 . 00 8,375 . 47- 1,433 . 23 12,892 . 66 111,774.34 10 . 34 6,8 4 5 . 33-
2015 117, 4 82 . 62 . 00 6,011.76- 607.92 11,279.49 100,191 . 37 10 . 12 5 , 670 . 78-
2014 106,563 . 98 . 00 5,735 . 99- 36 4 .56 5,303.95 95,524.04 5.26 5 , 506.64-
2013 92 , 659.96 .00 5 , 53 4 .54- 51 . 74 4,084 . 63 83,040.79 4 .69 5 ,4 03.63-
2012 92,668 . 25 . 00 5 , 622.04- 0.00 2,924.73 84,121.48 3.36 5,492.12-
2011 86 , 976 . 48 .00 5,629.61- 16.65 4,565. 23 76,781.64 5 . 61 5 , 538.14-
2010 82,213 . 89 .00 5,457 . 52- 0 . 00 1,987.05 74,769.32 2.59 5,373.23-
2009 85 , 249 . 15 .00 12 , 271 . 39- 48 .4 7 1,495 . 82 71,481.94 2.05 6 , 220.80 -
2008 83,587 . 03 . 00 8 , 951.15- 68.9 4 4 , 616.03 70,019.85 6.18 2,484.34-
2007 70,415.11 .00 2,048.29- 0.00 2 , 5 42.48 65 , 824.34 3. 72 0.00 
2006 68,999.22 . 00 2,534.73- 0.00 2,963 . 00 63,501.49 4.46 0.00 
2005 63,387.26 . 00 2 ,726 .65 - 188.34 454.6 5 60,205 . 96 .75 0.00 
2004 58,409.05 .00 2,611.36- 0 . 00 722. 66 55,075 . 03 1. 30 0.00 
2003 40 , 897.50 .00 249.62- 0.00 676.88 39,971.00 1. 67 0.00 
2002 191,138.31 . 00 17,965.63- 0.90 486. 23 172,686.45 . 28 0.00 

*** * 4,585 , 922 . 85 4 19 ,740.64 31 , 2 01,932. 18 9,299,954.62 10 , 4 21 , 577 .78 25 , 366,277.25 56 ,038 . 47-

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 118 , 941. 60- 133 ,909. 58-
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01/04/2024 17:20 :04 4442548 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 91 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 07/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 004 8 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GI VEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2023 M & 0 .789 200 6,759 , 846.26 . 00 .00 .00 6,759 , 846.26 .00 .00 . 00 6,759,846 . 26 
I & s . 323800 2,773, 4 89 . 88 .00 .00 .0 0 2 , 773 ,489.88 . 00 .00 .00 2 , 773, 4 89.88 
TOTAL 1.113 000 9,533 , 336.14 .0 0 . 00 .00 9,533,336.14 .00 .00 .00 9,533,336 . 14 

2022 M & 0 .9 4 2900 483,090.50 .00 103,454.42 .00 586,544.92 107 , 756.20 .00 .00 694,301.12 
I & s .170100 87,149 . 68 .00 18 , 663.48 .00 105 , 813.16 . 00 .00 .00 105 , 813.16 
TOTAL 1.113000 570,240.18 .00 122 , 117.90 .00 692,358.08 107,756.20 .00 .00 800,114 . 28 

2021 M & 0 .971900 112 ,925.11 .00 40,867 . 71 .00 153 , 792.82 28,552.94 .00 . 00 182,3 4 5 . 76 
I & s .161300 18,741. 95 . 00 6,782 . 52 .00 25,524 .4 7 .00 .00 . 00 25,52 4 . 47 
TOTAL 1 . 133200 131 , 667.06 .00 47 , 650.23 .00 179,317.29 28,552.94 .00 .00 207 , 870.23 

2020 M & 0 1 . 028000 47,584.12 .00 21,247.43 .00 68 , 831.55 11 , 951 . 63 .00 .00 80 , 783.18 
I & s . 171300 7,929.07 .00 3 , 540.58 .0 0 11,469.65 . 00 .00 .00 11 , 469.65 
TOTAL 1.199300 55 , 513 . 19 .00 24 , 788.01 .0 0 80,301.20 11 ,951 .63 .00 .00 92 , 252 .83 

2019 M & 0 1.068350 26,891.69 .00 15 , 757.75 .0 0 42,649.44 7,620.05 .00 .00 50 , 269.49 
I & s . 171200 4,309 . 35 .00 2 , 525.18 .00 6,834.53 .00 .00 . 00 6 , 834 . 53 
TOTAL 1.239550 31 , 201.04 . 00 18 , 282 . 93 .00 49 ,4 83.97 7 , 620.05 . 00 .00 57,104.02 

2018 M & 0 1 . 170000 14 , 222 . 19 .00 9,545.44 .00 23,767.63 4,013.16 .00 . 00 27 , 780.79 
I & s .169800 2 , 064 . 01 .00 1,385.29 .00 3 , 449.30 .00 .0 0 .00 3,449.30 
TOTAL 1 . 339800 16 , 286 . 20 .00 10 , 930.73 .00 27 , 216.93 4,013.16 .00 .00 31,230 . 09 

2017 M & 0 1.170000 10 , 521.53 .00 7 , 715.86 . 00 18 , 237 . 39 2 , 874.00 .00 .00 21,111 . 39 
I & s .18 0 200 1,620. 4 7 . 00 1 , 188.33 . 00 2 ,8 08.80 .00 .00 .00 2 ,808.80 
TOTAL 1 . 350200 12 , 142 . 00 . 00 8,904.19 .00 21 , 046.19 2,874.00 .00 .00 23 , 920.19 

2016 M & 0 1.170000 11,106.19 .00 9,591 . 92 .00 20 , 698 . 11 3,325 .4 9 . 00 .00 24,023 . 60 
I & s . 188200 1,786 .4 7 .00 1,542.91 .00 3,329 . 38 . 00 . 00 .00 3 ,3 29.38 
TOTAL 1.358200 12 , 892.66 .00 11,134.83 .00 24 , 027. 4 9 3 , 325.49 .00 .00 27 ,3 52.98 

2015 M & 0 1.170000 9 , 652.55 . 00 9,729.09 .00 19,381.64 3 , 31 4. 77 .0 0 . 00 22 ,696.41 
I & s . 197200 1,626 .94 .00 1,639 . 81 .00 3,266.75 . 00 . 00 .00 3,266 . 75 
TOTAL 1 . 367200 11 , 279 . 49 .00 11,368.90 . 00 22,648 . 39 3,314.77 .00 .00 25 ,963.16 

201 4 M & 0 1 . 170000 4,665 . 89 .00 4,6 79.38 . 00 9,345 . 27 1,295.33 .00 .0 0 10 , 640 . 60 
I & s .160000 638.06 . 00 639 . 92 .00 1,277.98 .00 .00 .00 1 , 277.98 
TOTAL 1 . 330000 5 ,303.9 5 . 00 5,319.30 .0 0 10,623.25 1 , 295 . 33 . 00 .00 11 ,918.58 

2013 M & 0 1.170000 3,676.14 . 00 3 , 569 . 4 3 .00 7 , 245.57 763.61 .00 .00 8,009.18 
I & s .130000 408.49 .00 396 . 64 . 00 805.13 .00 . 00 . 00 805.13 
TOTAL 1 . 300000 4,084 . 63 . 00 3,966.07 . 00 8,050 . 70 763.61 .00 .00 8,81 4.31 

2 012 M & 0 1 .170000 2 , 632.24 .00 3 , 268 . 13 .00 5,900.37 813 . 75 .00 .00 6,714.12 
I & s . 130000 292 .4 9 . 00 363.12 .00 655.61 . 00 .00 .00 655 . 61 
TOTAL 1 . 300000 2,924.73 .00 3,631.25 .00 6,555.98 813 . 75 .00 .00 7,369 . 73 
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01/04/2024 17:20:04 4442548 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE : 92 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 07/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2011 M & 0 1 . 170000 4 , 108.71 .00 5 , 843.83 .00 9 , 952.54 1,499.00 .00 .00 11,451 . 54 
I & s .130000 456.52 .00 649 . 34 .00 1 , 105 . 86 . 00 . 00 .00 1 , 105.86 
TOTAL 1.300000 4,565.23 . 00 6,493.17 .00 11 , 058.4 0 1,499.00 .00 .00 12 , 557 . 40 

2010 M & 0 1.040000 1,589.64 .00 2 , 302.08 .00 3,891.72 600.20 .00 .00 4,491.92 
I & s .260000 397 . 41 .00 575 . 51 . 00 972 . 92 .00 . 00 .00 972 . 92 
TOTAL 1.300000 1 , 987.05 .00 2 , 877.59 .00 4 , 864.64 600.20 .00 .00 5,464.84 

2009 M & 0 1.040000 1 , 215.35 .00 1,807.07 .00 3,022.42 416.52 .00 . 00 3,438 . 94 
I & s .240000 280.47 .00 417.03 .00 697.50 .00 .00 .00 697 . 50 
TOTAL 1.280000 1,495.82 .00 2,224 . 10 . 00 3,719.92 416.52 .00 .00 4 , 136.44 

2008 M & 0 1.040000 3,871.50 .00 7,114 . 02 . 00 10,985 . 52 1,933 . 68 .00 .00 12 , 919.20 
I & s .200000 744 . 53 .00 1,368 . 08 . 00 2,112 . 61 . 00 . 00 .00 2 , 112.61 
TOTAL 1.240000 4,616.03 .00 8,482.10 . 00 13,098 . 13 1,933.68 . 00 .00 15 , 031.81 

2007 M & 0 1 . 040000 2,240.83 . 00 4,452.99 . 00 6,693 . 82 1,133 . 54 . 00 .00 7 , 827.36 
I & s .140000 301.65 . 00 599.43 .00 901 . 08 . 00 . 00 .00 901.08 
TOTAL 1.180000 2 , 542.48 . 00 5 , 052.42 .00 7,594 . 90 1,133.54 .00 . 00 8,728.4 4 

2006 M & 0 1 . 337400 2 , 719.03 .00 5,748.71 .00 8,467.74 1,381.82 .00 .00 9,849.56 
I & s . 120000 243.97 .00 515.82 .00 759.79 .00 .00 .00 759.79 
TOTAL 1.457400 2 , 963.00 . 00 6 , 264.53 .00 9 , 227.53 1,381.82 .00 .00 10,609 . 35 

2005 M & 0 1 . 463200 425 . 56 .00 943 . 94 .00 1 , 369.50 215.90 .00 .00 1,585.40 
I & s . 100000 29.09 .00 64.51 .00 93.60 .00 .00 .00 93.60 
TOTAL 1.563200 4 54. 65 .00 1,008.45 .00 1 , 463 . 10 215.90 .00 .00 1,679.00 

2004 M & 0 1.463200 673 . 88 .00 1,482.43 . 00 2,156 . 31 314 . 86 .00 .00 2,471.17 
I & s .105900 48.78 .00 107.32 . 00 156 . 10 .00 . 00 .00 156.10 
TOTAL 1 . 569100 722.66 .00 1 , 589.75 .00 2,312.41 314.86 .00 . 00 2,627.27 

2003 M & 0 1 . 463200 625 . 23 .00 1,431.53 .00 2 , 056 . 76 306 . 76 .00 .00 2,363 . 52 
I & s .120900 51. 65 .00 118. 29 .00 169.94 .00 .00 .00 169.94 
TOTAL 1.584100 676.88 .00 1 , 549 . 82 .00 2,226.70 306.76 .00 .00 2 , 533.46 

2002 M & 0 1.450000 95.17 .00 248 . 27 .00 343.44 56.28 .00 .00 399.72 
I & s .134100 8.80 . 00 22.96 .00 31.76 .00 .00 .00 31 . 76 
TOTAL 1.584100 103.97 .00 271 . 23 .00 375.20 56.28 .00 .00 431.48 

2001 M & 0 1. 439400 25.91 . 00 70.20 .00 96 .11 15 . 36 .00 .00 111.47 
I & s .094700 1. 70 .00 4 . 62 .00 6.32 .00 .00 .00 6.32 
TOTAL 1.534100 27.61 .00 74.82 .00 102.43 15.36 .00 .00 11 7. 79 

2000 M & 0 1. 400000 25.20 .00 71.31 .00 96. 51 15 . 86 .00 .00 112. 3 7 
I & s .134100 2.41 . 00 6.83 . 00 9.24 . 00 .00 . 00 9 . 24 
TOTAL 1.534100 27.61 . 00 78.14 .00 105.75 15.86 .00 . 00 121.61 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 17 of 26

113



01/04/2024 17:20:04 4442548 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE : 93 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM : 07/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCAT I ON NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

1999 M & 0 1. 4 20800 25 . 57 .00 75.45 . 00 101.02 16.05 .00 .00 11 7 . 07 
I & s .08 4 200 1. 52 . 00 4.47 . 00 5.99 . 00 . 00 . 00 5 . 99 
TOTAL 1 . 505000 27 . 09 .00 79.92 .00 107 . 01 16.05 .00 .00 123.06 

1998 M & 0 1.231000 22.16 .00 68.03 .00 90.19 16.54 .00 .00 106.73 
I & s .274000 4.93 .00 15.14 .00 20.07 .00 . 00 .00 20 . 07 
TOTAL 1 . 505000 27.09 .00 83.17 .00 110.26 16.54 .00 .00 126.80 

1996 M & 0 1 . 248600 9 . 49 . 00 20 . 32 .00 29 . 81 .00 .00 .00 29.81 
I & s .206 4 00 1. 57 . 00 3 . 36 .00 4.93 .00 .00 .00 4. 93 
TOTAL 1. 4 55000 11. 06 .00 23.68 . 00 34.74 . 00 .00 .00 34 . 7 4 

1992 M & 0 .250000 69.09 .00 211.48 . 00 280.57 62.68 . 00 .00 343 . 25 
I & s .230000 63.57 .00 194.57 . 00 258 . 14 .00 . 00 . 00 258 . 14 
TOTAL .480000 132. 66 . 00 406.05 .00 538.71 62.68 .00 . 00 601 . 39 

1991 M & 0 .230000 61.88 . 00 197.16 . 00 259.04 63 . 57 .00 .00 322.61 
I & s .250000 67 . 26 .00 214.31 . 0 0 281.57 . 00 . 00 .00 281 . 57 
TOTAL .480000 129 . 14 . 00 411.47 .00 5 4 0.61 63.57 .00 .00 60 4. 18 

ALL M & 0 7,504 , 618.61 . 00 261,515 . 38 .00 7 , 766 , 133.99 180,329 . 55 .00 . 00 7,9 4 6,463 . 5 4 
ALL I & s 2 , 902 , 762.69 .00 4 3 , 549.37 . 00 2,946 , 312 . 06 .00 .00 . 00 2 , 946 , 312 . 06 
ALL TOTAL 10 , 40 7 , 381.30 .00 305 , 064 . 75 . 00 1 0,71 2 ,44 6 . 05 180,329 . 55 . 00 . 0 0 10,892 , 775 . 6 0 

DLQ M & 0 74 4 ,772.35 . 00 261,515 . 38 .00 1 , 006 , 287.73 180,329.55 . 00 . 00 1,186,617 . 28 
DLQ I & s 129,272.81 .00 43 , 549 . 37 .00 172 , 822.18 .00 . 00 . 00 172,822.18 
DLQ TOTAL 874 , 045.16 .00 305 , 064 . 75 . 00 1 , 179,109.91 180,329.55 .00 .00 1,359 , 439.46 

CURR M & 0 6,759 , 846.26 .00 . 00 .00 6,759 , 846.26 . 00 .00 .00 6,759,8 4 6.26 
CURR I & s 2 , 773,489.88 .00 .00 . 00 2 , 773 , 489.88 . 00 . 00 . 00 2,773, 4 89.88 
CURR TOTAL 9 , 533,336 . 14 . 00 .00 .00 9 , 533,336.14 . 00 .00 .00 9 , 533 , 336.14 
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01/04/2024 16:45 : 02 4442547 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 19 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION AG ROLLBACK ONLY 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 07/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2021 M & 0 .971900 5 , 924.26 .00 . 00 .00 5,924.26 . 00 .00 .00 5,924.26 
I & s .161300 983.21 .00 .00 .00 983.21 .00 .00 .00 983.21 
TOTAL 1.133200 6,907.47 .00 .00 .00 6,907.47 . 00 .00 .00 6,907.47 

2020 M & 0 1.028000 6,247 . 90 .00 .00 .00 6,247.90 .00 .00 .00 6,247.90 
I & s .1 71300 1,041.11 .00 .00 .00 1 ,041.11 .00 .00 .00 1, 041. 11 
TOTAL 1.199300 7,289 . 01 .00 .00 .00 7,289.01 . 00 .00 .00 7,289.01 

ALL M & 0 12 , 172.16 .00 .00 .00 12,172.16 .00 .00 .00 12,172.16 
ALL I & s 2,024.32 . 00 . 00 . 00 2,024.32 .00 .00 .00 2 , 024.32 
ALL TOTAL 14,196.48 .00 .00 . 00 14,196.48 .00 .00 .00 14,196.48 

DLQ M & 0 12,172.16 .00 .00 .00 12 , 172.16 .00 .00 .00 12,172.16 
DLQ I & s 2,024.32 . 00 . 00 .00 2 ,024 . 32 . 00 .00 .00 2 ,024.32 
DLQ TOTAL 14,196.48 .00 .00 .00 14,196.48 . 00 .00 .00 14,196.48 

CURR M & 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
CURR I & s .00 .00 . 00 .00 .00 . 00 .00 .00 .00 
CURR TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
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01/04/2024 17:02:35 4442546 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 91 
TC298 -D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 07/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2023 M & 0 .789200 6,759,846 . 26 .00 .00 .00 6,759,846.26 .00 .00 .00 6 , 759,846.26 
I & s .323800 2,773 , 489.88 .00 . 00 .00 2,773,489.88 .00 .00 .00 2,773,489.88 
TOTAL 1.113000 9,533,336.14 .00 .00 .00 9,533,336.14 .0 0 .00 .00 9 , 533,336.14 

2022 M & 0 .942900 483 , 090.50 . 00 103,454.42 .00 586,544.92 107,756.20 .00 .00 694,301.12 
I & s . 170100 87,149 . 68 . 00 18,663.48 .00 10 5 ,813.16 .00 . 00 .00 105 , 813.16 
TOTAL 1.113000 570,240.18 .00 122 , 117.90 .00 692,358.08 107 , 756.20 . 00 .00 800,114.28 

2021 M & 0 .971900 118,849.37 .00 40,867.7 1 . 00 159,717.08 28 , 552 . 94 .00 .00 188,270.02 
I & s .161300 19,725.16 .00 6,782.52 . 00 26,507.68 .00 .00 .00 26,507.68 
TOTAL 1.133200 138,574 . 53 .00 47,650.23 .00 186,224.76 28,552.94 . 00 .00 214,777.70 

2020 M & 0 1.028000 53,832.02 .00 21,247.43 .00 75 , 079.45 11,951.63 . 00 .00 87,031.08 
I & s .171300 8,970 . 18 .00 3,540.58 .00 12,510.76 .00 . 00 .00 12,510.76 
TOTAL 1.199300 62,802.20 .0 0 24,788 . 01 . 00 87,590 . 21 11,951 . 63 .00 .00 99 , 54 1 .84 

2019 M & 0 1 . 068350 26,891.69 . 00 15,757.75 .00 42,649.44 7 , 620.05 .00 .00 50,269.49 
I & s . 1 71200 4,309.35 .00 2,525.18 .00 6,834.53 .00 . 00 .00 6,834.53 
TOTAL 1.239550 31,201.04 .00 18 , 282.93 .00 49,483 . 97 7,620.05 . 00 . 00 57 , 104.02 

2018 M & 0 1.170000 14,222 . 19 .00 9 , 545 . 44 .00 23 , 767.63 4,013.16 .00 .00 27,780 . 79 
I & s .169800 2,064.01 .00 1 , 385 . 29 . 00 3,449 .3 0 .00 . 00 .00 3 , 449.30 
TOTAL 1.339800 16,286.20 .00 10,930 . 73 .00 27,216 . 93 4,013.16 .00 . 00 31 , 230 . 09 

2017 M & 0 1.170000 10 , 521 . 53 .00 7,715.86 .00 18 , 237.39 2,874.00 .00 .00 21 , 111.39 
I & s . 180200 1 , 620.47 . 00 1,188 . 33 .00 2,808 . 80 .00 .00 .00 2,808 . 80 
TOTAL 1 . 350200 12,142 . 00 . 00 8,904 .1 9 .00 21 , 046 .1 9 2 , 874 .00 .00 . 00 23,920.19 

2016 M & 0 1 . 170000 11 , 106.19 .00 9 , 591.92 .00 20,698 . 11 3,325 . 49 .00 .00 24,023.60 
I & s .188200 1,786.47 .00 1,542 . 91 .00 3,329.38 .00 .00 . 00 3,329.38 
TOTAL 1.358200 12,892.66 .00 11,134 . 83 .00 24,027 .4 9 3,325 .4 9 .00 .00 27,352.98 

2015 M & 0 1.170000 9,652.55 .00 9,729 . 09 . 00 19,381.64 3 , 314 . 77 .00 .00 22,696.41 
I & s .197200 1,626.94 .00 1,639.81 .00 3,266.75 .00 .00 .00 3,266.75 
TOTAL 1 . 367200 11,279.49 .00 11,368.90 .00 22 , 648.39 3 , 314.77 .00 .00 25,963. 16 

2014 M & 0 1.170000 4,665 . 89 .00 4,679 . 38 .00 9,345.27 1,295 . 33 . 00 .00 10,640.60 
I & s .160000 638.06 . 00 639.92 . 00 1 ,277.98 .00 .00 . 00 1, 2 77.98 
TOTAL 1.330000 5,303.9 5 .00 5 , 319.30 . 00 1 0,623.25 1,295.33 .00 .00 11,918.58 

2013 M & 0 1.170000 3,676.14 .00 3,569.43 . 00 7,245.57 763.61 .00 . 00 8,009.18 
I & s . 130000 408.49 .00 396.64 .00 805.13 .00 .00 . 00 80 5 .13 
TOTAL 1.300000 4,084.63 .00 3,966 . 07 .00 8,050.70 763.61 .00 .00 8,8 1 4.31 

2012 M & 0 1 . 170000 2,63 2 .24 .00 3,268.13 .00 5 , 900.37 813.75 . 00 .00 6,714.12 
I & s .130000 292.49 .00 363.12 .00 655.61 .00 .00 .00 655.61 
TOTAL 1.300000 2,924.73 .00 3 , 631.25 . 00 6,555.98 813.75 .00 .00 7,369.73 
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01/ 04 /2024 17:02:35 44 425 4 6 TAX COLLECTI ON SYSTEM PAGE: 92 
TC298- D SELECTI ON : SYSTEM DEPOSIT DI STRI BUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE : ALL FROM: 07/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2 0 23 
LOCATION : LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND J UR I SDICTION: 00 4 8 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DI SCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2011 M & 0 1.17 0 000 4, 108 . 71 .0 0 5 , 8 4 3 . 83 . 0 0 9,952 . 5 4 1 , 4 99.00 .00 . 0 0 11 ,4 51.54 
I & s .13 0 000 4 56 . 52 . 0 0 649 . 3 4 . 0 0 1,1 0 5 . 86 . 00 . 00 .0 0 1 , 105. 8 6 
TOTAL 1. 30 0 0 0 0 4 ,565 . 23 . 00 6 ,4 93.17 . 00 11 , 058 . 40 1 , 4 99.00 .00 .0 0 12,557. 40 

2010 M & 0 1. 0 40 000 1 , 589.64 . 00 2 , 302.08 .00 3 , 891.72 600.20 .00 .00 4,491.92 
I & s . 260000 397 . 41 . 00 575.5 1 .00 972 . 92 . 00 .00 . 00 972 . 92 
TOTAL 1 . 300000 1 , 987 . 05 . 00 2 , 877.59 . 00 4, 86 4 . 6 4 600.20 . 00 .00 5 , 46 4 . 8 4 

2009 M & 0 1 .04 0 0 00 1 , 215 . 35 .00 1 , 807. 0 7 .00 3, 022 .4 2 4 16 . 52 . 00 . 00 3 , 438 . 9 4 
I & s . 2 4 00 0 0 280 .4 7 . 0 0 417.03 .00 697 . 5 0 . 00 . 00 . 0 0 697 . 5 0 
TOTAL 1. 280 0 00 1 ,4 95 . 82 .00 2 , 224. 1 0 . 00 3 , 719 . 92 4 16 . 52 . 00 . 00 4, 136 .44 

2008 M & 0 1 . 040000 3 , 871 . 50 .00 7 , 114.02 .00 10,985 . 52 1,933 . 68 .00 .00 12 , 919.20 
I & s .200000 7 4 4.53 .00 1,368.08 . 00 2 , 112.61 .00 .00 .00 2,112.61 
TOTAL 1 . 240000 4 , 616.03 .00 8,48 2 . 10 .00 13 , 098 . 13 1,933 . 68 .00 .00 15,031.81 

2007 M & 0 1 . 0 4 0000 2 , 2 4 0 . 83 .00 4,4 52.99 .00 6 , 693 . 82 1,13 3. 5 4 .00 . 00 7 , 827 . 36 
I & s .1 4 0000 301 . 65 .00 599 . 43 . 00 901 . 08 . 00 .00 . 0 0 901 . 0 8 
TOTAL 1.1 80000 2 , 5 4 2. 4 8 .00 5,052. 4 2 . 0 0 7 , 594 . 90 1, 133.54 .00 . 00 8 , 728 . 44 

2 00 6 M & 0 1. 337 4 00 2 , 719.03 . 00 5,748.7 1 .00 8, 4 67.74 1,381.82 . 00 .00 9 , 8 4 9 . 56 
I & s . 120000 2 4 3.97 . 00 515.82 .00 759 . 79 .00 .00 . 00 759 . 79 
TOTAL 1. 4 57 4 00 2 , 963. 0 0 .00 6, 264 . 53 . 00 9 , 227 . 5 3 1 , 381 . 82 . 00 .00 10 , 609. 3 5 

2 00 5 M & 0 1. 463 2 00 4 2 5.56 .00 94 3. 94 . 0 0 1, 3 69 .5 0 215 . 9 0 . 00 . 00 1 , 5 8 5 .40 
I & s . 10 000 0 29 .0 9 . 0 0 6 4 . 51 . 00 93 . 6 0 .00 . 00 . 00 9 3 .6 0 
TOTAL 1 . 563200 4 54.6 5 .0 0 1 , 008 .4 5 . 00 1 , 463 . 10 215.90 .00 .0 0 1 ,6 79 .0 0 

2004 M & 0 1.463200 673 . 88 . 00 1 ,4 82.43 . 00 2,156 . 31 314.86 .00 . 00 2 , 471 . 17 
I & s . 105900 4 8 . 78 .00 107 . 32 .00 156.10 .00 .00 . 00 156 . 10 
TOTAL 1 . 56910 0 722. 66 .00 1 , 589 . 75 . 00 2,312 .4 1 314. 8 6 .00 .00 2 , 627.27 

2 00 3 M & 0 1. 4 6 3 200 625 . 23 .00 1 ,4 31 . 53 .00 2,056 . 76 306.76 . 00 . 00 2,363 . 52 
I & s . 120900 51. 6 5 .00 118.29 .00 169.94 . 00 .00 . 00 169.94 
TOTAL 1.584100 676.88 . 00 1,549.82 .00 2 , 2 26 . 70 306.76 .00 . 00 2 , 533 .4 6 

2002 M & 0 1 . 450000 95.17 .00 248 . 2 7 .00 343 .44 56.28 .00 . 00 399.72 
I & s .134100 8.80 . 00 22 . 96 .00 3 1 . 76 .00 . 00 . 00 31 . 76 
TOTAL 1.584 100 103.97 . 00 27 1 . 2 3 .00 375.20 5 6 . 28 . 00 . 00 431 .4 8 

2001 M & 0 1.4394 00 25 . 9 1 . 00 70.20 . 00 96.11 15 . 36 . 00 .00 111 . 4 7 
I & s . 094 700 1. 70 . 00 4.62 . 00 6 . 32 . 00 . 00 . 00 6 . 32 
TOTAL 1.534100 27.61 .00 74 . 8 2 .00 102.43 15 . 36 .00 .00 117. 79 

2000 M & 0 1.400000 25.20 .00 71.31 . 00 96 . 51 15.86 .00 . 00 112.37 
I & s .13 4 100 2. 4 1 .00 6.83 .00 9.2 4 .00 . 00 . 00 9 . 2 4 
TOTAL 1.534 10 0 27 . 61 .00 78.14 . 00 105.75 1 5 . 86 .0 0 . 00 121 . 61 

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 21 of 26

117



01/04/2024 17:02 : 35 4442546 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 93 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 07/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

1999 M & 0 1. 4 20800 25.57 .00 75 . 45 .00 101.02 16.05 .00 .00 117 . 07 
I & s .084200 1. 52 . 00 4.47 . 00 5.99 .00 .00 .00 5.99 
TOTAL 1.505000 27.09 .00 79.92 .00 107.01 16 . 05 .00 .00 123.06 

1998 M & 0 1.231000 22.16 .00 68.03 .00 90.19 16.54 .00 .00 106 . 73 
I & s .274000 4.93 .00 15.14 .00 20.07 .00 .00 .00 20.07 
TOTAL 1.505000 27.09 .00 83.17 .00 110.26 16.54 .00 .00 126.80 

1996 M & 0 1.248600 9.49 .00 20.32 .00 29.81 .00 . 00 .00 29 . 81 
I & s .206400 1.57 .00 3.36 .00 4.93 .00 .00 .00 4.93 
TOTAL 1. 455000 11. 06 .00 23.68 .00 34.74 .00 .00 .00 34.74 

1992 M & 0 . 250000 69.09 . 00 211.48 .00 280.57 62.68 .00 .00 343.25 
I & s .230000 63.57 .00 194.57 .00 258.14 .00 .00 . 00 258.14 
TOTAL .480000 132 . 66 .00 406.05 . 00 538 . 71 62.68 .00 .00 601.39 

1991 M & 0 . 230000 61.88 .00 197.16 .00 259.04 63.57 .00 . 00 322.61 
I & s . 250000 67.26 .00 214 . 31 .00 281.57 .00 .00 .00 281.57 
TOTAL .480000 129.14 .00 411.47 . 00 54 0. 61 63.57 . 00 .00 604 . 18 

ALL M & 0 7,516,790.77 .00 261,515.38 .00 7,778 ,306. 15 180,329.55 .00 .00 7,958 , 635.70 
ALL I & s 2 , 904,787.01 .00 43,549.37 . 00 2,948 , 336.38 .00 .00 .00 2 , 948,336 .38 
ALL TOTAL 10,421,577.78 .00 305,064.75 .00 10,726,642 . 53 180 , 329 . 55 .00 .00 10 , 906 , 972.08 

DLQ M & 0 756,944 . 51 .00 261 , 515.38 . 00 1 , 018,459.89 180 , 329.55 .00 .00 1 , 198,789.44 
DLQ I & s 131,297.13 .00 43,549.37 .00 174,846.50 .00 .00 .00 174,846.50 
DLQ TOTAL 888 , 241.64 .00 305,064.75 .00 1 , 193 , 306.39 180,329.55 .00 . 00 1,373,635.94 

CURR M & 0 6,759,846 . 26 .00 .00 .00 6 , 759 , 846 . 26 .00 . 00 .00 6,759 , 846.26 
CURR I & s 2 , 773,489.88 .00 .00 .00 2,773 ,4 89.88 .00 .00 .00 2,773 , 489.88 
CURR TOTAL 9,533,336.14 .00 .00 . 00 9,533,336 . 14 .00 . 00 .00 9,533,336.14 
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01/04/2024 17:27:5 
TC168 

4442548 TAX COLLECTI ON SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 07/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2023 END : 06/30/2024 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2,869,404 , 262 50 , 927,534 2 , 920 , 331,796 0 

YEAR TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ ADJUSTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

PAGE: 36 
EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

01.113000 31 , 466,983.50 13,115 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL % YTD UNCOLL 

---- --- -------------------------- --- -------------------------------- -- ----------- - ---------------------------------------------

2023 0 . 00 31,466,983 . 50 31,466,983.50 9 , 533,336 . 14 9,533 , 336.14 21,933,647.36 30 . 30 0.00 
2022 1 , 704,688.99 127 , 370 . 63- 127,370 . 63- 570 , 240 . 18 570 , 240.18 1 , 007 , 078 . 18 36.15 0 . 00 
2021 582,833 .3 0 25,661.77- 25,661.77- 131,667 . 06 131 , 667.06 425,504 .4 7 23 . 63 0.00 
2020 321 , 644.61 2 , 555 . 13- 2 , 555 . 13 - 55 , 513 . 19 55,513 . 19 263 , 576.29 17 .4 0 224 . 87-
2019 238 ,3 39.18 2,473 . 98- 2,473.98 - 31,201.04 31,201.04 20 4, 664.16 13. 23 232 .4 2-
2018 187,023 .4 0 19 , 805.25- 19,805.25- 16 , 286 . 20 16 , 286 . 20 150,931 . 95 9 . 74 2 4 1 . 16 -
2017 143 , 937 .4 7 9,655.29- 9,655.29- 12,142.00 12,142 . 00 122,140.18 9 . 04 6,805 . 01-
2016 133,042.47 8,375 .4 7- 8,375.47- 12 , 892 . 66 12,892 .6 6 111,774.34 10 . 3 4 6 , 845 . 33-
2015 117, 4 82 . 62 6,011.76- 6,011.76- 11 , 279.49 11 , 279 . 49 100,191.37 10 . 12 5,670 . 78-
201 4 106 , 563 . 98 5 , 735.99- 5,735 . 99- 5 , 303.95 5 , 303 . 95 95 , 524 . 04 5 . 26 5 , 506 . 64 -
2013 92,659.96 5,534 . 54- 5,534 . 5 4 - 4,084.63 4, 084.63 83 , 040 . 79 4. 69 5 ,4 03.63 -
2012 92,668.25 5 ,6 22 .04- 5 , 622.04- 2,924 . 73 2 , 92 4 .73 84, 121. 4 8 3 . 36 5 ,4 92.12-
2011 86,976.48 5,629.61- 5,629 .61- 4,565.23 4, 565 . 23 76,781.64 5.61 5,538 . 14-
201 0 82 , 213.89 5 ,4 57.52- 5, 4 57.52- 1 , 987.05 1 , 987 . 05 74,769 . 32 2 . 59 5,373.23-
2009 85,249.15 12 , 271.39- 12,271.39- 1,495.82 1 ,4 95 . 82 71 ,4 81 . 94 2 . 05 6,220.80-
2008 83,587.03 8,951.15 - 8,951.15- 4,616.03 4 , 616 . 03 70,019 . 85 6 . 18 2,484.34-
2007 70,415.11 2,048 . 29- 2,048 . 29 - 2 , 542.48 2,542 .4 8 65 , 824 . 34 3. 72 0 . 00 
2006 68,999.22 2 , 534.73- 2,534.73- 2 , 963.00 2 , 963 . 00 63,501 .4 9 4.46 0 . 00 
2005 63,387 . 26 2 , 726.65- 2,726 . 65- 454.65 454.65 60,205.96 . 75 0.00 
200 4 58 ,4 09 . 05 2,611 . 36- 2 , 611.36- 722.66 722.66 55,075 . 03 1 . 30 0 . 00 
2003 40,897.50 249.62- 249.62 - 676.88 676.88 39,971.00 1. 67 0.00 
2002 191,138.31 17 , 965.63- 17,965.63- 486.23 486.23 172 , 686 . 45 .28 0.00 

**** 4,552 , 157.23 31,187,735.70 31,187,735.70 10,407,381.30 10,407,381.30 25,332 , 511.63 56 , 038.47 -

CURR 0 . 00 31,466,983.50 31,466,983.50 9,533,336.14 9,533,336.14 21,933 , 647 . 36 0.00 
DELQ 4,552,157.23 279,247.80- 279,247.80- 874 , 045 . 16 874,045 . 16 3,398 , 864.27 56,038.47-
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01/04/2024 16:49:5 
TC168 

4 442547 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 07/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2023 END: 06/30/2024 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CURRENT YEAR 

YEAR 

2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 

*** * 

CURR 
DELQ 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

0 

TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ 

12 , 781 . 60 . 00 
7 , 755 . 84 6 , 907.47 
8 , 210 . 13 7 , 289.01 
1 , 658 . 18 .00 
1 , 637 . 30 .00 
1,722.57 .00 

33 , 765 . 62 14 , 196 .4 8 

0.00 . 00 
33 , 765 . 62 14,196.48 

ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

0 0 0 

ADJ USTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

0 . 00 0.00 
6,907 . 47 6,907 . 47 
7 , 289.01 7,289 . 01 

0 . 00 0.00 
0 . 00 0.00 
0 . 00 0.00 

14 , 196 .4 8 14,196. 4 8 

0 . 00 0.00 
1 4, 196 .4 8 14 , 196 .4 8 

PAGE: 26 
AG ROLLBACK ONLY 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAI D ACCTS 

00.000000 0.00 0 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL% YTD UNCOLL 

0.00 12,781.60 0 . 00 
6,907 . 47 7 , 755 . 84 47 . 11 0.00 
7 , 289 . 01 8,210 . 13 47.03 0 . 00 

0.00 1 , 658.18 0.00 
0.00 1 , 637 . 30 0.00 
0.00 1,722 . 57 0.00 

14,196.48 33,765.62 0 . 00 

0 . 00 0.00 0.00 
14 , 196 . 48 33 , 765 . 62 0 . 00 
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01/04/2024 17:11:0 
TC168 

4442546 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 07/01/2023 TO 12/31/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2023 END: 06/30/2024 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2,869,404 , 262 50,927,534 2 , 920,331 , 796 0 

YEAR TAXES DUE MONTH ADJ ADJUSTMENT YTD LEVY PAID 

PAGE: 36 
INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

01.113000 31,466 , 983.50 13 , 115 

PAID YTD BALANCE COLL% YTD UNCOLL 

- - -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2023 0 . 00 31,466,983.50 31,466 , 983.50 9,533,336.14 9 , 533,336.14 21,933,647.36 30 . 30 0.00 
2022 1,717,470.59 127,370.63- 127 , 370.63- 570,240.18 570 , 240.18 1 , 019,859.78 35.86 0.00 
2021 590,589.14 18 , 754 . 30- 18,754.30- 138,574.53 138,574.53 433,260.31 24.23 0.00 
2020 329,854.74 4,733.88 4,733.88 62,802.20 62,802.20 271 , 786.42 18.77 224.87-
2019 239,997.36 2,473.98- 2 , 473.98- 31,201.04 31 , 201.04 206 , 322.34 13 .14 232.42-
2018 188 , 660.70 19 , 805.25- 19,805.25- 16,286 . 20 16 , 286 . 20 152,569 . 25 9.65 241.16-
2017 145,660 . 04 9,655 . 29- 9,655 . 29- 12,142 . 00 12,142.00 123,862.75 8.93 6 , 805.01-
2016 133,042. 4 7 8,375. 4 7- 8 , 375.47- 12,892 . 66 12,892 . 66 111 , 774.34 10 . 34 6 , 8 4 5.33 -
2015 117,482.62 6 , 011.76- 6,011.76- 11,279 . 49 11,279.49 100,191.37 10.12 5 , 670.78-
2014 106,563.98 5 , 735.99- 5,735.99- 5,303 . 95 5 , 303.95 95,524.04 5.26 5 , 506.64-
2013 92,659 . 96 5,534 . 54- 5,53 4 . 54- 4,084.63 4,084.63 83 , 040 . 79 4.69 5,403 . 63-
2012 92,668.25 5 , 622.04- 5 , 622.04- 2 , 924.73 2 , 924.73 84 , 121.48 3 . 36 5 , 492.12-
2011 86 , 976.48 5 , 629.61- 5,629.61- 4 , 565.23 4,565.23 76,781.64 5.61 5,538.14-
2010 82,213.89 5,457.52- 5,457.52- 1,987.05 1 , 987.05 74,769.32 2.59 5,373.23-
2009 85 , 249.15 12 , 271. 39- 12 , 271.39- 1,495.82 1 , 495.82 71,481.94 2.05 6,220.80-
2008 83,587.03 8,951.15- 8,951 . 15- 4,616 . 03 4,616.03 70,019.85 6.18 2,484 . 34-
2007 70,415 . 11 2,048.29- 2 , 048.29- 2,542.48 2 , 542. 4 8 65,824.34 3.72 0.00 
2006 68,999.22 2,534.73- 2,534.73- 2,963 . 00 2,963.00 63,501.49 4.46 0.00 
2005 63,387.26 2,726.65- 2,726.65- 454.65 454.65 60,205.96 .75 0.00 
2004 58,409.05 2,611.36- 2,611.36- 722 . 66 722.66 55,075.03 1. 30 0.00 
2003 40,897 . 50 249.62- 249.62- 676.88 676 . 88 39 , 971.00 1.67 0.00 
2002 191,138.31 17,965.63- 17,965.63- 486.23 486.23 172,686.45 .28 0.00 

**** 4,585 , 922.85 31,201 , 932.18 31,201,932.18 10,421 , 577.78 10 , 421 , 577.78 25,366,277 . 25 56 , 038.47-

CURR 0.00 31 , 466,983.50 31,466,983.50 9,533,336 . 14 9,533,336 . 14 21 , 933,647.36 0.00 
DELQ 4,585,922.85 265,051. 32- 265,051. 32- 888,241.64 888,241.64 3,432,629.89 56,038.47-

2/7/2024 Board Workshop Meeting 
Page 25 of 26

121



01/09/2024 07:14:21 4445684 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 5 
TC298-X4 SELECTION: DEPOSIT DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

JURISDICTION SUMMARY 
FROM : 12/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023 

UPDATE MODE JURISDICTION: ALL 

ACCOUNT YEAR DEPOSIT LEVY COLLECTED RENDITION p & I RENDITION RENDITION APPRAISAL DISBURSEMENT 
PENALTY COLLECTED p & I DISCOUNT COMMISSION AMOUNT 

CURR FOR 0048 MISSION CISD 45,536.46 4,348.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 217. 44 45,319.02 
BY COUNTY 108 45,536 . 46 4,348 .78 0.00 0.00 0.00 217.44 45 , 319 . 02 

DELQ FOR 0048 MISSION CISD 15,841.22- 4,638.67 - 1,925.47- 173.44- 0 . 00 240.63 - 17 , 526 . 06-
BY COUNTY 108 15, 841.22- 4,638.67- 1,925.47- 173.44- 0 . 00 240.63- 17 , 526.06-

TOTAL FOR 0048 MISSION CISD 29 , 695 . 24 289.89- 1 , 925.47- 173.44- 0.00 23.19- 27 , 792.96 
BY COUNTY 108 29,695.24 289.89 - 1,925.47- 173.44- 0.00 23.19- 27 , 792 . 96 

CURR FOR 0049 LA JOYA ISD 41,516.51 3,963.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 198.20 41,318.31 
BY COUNTY 108 4 1,516 .51 3,963.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 198.20 41,318.31 

DELQ FOR 0049 LA JOYA ISD 750.76 68.26 819.48 74.50 0.00 7.15 1 , 563.09 
BY COUNTY 108 750.76 68 . 26 819 .4 8 74.50 0.00 7.15 1,563.09 

TOTAL FOR 0049 LA JOYA ISD 42,267.27 4 , 032.04 819.48 74.50 0.00 205.35 42,881.40 
BY COUNTY 108 42,267.27 4,032.04 819.48 74.50 0.00 205.35 42,881.40 

CURR FOR 0051 SHARYLAND ISD 58,015.82 5,275 . 77 0 . 00 0.00 0.00 263.79 57 , 752.03 
BY COUNTY 108 58,015.82 5,275.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 263.79 57 , 752.03 

DELQ FOR 0051 SHARYLAND ISD 211. 73 4.90- 34.81 2.28 0 . 00 0 .13- 246.67 
BY COUNTY 108 211. 73 4 . 90 - 34.81 2.28 0.00 0 .13 - 246.67 

TOTAL FOR 0051 SHARYLAND ISD 58,227.55 5,270 . 87 34.81 2.28 0.00 263.66 57 , 998.70 
BY COUNTY 108 58,227.55 5,270.87 3 4 .81 2.28 0.00 263.66 57 , 998 . 70 

CURR FOR 0052 VALLEY VIEW ISD 10,575.34 1,126.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 56 .35 10,518.99 
BY COUNTY 108 10 , 575.34 1,126.55 0.00 0.00 0 . 00 56.35 10,518.99 

DELQ FOR 0052 VALLEY VIEW ISD 6,205.23 807.27 1,709.61 317.51 0.00 56.25 7 , 858.59 
BY COUNTY 108 6,205 . 23 807 . 27 1 ,7 09 . 61 317 . 51 0.00 56 .25 7,858.59 

TOTAL FOR 0052 VALLEY VIEW ISD 16 , 780 . 57 1 , 933.82 1,709.61 317.51 0.00 11 2. 60 18 , 377.58 
BY COUNTY 108 16 ,780. 57 1 ,9 33 . 82 1,709.61 317.51 0.00 112. 60 18 , 377.58 

CURR FOR 0053 WESLACO ISD 4 7,072.49 4,279.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 214 .00 46,858 .49 
BY COUNTY 108 47,072.49 4,279.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 214.00 46,8 58. 49 

DELQ FOR 0053 WESLACO ISD 2 , 737.63- 238.17- 1 , 096 . 03- 97.46- 0.00 16.78 - 3,816.88-
BY COUNTY 108 2 , 737.63 - 238.17- 1 , 096.03- 97.46- 0.00 16. 78 - 3,816.88-

TOTAL FOR 0053 WESLACO ISD 44,334.86 4,041.19 1,096.03- 97.46- 0.00 197.22 43 , 041.61 
BY COUNTY 108 44 ,334.86 4,041.19 1,096.03- 97.46- 0.00 197.22 43 , 041.61 

CURR FOR 0054 SOUTH TEXAS ISD 38 , 731.19 3,667.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 183.49 38 , 547.70 
BY COUNTY 108 38,731.19 3,667 . 01 0.00 0.00 0.00 183.49 38,547.70 

DELQ FOR 0054 SOUTH TEXAS ISD 111.33 - 124 . 44- 87.88 23.29 0.00 5.14- 18 . 31-
BY COUNTY 108 111.33- 124.44 - 87.88 23.29 0.00 5 . 14- 18.31-

TOTAL FOR 0054 SOUTH TEXAS ISD 38,619.86 3 , 542.57 87.88 23.29 0.00 178.35 38,529.39 
BY COUNTY 108 38 , 619.86 3,542.57 87.88 23.29 0.00 178.35 38 , 529.39 
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SUBJECT:      Disbursements for the Month of December 2023 

PRESENTER:      Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
  Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The District’s disbursements list all of the checks and other payments made 
during the reporting month.  The check registers, wire transfers, and 
automated clearing house (ACH) transactions are available for inspection at 
the office of the Assistant Superintendent for Finance. 

Monthly disbursement reports are prepared throughout the year by 
administration for information purposes only.     

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The District’s total disbursements for the Month of December totaled 
$15,495,703 as follows: 

Disbursement Type  Amount 
Accounts Payable Vendor Checks  $     1,861,605 
District Purchasing Cards  $     187,502 
ACH  $   2,318,483 
Wire Transfers  $     368,340 
Payroll  $     10,759,773 

TOTAL  $    15,495,703 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Information item only; no recommendation required. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support Services 
Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations 
Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance 
Leonor Garcia, Accountant  

Submitted By: _______________________ 
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SUBJECT: Quarterly Investment Report 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and  
Support Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In accordance with Board Policy CDA (LEGAL), all investments 
made by a district shall comply with the Public Funds Investment 
Act (Texas Government Code Chapter 2256, Subchapter A) and 
all federal, state, and local statutes, rules or regulations. Gov’t 
Code 2256.026 

Not less than quarterly, an investment officer shall prepare and 
submit to a board a written report of investment transactions for 
all funds covered by the Public Funds Investment Act for the 
preceding reporting period. This report shall be presented to a 
board and a superintendent, not less than quarterly, within a 
reasonable time after the end of the reporting period. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Mission CISD’s investment portfolio totaled $96,148,173 at the 
end of the 2nd quarter ending on December 31, 2023. Interest 
earned in the 2nd quarter was $1,068,484. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Information item only; no recommendation is required. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

  Joel Garcia, CPM, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Support 
  Services 
  Blanca Lopez, Executive Director for Business Operations 
  Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance     
  Sylvia Esquivel, Accountant 

Submitted By: 
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